
i

usa" ..... g

np in

UNITED NATIONS

;; .1 ;

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

OFFICIAL RECORDS: TWENTY-SIXTH SESSION

,SUPPLEMENT No. 8 (A/8408)

THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1972

ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE

AND BUDCjETARY QUESTIONS

FOR

FIRST REPORT ON THE BUDGET ESTIMATES

I- .~

·11111.' ii it ... LSibUiUiLJIil_Ut_li __

I .
,

•

~ __~~Sjfii',_;'II· , ;;

.....LiLL ;2. ; :'01 JUL..!&- lIdi . • ; liC: " a lit t liUiSU t . i lit
2. i , 4 • 'I···



• a ~

la -"--

UNITED NATIONS
New York, 1971

FOR

THE FINAN~IAL YEAR 1972

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

Of='FICIAL RECORDS: TWENTY-SIXTH SESSION

SU PPLEM ENT No. 8 (A/8408)

FIRST REPORT ON THE BUDGET ESTIMATES

ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE

AND BUDGETARY QUESTIONS

(tan JIi ail tU "'", " •.



r -- 41111111' -- IS Imur .. "lII'__UiiIi;filJiJIiIII.•••••\,.lI.,,,. -" -

FC

FJ

Cl

NOTE
Symbols of United Nations documents are composed of capital letters combined with

figures. Mention of such a symbol in.dicatp.s a reference to a United Nations document.

, .,

., 1 "
)

r
t

r
"
~
•
/,
t
,,
,,
l

'l';-l ,
I

I ; ,

·~.tdl iiS tU J'W JIOJtbll I. ! In: ltSiL a!IE U : 2 1i21411& 2; 1!it iI ,azC£UIi . : tu a c is 2 211 111111 I tU '.11 '*tIII'J; .SiiLSL



, ...

Comparison of 1972 estimates with 1971 appropriations

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

vi

Page

1 - 8 1

9 - 19 2

20 - 22 8

23 - 28 9

29 - 43 10

44 46 18

47 48 18

49 - 54 19

Paragraphs

• •

• • •

• • •

• • • •

Cl • • •

. . .

. . . . .
Cl • • •

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • ft

. . .

o • • • •

• •

. . . . . .

• • •

. . .
f' •

• •

• • •

• •

· .

. . . , .• • • • • • •

General

Budget performance for the financial year 1970 . .

Public information . . • • • . .

International Computing Centre

Publications and documentation

1972 estimates - general budgetary considerations

1972 staffing requirements . • .

I. THE BJDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1972

Chapter

FOREWORD .•

FIRST REPORT ON THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1972

. 1

Section 1. Travel and other expenses of representatives
and members of commissions~ committees and other
subsidiary bodies . . • . . . • • . • • . • • .... 74 - 82 31

-iii-

21

20

22

24

25

55 - 59

63 - 65

66 - 73

60 - 62

· . . . . . . . . .

· . .

• • • • • •

• • • n • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

Co-operation with the Joint Inspection Unit

Consolidation of premises and services at overseas
offices .. ./ • • • • . . . . '. • • • • . • • •

Co-operation with the Committee for Programme and
Co~ordination • ~ • . . • • . • • .. • • . . • • . • "

Comparative table of appropriations as proposed by
the Secretary-General and recommended by the
Advisory Committee • • . • . . • • . • . • . • •

E}~ENDITURE ESTIMATES

Part ~. Sessions of the General Assembly, the councils,
commissions and committees; special meetings and
conferences

DRAFT RESOLUTIONSII.

III. DETAILED RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE BUDGET ESTIMATES:

~
l
r,
I.,
,
,

~
I

I

~Hl.i1jhLU:iJt 12111111 tu : bilL )£ $ EU. it ::Siii ad 1 11



i

f CONTENTS (continued)

Chapter Paragraphs Pa~e

Section 2. Special meetings and conferences • • • • v 83 - 97 33

Part II. Staff costs and related expenses

Section 3. Salaries and wages

General • . • . • • • • • • · • • • • · • • • · 98 - 101 38

Chapter I. Established posts • · • • • • • · • • • 102 - 111 39

Chapter II. Temporary assistance for meetings · · • 112 - 118 43

Chapter Ill. Other temporary assistance • · · • • · 119 - 126 44

Chapter IV. Overtime and night differential • · • • 127 - 128 45

Chapter V. Provisional staffing requirements · · · 129 - 135 46

Section 3 as a whole • . . · • · · · · • • • • · · • 136 48

Section 4. Common staff costs · · · • · • · • 0 · 137 - 147 48

Section 5. Travel of staff · · • • • • • · • • · · • 148 - 156 51

Section 6. Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2
and 5 of the Staff Regulations; hospitality · · · 0 157 54

r ,

.. t

Part Ill. Construction~ alteration~ improvement and

major maintenance of premises

Section 7. Construction, alteration, improvement

and major maintenance of premises .• . . . • • · . 158 - 168 55

Part IV. Equipment~ supplies and serv~ces

Section 8. Permanent equipment · . . . . . . . . . . 169 - 177 60

62

65

68

183

191 - 202

184 - 190

178

• • • • 0 • • • • • 8 •

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

General expenses

Printing

. . . . . . . .0. . . . .00 . . .

Section 10.

Section 11..

Section 9. Maintenance, operation and rental of

premises •

Part V. Special ex~enses

Section 12. Special expenses · . . . . . . . . . . . 203 - 218 73

Part VI. Technical progra~

Section 13. EconoMic development, social development,

pUblic administration, human rights advisory

services and narcotic drugs control • . • • • • • • 219 - 220 81

-iv-

'_,'.1111,.) i. 'jjnl.··;:W"''''~iiiii''''~Ci''''''''~''-;;·'~··'·:'''·''······''
-0' _' _ __~ ••_ .. ,__. • ••,. ~ ._..•_._ Cl

~H. ; £!J ilL Mt ; t ; ,. u Jt[ ; di2 I 2 U t2StiJlU: 2M a 11 1111 £ 31 &Id £2 I
$ a ;1 I "IJIIIiiU iJil1 £J



•-
CONTENTS (continued)

Part X. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees

Part IX. Special missioIlS~.

93

83

82

Page

100

112

119

113

115

116

110

104

314

221

331 - 338

318 - 323

324 - 330

315 - 317

305 - 313

291 - 304

279 - 290

251 - 278

222 - 250

Paragraphs

• •

. . .

. .

. . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . . .

. . . . . . . . .

• • 0 0 • • • • • •

-v-

. . ~ . . . . . . . . .

General income

. . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . .0. . . . .

Income section 4. Revenue-producing activities

Income section 3.

General

Income section 2. Funds provided from extra-
budgetary accounts . . • . • • . 0 • • • • •

Income section 1. Income from staff assessment

Section 18. Office of the United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees • . . • • • • . .

Section 19. InteTnational Court of Justice

Section 17. Special missions

Section 16. United Nations Industrial Development
Organization • . • • . . • . . • . • . . • . • .

Section 14. Industrial development

ESTIMATES OF INCOME

Part 11. Other income

Section 15. United Nations Conference on Trade
and Development . . • • • . . . . • • . . • .

Part I. Income from staff assessment

Part XI. International Court of Justice

Part VIII. United Nations Industrial Development
,Organization

Part VII. United Nations Conference on Trade and
Development

Chapter

r ,

."lIIlb2 Liiilt 1 dJiJ !21 ! : El dd : : L mea £ i 2 :tu



FOREWORD

1. The functions of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions are defined by the General Assem9ly in resolution 14 A (I) of
13 February 1946.

The members of the Committee are:

Mr. John I.M. Rhodes (Chairman);
Mr. Albert F. Pander, Jr.;
Mr. Paulo Lopes Correa;
Mr. Mohsen S. Esfandiary;
Mr. Ahmad Tewfik Khalil;
Mr. Mario Majoli;
Mr. C.S.M. Mselle;
Mr. Andre Nandy
Mr. V.K. Palamarchuk;
Mr. Jose Pifiera;
Mr. Salim A. Sal~am;

Mr. Jozsef Tardos.

2. We met in Vienna from 12 to 21 May 1971, where we revised the programme and
budget procedures and the administrative and management practices of the
International Atomic Energy Agency. We are grateful to Dr. Sigvard Eklund, the
Director-General of the lAEA, and his colleagues for their collaboration.

3. While in Vienna we also visited the United Nations Industrial Development
Organization where we began consideration of the United Nations budget estimates
for 1972.

4. During the .period from 24 May to 9 July we met in Geneva and New York and
continued our consideration of the estimates. We also had discussions with the
Joint Inspection Unit and the Board of Auditors and considered other matters of an
administrative and budgetary' nature.

5. The estimates for 1972 are presented by the Secretary-General in conventional
form. The mock-up in the new form which was envisaged last year as a first step
towards programme-budgeting was not available during our summer session.

6. Our own report follows tradition but we have tried to condense its contents.
We hope that neither clarity nor cogency have been lost in the process.

7. Throughout our hearings we have been accorded every courtesy and consideration
by the officials responsible for the various sectors of the Organization. We
thank them all for their co-operation.

8. Apove all, we are indebted to our own staff. They have given unstintingly of
their time and energy and have responded magnificently to our every request.

(Signed) John I.M. RHODES
Chairman

9 July 1971
-v~-

r ,

. tt Sdi kI tl sa I IdS! 113 Id lib i MUt•• & 1 31.1MbtiUl UI I E J I tau:sad1111 j KZ: 14
r __ .

4~JJi .iLiJlJ



-

Ibid.

··1-

See paragraphs 131 and 147 of the present repor~.

See paragraph 317 of the present report.

1/ Official Records of the General Assembly~ Twenty-sixth Session,
Supplement No. 6 (A/8406).

g/ General Assembly resolution 2738 (XXV) of 17 December 1970.

'i/
4/

2/

GENERAL

THE BUDGET ESTI~ffiTES FOR 1972

CHAPTER I

FIRST REPORT ON THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1972

4. In this report the Advisory Committee recommends reductions totalling
$2,403,200 to the Secretary-General's initial gross expenditure estimates, and
~:'eductions of $165,000 to the es·timate of income. It also recommends that
$1,063,000 be excluded from the initial expenditure estimates 4/ and $200,000 from
the estimated income 2/ pending the submission of revised estimates. Thus, the
Committee's recommendations would reduce the net expenditure level for 1972 from
$172,150,700 to $169,049,500. A table comparing those recommendations by section
with the initial estimates is provided in capter II below. Detailed comments on
the budget sections are contained in chapter Ill, along with the Committee's
specific recommendations on the amounts to be appropriated.

3. The Advisory Committee has examined in detail the justificat:l~)nS for all the
requests of the Secretary-General. It has taken into account exte~8ive oral and
written information received from him and his representatives and has examined
administrative and operational practices affecting the estimates.

2. Income in 1972 is estimated by the Secretary-General at $35,570,800, an
increase of $3,793,800 over the approved estimate for the current year. 3/ Thus,
on the basis of the initial estimates the net requirements of the Organization
for 1972 would be $172,150,700~ compared with $160,372,300 in 1971. This is an
increase of $11,778,400, or 7.3 per cent. The additional requirements referred to
in paragraph 1 above would generate increased income, but no estimate of the amount
can now be made.

1. The Secretary-General's initial budget estimates for 1972 1/ provide for a
gross expenditure of $207,721,500, which is about $15.5 million~ or 8.1 per cent,
more than the gross appropriation of $192,149,300 approved for 1971. 2/ In the
foreword to his estimates the Secretary-General has predicted a number of
additional requirements for which his very provisional estimate is about
$6.8 million. Some of them involve questions of policy on which the General
Assembly will have to decide. These additional requirements are discussed in
paragraphs 12-14 below; other decisions which the Assembly might take at its
twenty-sixth session may have further financial implications.

r '

" IJ

1IIIIJIiIil! it! it 2;Ii2 Jtlilll • L & 11]11 lbJ IX a 2& .: l!iSilI us &L! ,



.1'.

!
I
i
t,
\

,I

5. states Members of the United Nations also contribute to the budgets of other

organizations in the United Nations system to which they belong. The estimates of

those organizations in 1972 total approximately $281 million as compared with

$256 million appropriated for 1971 and expenses of $224 million in 1970. Details

of the agency budgets will be provided by the Advisory COlmnittee when it reports to

the General Assembly on the administrative and bUdgetary co-ordination of the

United Nations and the specialized agencies .and the International Atomic Energy

Agency.

6. Governments of Member States also contribute to the following voluntary

programmes: the United Nations Development Programme, the United Nations Children's

Fund, the voluntary funds of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, the

United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East,

and the United Nations Institute for Training and Research. In 1970 contributions

paid or pledged by Governments towel.rds these prograrames totalled about $316 million,

and pledges announced or foreseen for 1971 amount to $335 million. Furthermore,

for the two-year period 1969-1970 Governments pledged $261.1 IDillion in cash,

commodities and ::;ervices to the World Food Programme, and a further $216.1 million

has already been pledged for 1971-1972. Some Governments also contribute to a

number of trust funds §I and to voluntary programmes of the specialized agencies.

7~ Cer~ain Governments also contribute to the United Nations Peace-keeping Force

in Cyprus set up under Security Council resolution 186 (1964). As of 30 June 1971,

forty-nine Member Governments and four non-member Governments had pledged

$124.9 million to the Special Account of UNFICYP, while a further $1.1 million had

been received from miscellaneous.

8. The rest of the present chapter is devoted to a general comparison of the

initial estimates for 1972 with the 1971 appropriations and expenses in 19'70, and

to certain budgetary and administrative matters.

COMPARISON OF 1972 ESTIMATES WITH 1971 APPROPRIATIONS

9. Table 1 gives the comparative figures for the Secretary-General's initial

estimates for 1972 and the appropriations for 1971 and actual expenses in 1970,

section by section. Both the 1972 and 1971 figures are subject to modification by

decisions to be taken by the General Asse~bly at its twenty-sixth session.

6/ :£t'or details, see the financial report of the Secretary-General for the

year ended 31 December 1970 (Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-sixth

Session 9 Supplement No. 7) (A/8407).

-2-

" .
,I Il'

I



-

Table 1. Comparison of 1970 expenses, 1972 appropriations and
1972. initial estimates

-3-

Part V. Special expenses

Section 12. Special expenses •••• 10,374,900

TOTAL, part V • • • 10,374,900

(272.600)

(272,600)

100,700

370,000

517,100

$

(22,,600)

175,700

1,163,500

2,199,600

2,199,600

9,986,800

8,179,300

l,770j700

36,800

(991,000)

(1,093,600)

1972
increase or

(decrease)
by comparison

with 1971

9,603,930

9,603,930

828,568

129,163

$

4,883,967

4,883,967

1,691,802

3,022,246

1970
expenses

1,330,444

5,751,498

6,026,103

2,838,221

15,444,390

96,231,384

962,700

6,318,000

5,349,900

$

9,040,900

9,040,900

3,317,600

4,704,900

1971
appropri­
ations

1,387,100

3,112,300

15,742,900

10,647,500

10,647,500

$

2,326,800

3,691,300

1,364,500

1,063,400

6,688,000

5,867,000

3,288,000

16,906,400

11,240,500

11,240,500

1972
estimates

94,~38,00o 86,158,700 76,204,908

21,356,000 19,585,300 17,483,~80

2,635,100 2,598,300 2,414,233

159,000 159,000

118,488,100 108,501,300

. . . . .

. . . . .General expenses

Printing • • • •

TO'I'AL, part IV

Payments under annex I,
paragraphs 2 and 5 of the Staff
Regulations ; hospitality

TOTAL, part II

Section 10.

Section 11.

Part IV. Equipment, supplies and
services

Budget parts and sections

TOTAL, part I •

Section 9. Maintenance, operation and
relltal ot premises •

Section 7. Construction, alteration
improvement and major
maintenance of premises

TOTAL, part III • •

Section 8. Permanent equipment

Part Ill. Construction, alteration
jmprovet'lent and major maintenance of
premises

Section 5. Travel of staff

Section 6.

Section~. Salaries and wages •

Section 4. Common staff costs •

Part II. Staff posts and related expenses

Section 2. Special meetings and
conferences

section 1. Travel and oth'er expe,nses of
reprelJentatives, mem'bers of
commissi~ns, ~ommittees and
other SUbsidiary bodies

Part I. Sessions of the General Assembly,
the councils, commissions and committees;
special meetings and conferences

I

"



r- £ kJ III I Utili. t tbdtilliSil$lll. J I! i L

1~u. (continued)

mill iI It 3iLi iL 5 Emu i! urn '91111[1]::I.

]

C

(

Budget parts and sections

Part VI • Technical programmes

1972
estimates

$

1971
appropri­
ations

$

1970
expenses

$

1972
increase or

(decrease)
by comparison

with 1971
$

" ,j

Section 13. Economic development, social
development and pUblic
administration; human rights
advisory services; narcotic
drUgs control • • • • •

Section 14. Industrial development

TOTAL, part VI • • • . . ..

5,408,000

--b.2..90 ,000

6,903,000

5,408,000

1.500.QQQ.

6,908,000

5,408,590

1,496.612

6,905,202

Part VII. United Nations Conference o~

Trade and Development

Section 15. United Nations Conference
on Trade end Development

I

TOTAL, part VII

Part VIII. United Nations Industrial
Development Organization

Section 16. United Nations Industrial
Development Organization

TOTAL, part VIII • •

Part IX. Special missions and related
activities

11.880.900

11,880~900

13.123,100

13,123,100

10.072.300
10,072,300

12.222.500

12,222,500

8,869.791

8,869,791

10,106,501

10,106,501

1.808,600

1,808,600

900,600

900,600

Section 17. Special missions

TOTAL, P6.1't IX •

8.249,000

8,249,000

8.133.100

8,133,100

7.632.89:1.:,

7.632,891

115.900

115,900

Part x. Office of the United Nations
High Commissioner for Refugees

Section 18. Office of the United Nations
High Commissioner for Refugees

TOTAL, part X • • • •

Part XI. International Court of Justice

5,264.500

5,264,500

4,722.000

4,722,000

4,269,341

4,269,341

542,500

542,500

<
'I, '1

1,594.800

1,594,800

• 207.721.500

Section 19. International Cou~ot of Justice

TOTAL, part J.1 •

TOTAL ••••••

1.453,900

1,453,900

192.149.300

1.406.133

1,406,133

168.375.776

140.900

140,900

15,572.200

Less: income other than staff assessment

Income from staff assessment for credit
to Member States through the Tax
Equ~ization Fund. • • • • • • • •

NET EXPENDITURE LEVEL • • • • • •

10,620,800 10,114,000 11,725,834

24,950,000 21,663~000 19,345,515

172,150,700 160,372,300 137,304,427

-4-

506,800

3,2lW,000

11,778,400

3:: !I US Ja:sss lit i L lit I t 11. t tUll



Major factors affecting the 1972 initial estimates~ as compared
with the 1971 appropriations

10. In a table annexed to the foreword of his initial estimates the Secretary­
General has explained why the expenditure estimates for 1972 exceed the
appropriations for 1971. The main el.;ments are:

$

272,700

521,800

780,000

325,800

689,100

857,000

171,600

246,000

453,000

476,500

114,400

8,218,200

1,830,000

1,174,700

• •

• •

• •

• •

• •

• •

• .J ~ •

• • • •

· . . .

. . . . .

. . .

I1iJiid

-5-

Expansion of the activities of the International Trade Centre
(section 15) . f" • • • • 0 " • It • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

Extra cost of maintaining in 1972 established posts for UNIDO
(section 16) 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••

Additional expenses arising from the progressive occupancy of
the extension to the Palais (sections 3, 8, 9 and 10) ....

Net additional cost in 1972 of constr~ction programmes at
New' York, Santiago, Bangkok and Addis A1Jaba (section 7)

Increased cost of air fares (sections 1 and 5) .

Higher loan repayment to the. Swiss Federal Government for the
improvement programme at the Palais des Nations, Geneva
(section 7) •••••••••••••••••••••••••

Higher rates for telephone, postage, insurance and freight
(section 10) . . . . . • . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . • .

Higher salaries and wages for short-term staff, including
those required for the servicing of meetings ($323,200)
(sections 2 and 3) •••••••••••••••••••

Cost of proposed new established and provisional posts
(sections 3 and 4) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • •

Higher overt~me rates ($104,000) and additional overtime
($142,000) (section 3) ...•.............

(f)

(n)

(j )

(g)

(c)

(0)

(e)

(a)

(d)

(b) Extra cost of maintaining in 1972 established and provisional
posts approved for 1971 (including provisional posts which it
is proposed to convert to established posts) (sections 3 and 4)

(m) Expansion of UNCTAD activities, including the extra costs
arising in 1972 from the Third COuference of UNCTAD ($730,000)
and the cost of proposed new established posts (section 15) •.•

(i) Higher rates and wages for contractual services (sections 9,
11, 16:, 18 and 19) •...•.•..•.....•.....••

(k) Other additional requirements for general expenses (section 10)

(1) Extra cOl~t of maintaining in 1972 established posts for UNCTAD
and the UNCTAD/GATT International Trade Centre (section 15) •..

~
"1 "

....,.JItJ] UtiiJJtJUIJJ_nRiLl dill! Slid ,.Lt

1Il . is kitH - LE

I



. . .

(p)

(CJJ

Expansion of UNIDO's activities (section 16) .

Extra cost of maintaining in 1972 approved establishments for
special missions (section 17) .•••.•...••.••.

• • 186,500

(r) Extra cost of maintaining in 1972 established posts for the
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees
(section 18) ••. 0 •••••••••• 0 ••••••••• . . . 319,600

(s) Expansion of the activ~ties of the Office of the United Nations
High Commissioner for Refugees, including the cost of proposed
new provisional posts (section 18) . • • • . • • • . . . • • • . • 198,000

11. The above incJ:'eases are partially offset by a number of reductions, principally
due to a reduced meetings programme (sections 1, 2, 3 and 5), lower requireme:l"Gs
for certain temporary assistance unde~ section 3, and the absence from the il~itial

budget estimates of provision for certain items under sections 12 and 17 for which
appropriations were made in the 1971 budget.

Additional requirements foreseen by the Secretary-General for 1972

12. In paragraph 1 above the Advisory Committee called attention to certain
additional requirements which the Secretary-General foresees in the foreword to his
estimates, and for which his very provisional estimate amounts to about $6,780,000.
These items are· JJ

$

(a) The financial implications in 1972 of decisions taken 1,300,000
during 1971 by the Economic and Social Council at its fiftieth
and fifty-first sessions • . . . • • . • . . . . • • . • . • • . .

(b) A possible request to increase from $1.5 million in 1971 to
$2.5 million in 1972 the instalment required to finance the
extension being built to the Palais des Nations, as a result
of an expected increase in its cost to $27.5 million .••.•.• 1,000,000

J

]

i

(c) Possible financial implications of recommendations made by the
Industrial Development Board and by the Special International
Conference of UNIDO, held in June 1971 81 . • • 900,000

(d) Additional requirements for the Office of Public Information,
should the General Assembly approve recommendations in a revised
report on that Office which the Secretary-General is submitting
to the Assembly at its twenty-sixth session ..•••.... about 500,000

71 For details of the Secretary-General's expectations see paragraphs 10-17
of the foreword to the budget estimates.

~I Pending the possible effects of decisions reached at those meetings, the
initial estimates provide for the same level of staffing in UNIDO as fo .... 1971.

-6-

J

1

r,
,
l.

r
r,

'tiMas . L iJ LaSt dUI II I US: &i



Additional requirements foreseen by the Secretary-General
for 1971

13. The Secretary-General further notes in his foreword that the level of
requirements for 1972 may be affected by the staffing proposals .to be made for those
secretariat units for which the Administrative Management Service expects to
complete its manpower surveys in time for revised estimates to be submitted to the
Assembly at its twenty-sixth session.

14. In the light of the above forecasts, and making allowance for the financial
implications of decisions which the General Assembly may take on other matters that
cannot be foreseen, the Secretary- General states in his foreword that a gross
expenditure of between about $213 and $215 million ma~ need to be envisaged for
1972. This would be an increase af about 11-12 per cent over the appropriations
for 1971.

$

325,000

255,000

2,500,000

6,780,000

1fl......Alttid

The effects of the revaluation in 1971 of the Swiss franc
and the Austrian schilling . • • • • • . • • • • • . • . . . about

TOTAL about

(g)

16. The additional expenditure foreseen by the Secretary-General for 1911 includes
requirements arising from the meetings in Geneva of the Committee on the Peaceful
Uses of the Sea-Bed and Ocean Floor beyond the Limits of National Jurisdiction,
for which the Advisory Committee has authorized the Secretary-General to enter into
commitments not exceeding $321,400, in accordance with General Assembly resolution
2739 (XXV) on unforeseen and extraordinary expenses. Advances made by the
Secretary-General from the Working Capital Fund for emergency aid in cases of
natural disasters, under the authority granted him in Assembly resolution
2435 (XXIII) account for another $46,500.

-7-

15. The Secretary-General has reported to the. Advisory Committee on expenditures
during the first four months of 1971, and has provided a tentative forecast of
probable requirements for the year as a whole, as compared with the appropriations
approved by the General Assembly in resolution 2738 (XXV). The Secretary-General
tentatively foresees over-expenditure totalling $3,165,000 in eleven expenditure
sections as con~ared with savings of $35,000 in one section. Those sections for
which the most substantial deficits are expected are sections 2 (Special meetings
and conferences), 3 (Salaries and wages), 4 (common staff costs), 9 (Maintenance,
operation and rental of premises), 10 (General expenses), 12 (Special expenses),
15 (UNCTAD) and 16 (UNIDO). He also believes that there might be a shortfall of
about $375,000 under the four income sections. Thus the net addition to the amount
assessable on Member States for 1971 might be approximately $3.5 million.

(e) The cost of new staff-training activities which the Secretary­
General intends to put before the Assembly at its twenty-sixth
session .. • • • • . • • • • • • • • • . • · • • • . • • • about

(f) The additional cost of publishing in 1972 more volumes of the
United Nations Treaty Series, should the General Assembly so
decide; the Secretary-General indicates his intention to
report on this matter to the Assembly at its twenty-sixth
seSSl.on . • • • • • . • • • • • . • . • • • . • • . . . • • about

.1 ;,

~-t~JlIH; IIDiml. it lJliliiiiiW!l!!lul sa (11 I

:s WJdili ill! UMU $ 41d! !L Ui Uti!
;" '" "L is ; $ il"'



2111 a mM iU!5t a ; lilY I ., ••• I I IUI Ill'" UZt is nu 11 0010.11. III I i : Itlll I i .. I 'IIIJ1U iIkblUJli

17. The expected shortfall in sections 15 and 16 is mainly due to the revaluation
in May 1971 of the Swiss franc and the Austrian schilling, which also affects
seven other sections, including section 3. The aggregate effect of revaluation
of the two currencies on the 1971 budget as a whole is tentatively estimated at
$1,146,400. Other substantial additional requirements are as follows:

(a) Section 3: A more rapid rise than expected in cost-of-living indices in
Geneva ($122,000); additional temporary assistance for the twenty-sixth session of
'che General Assembly ($175,000); financing from temporary assistance credits on a
full-year basis of staff in certain offices ($219,000); and higher requirements
for overtime than provided for in the budget ($195,300);

(b) Section 9: Higher rates for utilities at Headquarters and Geneva
(about $150,000);

(c) Section 10: Higher expenditure on communications at Headquarters, at
Geneva, at the information centres and Santiago ($123,000)., on rental and
maintenance of equipment ($67,000), on public information supplies and services
($54,000) and on insurance premiums ($70,000);

(d) Section 12: Higher costs than expected for the computing centre in
New York, partly related to developments affecting the International Computing
Centre in Geneva ($180,000).

18. On the income side, the Secretary-General tentatively forecasts a shortfall
of about $435,000 under income section 4 (Revenue-producing activities) owing to a
decline in revenue from the sale of publications ($200,000) and lower income from
the guided tour at Headquarters ($234,700).

19. About half the additional requirements foreseen by the Secretary-General
for 1971 arise from factors which are, at least to a degree, within his control.
For that reason, and because of the magnitude of the additional requirements ­
equal to about 1.6 per cent of the gross expenditure budget of $192.1 million
approved by the General Assembly - the Advisory Committee trusts that in his
supplementary estimates to be presented later in the year the Secretary-General
will be able to reduce his estimate of additional needs for 1971. The Committee
believes in particular that strenuous efforts should be made to reduce the
additional expenditure foreseen for temporary assistance and overtime.

BUDGET PERFORMANCE FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1970

20. The Advisory Committee has considered the Secretary-General's report on
budget performance for 1970 (A/8322), which compares the expenditures and
obligations actually incurred for each section and chapter of the budget with the
appropriations, and explains the main variations. The report shows that total
COl~litments under the 19 expenditure sections amounted to $168,375,776,
or $581,174 less than the appropriation, while income fell short of the estimate
by $69,486. Thus $511,688 will be available for credit to Member States against
their assessed contributions for 1972.

-8-

e:
cc
il

2~

de
hl
fc
cc
cl

"'. "",

2:
rE
Cc
Sc
Sl

tl
dj
er
ir
tl
dE
cc
uJ
pl
m

21
Sc
tl
aJ
pl
lE
at

tr
a~

bE
"l '.'( pE

tr

~ <.,
or

S1.

~~""',,,;y.;,,:r,_'''''''' ". '. ,,,.,, ._,,,,,,, ..",,,,,..,,
, • ··_~_,··· c.__ ._ •.__

'1( .1

"".3$l__a•••u all.iIlU••J£IIS••I2.".il__'IIIIII,III6.:II,1"1.t__•••uu__a $I!11JIiiZ.",lRIdS••llm.ai!llal!ll!,LMw:r.b,dIllOllkL . illli. 2di Jl 1£ k £j . ilUJJilbillik Jilti PI £ CfIIIIiJUI.



'. ~l

21. In 14 expenditure sections commitments in 1970 were less than the
appropriations, and in the remaining five there were deficits ~ notably in
sections 9 {Maintenance, operation and rental of premises, $68,498),10 (General
expenses, $165,803) and 15 (UNCTAD, $46,591). The Advisory Committee has
concurred in the necessary year-end transfers between sections, which have been
incorporated in the 1970 accounts.

22. Contrary to the practice of recent years, the report on budget performance
does not contain an analysis of programme performance in the economic, social and
human rights sectors. That information, however, was submitted to the Committee
for Programme and Co-ordination at its ninth session, 9/ where it attracted
considerable attention. The views expressed in that Committee are set out in
chapter II of the report on its ninth session. 10/

1972 ESTIMATES - GENERAL BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS

23. During the past year several questions touching on the financial
responsibility of the Secretary-General have come to the notice of the Advisory
Committee. Under the Financial Regulations and Rules of the United Nations the
Secretary-General is required to decide upon the content of the estimates and to
submit them to the General Assembly. With the growth in size and complexity of
the Organization, this task of the Secretary-General has become increasingly
difficult. Committees and subsidiary organs have proliferated while proposals
emanatin~ from within the Secretariat either as new initiatives or as
interpretations of the broad policies formulated by the legislative organs have
their own budgetary impact. At the same time the continuing process of
decentralization has created additional and widespread centres of initiative
concerned primarily with their own objectives but reliant for their financing
upon the budget approved by the General Assembly on the basis of estimates
presented by the Sec-;.:etary-General. The creation in recent years of bodies such
as UNCTAD and UNIDO with separate legislative organs has added a new dimension.

24. Delegation of authority provides only a partial answer to these problems.
So long as the Secretary-General has over-all responsibility for the budget of
the United Nations he must seek to ensure not only that there is a common
approach to administrative and budgetary questions but also that priorities and
projects are judged by common standards. He cannot deny the wishes of the
legislative organs in regard to programme content. He must however retain
authority for the translation of the programmes into budgetary terms. The fact
that the United Nations budget now contains several sections which can be re~arded

as embryonic programme budgets does not relieve the Secretary-General of this
basic responsibility under regulation 3.1 of the Financial Regulations. Indeed in
paragraph 81 of his foreword to the budget the Secretary-General expressly states
that the level of regular budget resources proposed for UNCTAD in 1972 is based
on the programme as submitted to the Trade and Development Board (TD/B/336).

9/ E/AC.51/52 and Corr.l and Add.l.

10/ Official Records of the Economic and Social Council~ Fifty-first Session,
Supplement No. 9 (E/5038 - E/AC.5l/55).

-9-

,..111.1.:••",.nl.tjjl.M!Iiii••N.••NI•••iURlisallllllli.1Malll: !lIi!1lIIa_SII2.a.M•.&122_a...,,..III£ -2 ••lillIl_ • .I!!!!,."••!llI.S 1_lIS'__.1£2 •••'••_2 &2••__,



~ I :ut £ dU . it2J£ $$ I nu I. I alii i2 lE [ 1 " 12$14& 11 11111••: I i. III as .£111£1 a 211111 . •• Jt ' 'III iiUliLiJi][. is

25. The Advisory Committee believes th~t it would have been desirable for the
Secretary-General to follow the same practice for UNInO and to have included in
his initial budget estimates for 1972 his assessment of the provision required
to enable that organization to execute the programme which was to be placed before
the Industrial Development Board. If necessary, any variations in the programme
could then have been accommodated in the revised estimates. The Committee
recognizes that special considerations may obtain this year but hoped that it will
be possible to proceed in this way next ye~~ so that the initial budget estimates
may present as complete a picture as possible.

26. Even where there are no constitutional difficulties other considerations
seem on occasion to blur the line of financial authority and accountability. The
Advisory Committee was particularly conscious of this when considering the
mounting costs of the extension to the Palais des Nations in Geneva. The
Committee believes too, tl1at some of the expense and problems associated with the
foundation of the International Computing Centre in Geneva might have been avoided
had a clearer line of authority been establi~hed at the outset.

27. Finally, there are the initiatives taken or prompted by the staff in the name
of the Secretary-General. The Advisory Committee has no wish to stifle all such
initiatives. But it is necessary to ensure that departmental or individual
enthusiasms do not outrun the need to determine programme priorities on a wider
basis and so compromise the Secretary-General's over-all responsibility for
reconciling programme and budget.

28. The Advisory Committee recognizes the intractable nature of some of these
problems. It believes, however~ that the period of transition to programme
budgeting not only accentuates the need to solve them but also provides the
opportunity for so doing. In this connexion the Committee recalls that in a
report on the form of.presentation of the United Nations budget which was
submitted to the General Assembly at its twenty-fifth session, III the Secretary­
General described arrangements for a closer integration of the programme- and
budget-building activities of the United Nations. The Committee believes that if
the will exists to make them work those arrangements would serve to remove the
underlying causes of many of the problems that have exercised the Committee
during its consideration of the 1972 budget estimates. In particular, the
establishment of a high-level programme and budget review committee within the
Secretariat, as proposed by the Secretary-General in the same report, could, in
the Committee's opinion do much to avoid the dichotomy of views that has been
apparent on occasion in recent years.

1972 STAFFING REQUIREMENTS

29. The size and nature of the additional staffing requirements requested by
the Secretary-General in his initial estimates for 1972 are affected in large
part by the progress being nade by the Administrative Management Service in
carrying out its manpower utilization and deployment survey of the Secretariat.
Four categories of Secretariat units may be distinguished:

III Official Records of the General Assembly~ Twenty-fifth Session,
agend~tem 80, document A/C.5/l335.

-10-

J\

, .

~..,

,~

t
t
t
c
f

'I
t
:r;:
:r;:
a
a

I
r
1

'I
:r;:
B
c

".fWJ $ J I L Jj ! .f



• tJ'

• •

<, .,

..1

(a) Units for which the findings of the Service were refJ.pcted fully or
partially in the 1971 budget appropriation (ECA~ Office of Conference
Services, Office of Public Information~ UNCTAD and UNIDO).

While no new posts are requested for UNIDO or the Office of Conference Services,
the Secretary-General proposes some strengthening of UNCTAD (fourteen posts) and
the Office of Public Information (three posts) above the levels recommended by
the Administrative Management Service for 1971; in ECA he proposes the addition
of certain posts in accordance with a recommendation of the Service which was not
fully implemented in 1971;

(b) Units for which the findings of the survey are reflected for the
first time ir. the initial estimates for 1972 (ECE, ECAFE ~ ECLA and the
United Nations Economic and Social Office at Beirut).

To give effect to the recommendations of the Administrative Management Service
the Secretary-General proposes the conversion to established posts of forty-nine
provisional posts approved for these offic~s in 1971 (seventeen at the
professional and higher levels, five gene~al service~ twenty-seven local level),
and the addition of a further sixty established posts (twenty at the professional
and higher levels, four general service, thirty-six local level);

(c) Units for which the findings of the survey are expected to be
available in time to be reflected in revised estimates for 1972 to be
presented by the Secretary-General to the General Assembly at its twenty­
sixth session (Offices of the Under-Secretaries-General for Special Political
Affairs, Office for Inter-Agency Affairs, Office of Legal Affairs,
Department of Political and Security Council Affairs, Department of
Trusteeship and Non-Self-Governing Territories, Department of Economic and
Social Affairs, United Nations Office at Geneva (excluding ECE)~ Centre
for Economic and Social Information~ and the information centres)~

In his initial estimates for each of these units the Secretary-General has
retained the same number of established and provisional posts as were approved
in 1971.

(d) Remaining units of the Secretariat, the surveys of which are scheduled
for late 1971 or early 1972 and which therefore cannot be reflected in
budgetary terms until the preparation of the initial or revised estimates
for 1973 (Executive Office of the Secretary-General, Office of the Under­
Secretary-General for Administration and Management (including the Office
of the Controller and the Office of Personnel), Office of General Services,
Division of Human Rights, United Nations Library at Headquarters, Office of
the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, International Court of
Justice and the special political missions).

The Secretary-General requests fifty-four additional provisional posts (twelve
professional, thirty general service, twelve manual) for the Office of General
Services, the Office of Personnel and the Office of the United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees, and a net increase of six posts in the special

-11-

dIll 121W::u:t&iW aawl lE 2 it S2 IUt



"'''.)J''_~.''Ullt.a i.l.ae.&I•••LJ.'Sb.L__;tll:III.'••IIIIiIIJ.aa_..a••lI--------.u.J.t••iIJlIIl4-:a.JS.lt~I.(jIlU.li .llI.II••••U••••Il.£IlnI••' NilI•.11_1•••"_••, _lliiilll••I~LliIil III221d

missions financed from section 17 of the budget, 12/ he does not ask for new
posts for the other offices in this category.

30. In addition to the above adjustments, the Secretary-General is requesting
four new general service posts for the United Nations Postal Administration,
which is charged to income section 4 of the budget. Finally, he proposes the
deletion of two posts (one general service, one local level) from the staff

1 attached to the United Nations Memorial Ce:r;netery in Korea (section 12,
j chapter I).

31. The aggregate effect of all the above proposals is set out in the table
below, which also takes into account nine proposed reclassifications from the
general service to the professional category, eight of which affect section 3
one section 15. The additional 150 established posts would raise the total
United Nations establishment financed from all sections of the regular budget
8,702, compared with 8,552 in 1971, 8,420 in 1970 and 8,328 in 1969.

C
t-

and c
r

,.
l p

(
to ~

,:
~. .. E
Cl
~
I-e
~p

e-
E
Cle
c:
I-
<
~e
l-
e-
I-..
l-

ep
c:
r:
l-
f'
<

t=
j::
I-
I-
~

I-
I-
1=
c

E
c
~

..
~
l-
F

12/ Of which four (one professional~ one general service and two local
levelr-are for the travel documents office in Lusaka financed from chapter V of
section 17; for 1971 the staff requirements of this office were not included in
the Secretariat manning table, but were provided for by a lump sum appropriation.

-12-

·.......~b(~·\lii:~~wr~V;~~MP;;:.7:-,~[~'~·~'/"~·':),"""
~~---'"-_._._~_ _--~-,-..-.~-_._-~"----_._.._-_ __•..-.._--



NE
W

ES
TA

B
LI

SH
ED

AN
D

PR
O

V
IS

IO
N

A
L

PO
ST

S
RE

Q
U

ES
TE

D
FO

R
19

72

U
p
g
r
a
d
~
n
g
s

to
th

e
p

ro
fe

ss
io

n
a
l

ca
te

g
o

ry
•

.
•

38 16(4
9

)

(1
1)

P
ro

v
i­

si
o

n
a
l

49

T
o

ta
l

(2
)

79 l
~ 6

1
4

12
8

E
st

ab
­

li
sh

e
d

1
2

12

P
ro

v
i­

si
o

n
a
l

M
an

ua
l

w
o

rk
er

s

E
st

ab
­

li
sh

e
d

... ...
" (2

7)

(2
7)

P
ro

v
i­

si
o

n
a
l

5E
.!

2741 68 (1
)

E
st

ab
­

li
sh

e
d

(5
)

18 1213

P
ro

v
i­

si
o

n
a
l

5 5 8
b

/

~
1 2 (1
)

(1
) 7 1

G
en

er
al

S
er

v
ic

e
L

o
ca

l
le

v
e
l

E
st

ab
-

_
.-

li
sh

e
d

8 4(9
)

P
ro

v
i­

si
o

n
a
l

(1
7)

6
a/

1 7-8 5833 1
7

P
ro

fe
ss

io
n

a
l

E
st

ab
­

li
sh

e
d

.
.

.
.

o
•

•

.
.

.

.
.
.

o
•

~

~

-
r

TO
TA

L
SE

C
TI

O
N

3

N
ew

s
ta

ff
re

so
u

rc
es

S
ec

ti
o

n
3

N
ew

s
ta

ff
re

so
u

rc
es

.
.

.

C
o

n
v

er
si

o
n

o
f

p
ro

v
is

io
n

a
l

in
to

e
st

a
b

li
sh

e
d

p
o

st
s

U
pg

ra
di

ng
s

to
th

e
p

ro
fe

ss
io

n
a
l

ca
te

g
o

ry

S
ec

ti
o

n
1

2
,

C
h

ap
te

r
I,

U
n

it
ed

N
at

io
n

s
M

em
or

ia
l

C
em

et
er

y
in

K
or

ea
.

•
.

.
.

.
•

.
.

0

S
ec

ti
o

n
1

5
.

UN
CT

AD

TO
TA

L
SE

C
TI

O
N

15
.

•
.

S
ec

ti
o

n
1

7
.

S
p

e
c
ia

l
m

is
si

o
n

s

S
ec

ti
o

n
1

8
.

UN
HC

R
.

.
0

•
•

•

I f--
I

lA
> I

~ j i
.

~
i

1 . >II
I

:",3
:'

;.
,'

-~
-

< >,...•~:c le > '~ ;;: J j, :>l 1 J >;.
, ~ .~, ,~ 'f .~

.
,. • ;. 1 ~' ~. t i I I

;i
.i

,
~

In
co

m
e

se
c
ti

o
n

s
.

.
.

.
.

.
65

il
l

~
<
Y

13
~

72
(2

7)
1

2

4

15
0

2

a
/

E
x

cl
u

d
es

b
/

E
x

cl
u

d
es

£.
!

In
cl

u
d

es

d
/

F
in

an
ce

d

fi
v

e
p

o
st

s
p

ro
p

o
se

d
fo

r
th

e
U

N
CT

A
D

/G
A

TT
In

te
rn

a
ti

o
n

a
l

T
ra

d
e

C
en

tr
e.

e
ig

h
t

p
o

st
s

p
ro

p
o

se
d

fo
r

th
e

U
N

CT
A

D
/G

A
TT

In
te

rn
a
ti

o
n

a
l

T
ra

d
e

C
en

tr
e.

fo
u

r
p

o
st

s
fo

r
th

e
tr

a
v

e
l

dc
cu

m
en

ts
o

ff
ic

e
in

L
u

sa
k

a;
se

e
fo

o
t-

n
o

te
1

2
ab

ov
e.

in
19

71
fr

om
te

m
p

o
ra

ry
a
ss

is
ta

n
c
e

c
re

d
it

s.



32. The cost in 1972 of the new established and provisioral posts proposed for
that year is estimated at $1,728,430, as follows:

Increased costs cf continuing as
established posts forty-nine posts
approved on a provisional basis for
1971 . It • • • 0 • • • •

· ~,

1,099,330316,600

116,200

666,530. .

. .

NE~ establisheu posts . . . .

New provisional posts

Section 3.

Section 4. Common staff costs of new
establi~~ed and
provisional posts • . 275,000

· ..

Section 17. Special missions (new posts)

Section 15. UNCTAD (new established
posts) •....... . . 153,900 a/

26,400 b/

Section 18. UNHCR (:'.ew provisional
posts) •..•.•.. . .

Income sections. (new posts) • 0 • • 30 .. 800

TOTAL 1,728,430

a/ Includes cost of one reclassification from the general
p~rvice to the professional category; excludes cost of thirteen
J.l,.- posts proposed for the UNCTAD/GATT International Trade Centre.

b/ Cost of established posts for travel documents office in
Lusaka ($41,400 - see foot-note 12 above), ~artly offset by a
reduction or $15,000 due to other adjustments to the manning
table financed from section IT.

33. In paragraph 30 of the foreword to his initial estimates, the Secretary­
General states that he views his budget proposals as an attempt "to do no more
than take adequate provision for all immediately essential needs il

• He goes on to
observe that one of the requirements which he considers to be a basic minimum is
"adequate staffing to ensure a fair and even distribution of responsibility and
effort li

• The Advisory Committee agrees that if the Organization is to carry out
effectively the tasks assigned to it by its membership, it must be provided with
the necessary staff. In its recommendat.ions on the initial estimates for 1972
the Committee has attempted, on the basis of the evidence provided to it and of
experience, to assess realistically what staff resources are in fact needed. In
this connexion the Committee observes that the manpower available to the Secretary­
General under the regular 'uudget is not limited to the number of established and

J:,

-14-

·~J..._._ _....

liJJitJk L IJ .11 iI J' IL 1I111_Ui ; tlllI iI IEl JUiklh 1JI i [If! d k1 _ iLl L j t



,f
\

. ..

.. >.,

provisional posts. The credits requested in the initial estimates for 1972 for
temporary assistance amount to almost $7.7 million, and for consultants to a
further $2.1 million. As the cost of established posts is estimated by the
Secretary-General at about $109.3 million, the credits for temporary assistance
and consultants add about 9 per cent to the regular manpower resources of the
Secretariat.

34. The Advisory Committee also shares the Secretary-General's view that in so
far as possible the pressure of work in the Secretariat should be evenly spread.
This objective was one of the factors which led the Committee, in 1968, to suggest
a survey of manpower utilization and deployment in the Secretariat. The work
being done by the Administrative Management Service should contribute to that
objective by providing a global view of all Secretariat offices, the resources at
their disposal and the work they have to do.

35. As stated in chapter III of the present report (see paragraph 109 below),
the Advisory Committee concurs in the Secretary-General's request for new posts
for thG offices listed in paragraph 2> (b) above~ the estimates for which take
account of the findings of the surveys of the Administrative Management Service.
On the other hand, the Committee was not convinced of the need for all the new
posts that were requested for UNCTAD (see paragraph 232 below), and has accordingly
recommended some reductions.

36. As for the offices grouped in paragraph 29 (c), the initial estimates h8~e

little significance as the Secretary-General intends to present revised estimates
later in the year; the Advisory Committee notes from paragraphs 8 and 9 of the
foreword to the initial estimates that, while the Secretary-General does not
attempt to forecast what those revised estimates might be, he expects them to
add to - and not reduce - the requirements set out in the initial estimates. The
provisional posts in those offices will disappear (either by their outright
deletion or by conversion to established posts) in the revised estimates, as their
unique purpose has been to provide some relief to certain offices pending the
completion of the surveys. In the circumstances, the Committee saw little
meaning in retaining budgetary provision at this stage for the provisional posts
in the offices concerned. It will be recalled that the Committee discussed this
question in its first repor~ on the budget estim8tes for 1971, 13/ in so far as
it related to Secretariat units for which the Secretary-Genex'al expected to submit
revised estimates late in 1970. Consistent with its action on that occasion, the
Committee has excluded from the amounts which it recommends for appropriation
all credits for the provisional posts in the offices listed in paragraph 29 (c)
above, along with the consequential expenditure for common staff costs. The
amounts involved are $912,500 under section 3 and $150,500 under section 4. The
exclusion of these amounts at this time does not foreshadow a reduction in the
initial estimates; the an~unts are merely beinB put in suspense until revised
estimates are placed before the General Assembly later this year, along with the
Committee's related observations.

37. In the case of the offices listed in paragraph 29 (d) above, for whicn
the manpower surveys will not be completed in time to be reflected in estimates

13/ Official Records of the General Assembly~ Twenty-fifth Session,
Suppl~ent No. 8 (A/8008), para. 56.

-15-

ill LLiZb sa $ dlllil$ XiiLUUi $S$ is JU tt2i12i £.jS£b Ut as Ut 2 Jl iS2 tau lJ t a:: $Ill JUS Ut



J$ but $$11312& H 1I : 2 IUU.U

for 1972, the Secretary-General indicates in paragraph 32 of his forewol'd that he
has requested new provisional posts only to meet the most pressing needs. The
Advisory Committee is conscious of the restraint shown by the Secretary-General,
but it has not felt able to support all the additions which he has proposed.
Apart from the merits of individual requests, the Committee was guided by the
view that it is not desirable to add appreciably to the resources of units which
have yet to be surveyed by the Administrative Management Service. Similarly, the
Committee concluded that requests for reclassifications in these areas should not
be considered before the surveys to be done by the Service are completed.

38. In its consideration of the staffing requirements of the United Nations the
Advisory Committee was assisted by the information provided by the Administrative
Management Service. Discussions with the head of that Service and its staff gave
the Committee a better appreciation of the work of the unit.

39. The profitability of the surveys being carried out by the Administrative
Management Service cannot be measured simply in terms of staff savings.
Improvements in the efficiency of the Organization must be the first consicLeration.
Some of the major recommendations of the Service involve reorganization of work,
which may not bear immediate fruit. The longer-term benefits of such
recommendations should however be reflected in future estimates. Other
recommendations will have a more immediate impact on the number of staff, and
there may be a natural tendency to oppose those which are unwelcome or to abendon
them before they have been given a fair trial. The Advisory Committee does not
suggest that the recommendations of the Service should invariably be accepted:
but each recommendation must be judged on its merits if the full benefits of the
surveys are to be secured. Furthermore, although it is recognized that seme
measure of flexibility may be necessary in the interests of good management, the
effects of the recommendations of the Service should not be vitiated by excessive
flexibility in the use of the manning tables.

40. Table 2 shows the progress made as of the end of June 1971 in the over-all
survey of the Organization. It will be seen that the Administrative Management
Service expects to complete the survey in 1972. The Advisory Committee feels that
in the next phase of its work the Service might, with advantage, place more.
emphasis on productivity, particula:r.-ly in those areas where output can be
measured with some degree of accuracy. The increase in professional and higher
salary rates with effect from 1 July 1971, which were appr~ved by the General
Assembly in resolution 2742 (XXV), constitutes an improvement in real income, and
the Committee believes that it is reasonable to expect that the staff will respond
with increased productivity. Such a response, if properly channelled by
management, could place substantial additional capacity at the disposal of the
Secretary-General and so reduce both potential demands for permanent staff,and
the present heavy reliance on temporary assistance and consultants. The
Committee's recommendations for chapter III of section 3 should be viewed in this
light.

41. In the course of its review of the initial budget esti.mates for 1972 the
Advisory Committee was told by the representatives of several organizational units
that their substantive and administrative staffs would require considerable
strengthening in order to enable the departments concerned to furnish the
necessary support services for the growing number of projects financed from
extra-budgetary funds (mainly from UNDP) which they were expecting in the years
immediately ahead.

-16-

• jl
•

. ..

1.,

Ofl

Ofl

Un

Un

Ec

Un

Ec

E(
Ec

De

InJ

CE
UI

Dj

So

Of

Dl

01

DI

DJ

Dj

DJ

E:

o
o
o
A

o
Ir

SJ

,I$I.:X.SII i. lIU152iU£ UJI.aB Ji! UliSLI.IiUJ US! 11 r



1972

-
-

1971

m

-
-

• 5

""

1970

......-----

Office of Public Information

Office of Conference Services

United Nations Industrial Development Organization

United Nations Conference on Trade and Development

Economic Commission for Mrica

United Nations Economic and Social Office at Beirut

Economic Commission for Latin America

Economic Commission for Asia and the Far East

Economic Commission for Europe

Department of Economic and Social Mfairs

Information Centres

Centre for Economic and Social Information

United Nations Office at Geneva

Division of Narcotic Drugs

Social Mfairs Division

Ofiice of Legal Mfairs

Department of Trusteeship and Non-Self-Governing Territories

Office for Inter-Agency Mfairs

Department of Political and Security Council Mfairs

Offices of the Under-Secretaries-General for Special Political Affairs

Division of Human Rights

Office of General Services

United Nations Library

Executive Office of the Secretary-General

Office of the Under-Secretary-General for Administration and Management

Office of the Controller

Office of Personnel

Administrative Management Service

Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

International Court of Justice

Special missions

Table 2. SURVEY SCHEDULE OF THE ADMJNISTRA7.'IVE MANAGEMENT SERVICE AS OF 1 JUNE 1971

• ,JI,

iSW. J : iLl li20'. if" £ ut



'It IIU ii ; [ I' £ CL [iI:

42. The extent to which that additional manpower will be financed from
allocations for overhead costs will depend upon decisions to be taken following
the completion of a study now being undertaken at the instigation of the
Administrator of UNDP.

43. Irrespective, however, of the source of finance the Advisory Committee
cautions against a too precipitate expansion of staff to meet contingencies which
may not materialize. \vith the advent of new procedures and the emphasis on
country programming the traditional pattern of allocation of UNDP resources may
not prevail. In these circumstances, over-insurance by individual executing
agencies or departments against future developments could prove uneconomical.

INTERNATIONAL COMPUTING CENTRE

44. During its visit to Geneva in May 1971 the Advisory Committee discussed with
representatives of the Secretary-General the International Computin~ Centre in
that city, the establishment of which was authorized by the General Assembly in
resolution 2741 (XXV). The Committee noted that the Centre had become operational
on 1 March 1971 and that its director had been PDpointed and had taken up his
duties.

45. As yet~ however, no other organization in the United Nations system has agreed
to join wi'Gh the United Nations, the United Nations Development Programme and the
Vlorld Health Organization as partners in the Centre. "Hhile some organizations
have agreed to make use of the Centre's facilities and are participating in the
Inter-Organization Board which provides over-all guidance on information systems
and related matters, the organizations lD general - including those located in
Geneva - have continued to use and in some cases expand their own electronic data
processing installations. The Advisory Committee was informed that once the
International Computing Centre had fully established its work programmes and its
procedures, it would be better placed to offer its services to agencies in the
United,Nations system on conditions which they may find attractive. The COlnmittee
can appreciate the reluctance of organizations to comm~t themselves to full
participation while the Centre is in its formative stage. But such hesitation
could jeopardize the success of the Centre and it would indeed be ironical if
lack of participation by the specialized agencies belied the judgement of the
Administrative Committee on Co-ordination, when it agreed that it was desirable to
set up a common data-processing facility. The Con~ittee therefore urges all
concerned to review their policies so that, as was envisaged when it was created~

the Centre may at a very early date ~ecome a truly common facility for the United
Nations f'3JIlily.

Ha
As
re
Ac
un
tt
tr.
de
0)

ai
ai

Ct

s
$

46. In chapter Ill, the Advisory Committee comments on
of the Centre for 1972 (see paragraphs 216-218 below).
to this question when the additional information it has
available.

PUBLICATIONS AND DOCUr~NTATION

the initial budget estimates
The Committee will return
requested becomes

47. In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 15 of General Assembly
resolution 2609 (XXIV) of 16 Decenfuer 1969 and paragraph 5 of resolution 2693 (XXV)
of 11 December 1970, the Joint Inspection Unit has submitted a report on United

-18-

..1

• L g iI il u. [ Sb £J i. ; S21£i1[ a ; £ El a & EJ iMU.-._U



}Jations documentation and on the organization of the proceedings ()f the General

Assembly and its main bodies (A/8319). The Secretary-General's observations on this

report were not available to the Advisory Committee at its summer session in 1971.

Accordingly, the Committee deferred its own detailed discussion of the report

until its autumn session. At first sight, however, the report appears to confirm

the view, expressed repeatedly by t.he Committee, that with the concerted efforts of

the Secretary-General and Member States a substantial reduction in the volume of

documentation could be achieved without affecting the efficiency of the

Organization. The Committee trusts therefore that the report, which is the first

issued as a corporate effort of the Joint Inspection Unit, will receive the

attention it deserves and that the specific observations which it contains will,

at the first opportunity, be brought to the attention of the individual organs

concerned.

48. Pursuant to General Assembly resolution 2732 (XXV) the Joint Inspection Unit

will also submit to the Assembly at its twenty-sixth session a report on recurrent

publice..tions of the Dnited Nations. This report was not available to the Advisory

Committee at its summer 1971 session.

PUBLIC INFORMATION

49. The cost of public information activities in 1972 is estimated by the

Secretary-General at about $11.2 million on a gross basis, and a little more than

$9.7 million net. 14/

50. At the twenty-fifth session of the General Assembly the Secretary-General

submitted a revie'w and reappraisal of United Nations information policies and

activities. 15/ In its report to the Assembly on that document the Advisory

Committee expressed the view that many of the recommendations which it contained

raised questions of policy on which the Assembly itself should take a position. 16/

The Fi fth Cormnittee began consideration of the Secretary-General' s report but at

its 1,4llth meeting it decided to continue the discussion at the twenty-sixth

session of the Assembly. 17/

51. At its summer 1971 session the Advisory Committee received from the Secretary­

General a revised version of his review and reappraisal, which he intends to submit

to the General Assembly at its twenty-sixth session.. In general terms the

recorr~endations contained in this revised docun~nt resemble those put forward by

the Secreta!~-General last year, although certain of them have been modified.

14/ Official Records of the General Assembly~ Twenty-sixth Session,

~\ Supplement No. 6 (A/8406), vol. 11, annex I, schedule VII.

15/ A/C.5/l320 and Corr.l.

16/ Official Records of the General Assembly~ Twenty-fifth Session,

Supplement No. 8A (A/8oo8/Add.1-15) , document A/8008/Add.5.

17/ Ibid., Twenty-fifth Session., Annexes, agenda item 73, document A/8099,

paras. 101-107.

-19-



''Tfs••:a__III:IJ:Z••_.:.2t..a..2511U.jJjJ•••t1.S••••' .12i.11••1I••••••:_.,.,_."IilI:••!!2Il1ll1i11ibiiiilliillid.Z.'_.!!Il1'!Jli1l~l!!J.iiiil.3iil!lil.il.,it1Il!!III.lIIiiliil.l!i);·~Iiil"~~,"~~A.a.i _I.:IIIURJiEIlIUlllt.IIZlii!I.JIII:lUlMrlllJlifllliiillillit__ii!!§ij_i!.I$I.L:iiiiiUjjitlI1J.:~iii-"'Ei::_~~_l..iiiili1:i1i.d"'"iii "i j, •

52. The revised report did not contain a full statement of the financial
implications of the recommendations for the United Nations budget for 1972 and
subsequent years. The Advisory Committee asked for such details but received them
too late to enable it to study them at its summer session. However, the Committee
will take them into account when reporting to the General Assembly at its twenty­
sixth session on the administrative and budgetary aspects of the Secretary­
General's revised report.

53. The Advisory Committee believes that the General Assembly should be provided
with an estimate of the additional volun~ of output which the Office of Public
Information hopes to achieve if its request for ~dditional resources is granted.
In its report to the General Assembly last year the Committee listed the kind of
data Which, in its view, the Assembly might need to help it reach a decision on
whether to approve the proposed regional production bureau at Addis Ababa. 18/
Such data have not been included in the revised report. Similarly, the Committee
feels that the General Assembly should be provided with an estimate o~ the
additional number of television programmes which the Office of Public Information
would expect to put out if its request for extra equipment were granted. While
such an. estimate would naturally be approximate, actual output in recent years
and the volume of past requests which that Office has had to turn down because
of inadequate equipment would provide a fairly reliable basis.

54. Determination of the appropriate level of United Nations information
activities necessarily involves an arbitrary decision. After weighing all the
considerations the General Assembly must decide how much of the budget it is
prepared to devote to these activities. The Advisory Committee for its part is
only concerned to see that the Assembly takes its decision in full awareness of
both the financial implications of the various proposals before it and of the
improvement in services to be expected from any additional expenditure which may
be authorized.

CONSOLIDATION OF PREMISES AND SERVICES
AT OVERSEAS OFFICES

55. The Secretary-General has reported to the Advisory Committee on the progress
made during the past twelve months towards the consolidation of premises and
services at overseas offices.

56. At Geneva, Addis Ababa, Bangkok and Santiago, additional United Nations
buildings are either under construction or being planned. The Advisory Committee's
observations on the budgetary implications of this work are to be found in
chapter III, paragraphs 162-164 below. As more detailed progress reports on
some of those projects will be submitted by the Secretary-General to the General
Assembly at its twenty-sixth session, the Committee will reserve its own detailed
comments until then. The Committee is, however, disturbed at the rising cost
of the extension of the Palais des Nations at Geneva, which appears to be
attributable in part to lack of foresight in respect of a number of requirements.

57. During the year under review Governments of host countries h~ve generously
increased their assistance to information centres and to UNDP and UNICEF field
offices. These Governments now pay full rentals for thirty-six information
centres (two more than in 1970), eighty-three UNDP field offices (an increase of
eight), and eleven UNICEF field offices (also an increase of eight).

, .

58
pr
in
ce

55
t:t
g'l:
t:t
a~

wj
wi
tc
tl
dE
ar
ir
e:
Nl

6(
f(
iJ
(:

6,
t
m
G
c
o
o
t
d
o
C
t.
1

b

E
!

(

C
I.

18/ Ibid., Twenty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 8A (A/8008/Add.1-15),
document A/8008/Add.5, para. 12.

-20-
. .: \

_I.,. __.---" .



f ,'"

,
\ '\

58. Of the 103 UNDP field offices, seventy-three are now housed in shared
premises (an increase of eight over 1970). The number of UNICEF field offices
in shared premises rose by four, to thirteen. But the number of information
centres so housed declined by two, to twenty-nine.

59. As regards future prospects for the consolidation of premises and services,
the Secretary-General has informed the Advisory Committee that he intends to be
guided by indications received from the Governments of host countries, through
the Resid8nt Representatives, as to possibilities and as to the degree of
assistance that the Governments would be prepared to offer. The Committee agrees
with the Secretary-General that he should proceed cautiously and deal initially
with individual cases where realistic possibilities for further progress appear
to exist. The Committee concurs in the Secretary-General's suggestion that, once
the most promising locations have been identified, the competent Headquarters
departments should render all possible assistance to reinforce the local efforts
and provide help in preparing space requirements, cost figures and other detailed
information. The objective in all cases should be to determine the most
effective ~nd economical arrangements from the point of view of both the United
Nations and the host Goverr.ments concerned.

CO-OPERATION WITH THE COMMITTEE FOR PROGRAMME AND CO-ORDINATION

60. In its desire to maintain close contacts and co-operation with the Committee
for Programme and Co-ordination (CPC), the Advisory Committee has followed with
interest deliberations at the eighth and ninth sessions of that Committee
(22 March-8 April 1971, 24 May-14 June 1971).

61. At its eighth session CPC had on its agenda the Advisory Committee's report
to the General Assembly at its twenty-fifth session on general co-ordination
matters; 19/ this was in line with the Assembly's request that the Secretary­
General refer the report, inter alia, to CPC for information and for its
comment. 20/ The observations of CPC are contained in chapter III of the report
on its eighth session. 21/ The Advisory Committee notes that on certain questions
of iriterorganization co-ordination the views of CPC are close to its own. As
to the questions raised in paragraph 24 of the report on its eighth session, which
deals with a suggestion of the Advisory Con~ittee that the present reporting system
of the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination might be modified, the Advisory
Committee has concluded that the most convenient way to bring to the attention of
the Fifth Committee information on expenditures on activities financed on an
interagency basis is to report thereon in its main budget report; the Committee
has done this in chapter Ill, paragraphs 209-214 and 216-218, below.

62. The Advisory Co~nittee has frequently called attention to the close
relationship between programme-review and budget-review. In this connexion the
Committee notes that for reasons related to the conduct of the manpower utilization

19/ Ibid., Twenty-fifth Session, Annexes, agenda item 79, document A/8l58.

20/ General Assembly resolution 2731 (XXV).

21/ Official Records of the Economic and Social Council, Fiftieth Session,
Supplement No. 5 (E/4989-E/AC.5l/5l).

-21-

• : £ iUS lit I bi lill' "-



and deployment survey~ the Secretary-General's annual report on the United Nations
work programme in the economic~ social and human rights fields and its budgetary
requirements was not available to CPC at its nillth session. 22/ In place of that
report CPC considered a report of the Secretary-General on programme implementation
in 1970 and related matters. 23/ Thus the Advisory Committee 9 during its
consideration of the Secretary-General's initial budget estimates for 1972, did
not have the benefit of the views of CPC on those aspects of the work programme
which are of interest to that Committee.

CO~OPERATION WITH THE JOINT INSPECTION UNIT

63. In its first report to the General Assembly on the budget estimates for
1971 24/ the Advisory Committee listed those reports of the Joint Inspection Unit - . ~
together with the Secretary-General's comments thereon - which it had considered
at its summer 1970 session. Since the conclusion of that session the Committee
has considered the following additional reports, along with the related comments '.
of the Secretary-Genera.l and 9 where applicable, those of the Administrator of UNDP
and the executive heads of the specialized agencies:

(a) Observations on the work of the United Nations Office of Technical
Co-operation in Colombia (JIU/REP/70/2-l - E/4906);

(b) Observations on the work of the United Nations Office of Technical
Co-operation in Madagascar (JIU/REP/70/6-l - E/4932);

(c) Report on the activities of the Economic Commission for Latin America
(JIU/REP/70/3 - E/4935 and addenda);

(d) Report on the activities of the United Nations family of organizations
in some Central American countries (JIU/REP/70/5 - E/494l/Rev.l and addenda)~

(e) Report on the activities of the United Nations in some Central American
countries (JIU/REP/70/5-l - E/494l/Rev.l and addenda);

(f) Report on United Nations activities and operations in Nepal
(JIU/REP/70/4 .- E/495l and addenda);

(g) Observations on the work of the Office of Technical Co-operation of the
United Nations in Burma (JIU/REP/71/1-2 ~ E/5049 and Add.l)~

(h) Report on United Nations activities in Indonesia (JIU/REP/71/3 ­
E/5048 and Add.l).

The Advisory Committee's observations on the above reports have been transmitted
to the Economic and Social Council.

22/ See the summary record of the 325th meeting of CPC (E/AC.51/SR.325).

23/ E/AC.5l/52 and Corr.l and Add.l.

24/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-fifth Session,
Supplement No. 8 (A/8008).

-22-

'$1.£1 au: n 2i 2 -,; st



,

I

64. During its visit to Geneva in May 1971 the Advisory COmMittee again met
informally with the members of the Joint Inspection Unit to discuss questions of
common interest. Among the matters dealt with was how to ensure that
recommendations of the inspectors are effectively followed up. The Committee
and the Unit agreed that in reporting to the General Assembly on the implementation
of recommendations made by the Unit the Secretary-General should aim at brevity
and clarity and should precisely indicate to the Assembly those areas where
further action is needed.

65. The advisory Comnlittee has been kept informed by the Unit of its programme
of work for 1971

9
and has likewise informed the Unit of its own projected

activities and of matters of special interest to it.

-23-



2 ; I i as

CHAPTER II

DRA]'T RESOLUTIONS

66. In his initial estimates for 1972 the Secretary-General includes four draft
resolutions on the budget for the financial year 1972 , as follows:

Draft budget resolution

67. As the Secretary-General expects to submit substantial additions to his
initial estimates for 1972, the Advisory Committee concluded that it would be
premature to prepare a draft resolution based on its present recommendations.

68. However, to assist the General Assembly in its cOLlsidera.tion of the budget
estimates for 1972 , the Advisory Committee submits hereunder a comparative table
showing the initial estimates proposed by the Secretary-General and the Committee's
recomnendations thereon. A comparison between the former and the appropriations
for 1971 and actual expenses in 1970 is given in table 1. above.

, J

P:

p

S

-24-

".
I

(

'.\
c
I.

\. ! ; a ; Sb£Stt ZGUSLM,UilZli I! :



COtWARATIVE TABLE OF APPROPRIATIONS AS PROPOSED BY THE SECRETARY-GENERAL
AND RECOMMENDED BY THE ADVISORY COr~ITTEE

Expenditure estimates

Secretary­
Generalvs

1?Edget esti­
mates for

1972

50,000

85,000

385,000

159,000

2,585,100

1 ,91~1 ,800

Advisory
Committee's

recommen-
dations Decrease

1,279,500

a/ a/92,580,200- 1~757,800-

2l,147,000b/ 209,000b/

$

159,000

2,G35,100

2,326,800

1,364,500

21,356,000

94,338,000

. . .
. . . . .
. . . . .

. . .

• •

• •Common staff costs.

Travel of staff • • .

Payments under annex I,
paragraphs 2 and 5, of the Staff
Regulations; hospitality•••••

Salaries and waGes.

Staff costs and related expenses

Special. meetings and conference •

Travel and other expenses of
representatives and members of
commissions, committees and other
subsidiary bodies . • • • • . • •

Sessions of the General Assembly,
the councils~ cOlnmissions and
comnlittees; special meetings and
conferences

5.

6.

3.

4.

1.

Section

Section

Part 11.

Part I.

'J

Section

Part Ill. Construction, alteration,
improvement and major maintenance
9f premises

65,00011,175,500

-25-

Construction, alteration,
improvement and major maintenance
of premises. • • • • • • • • • • 11,240,500

7.



iUJ

COMPARATIVE TABLE OF APPROPRIN.l.'IONS AS PROPOSED BY THE SECRETARY-GErJERAL
AND RECOMMENDED BY THE PDVISORY CO~1ITTF.~ (continued)

Expenditure eLcimates

..,.••.... 1

:1:
J
,t,

Part IV.

Section

Equ~pment, supp~ies and serV1ces

Secretary­
General's

budget esti~·

mates for
1972

Advisory
Connnittee ' s

recommen-
dations Decrease

c',
l;)

8. Permanent e~uipment. . • • • • • • 1,063,400 1 ,:n8 ,4l'0 45,000

Maintenance, operation and rental
of premises. . . . • . . . . . . . 6,553,000 135,000

9.

10. General expenses • . • •• III . . . .
6,688,000

5,867,000 5,800,000 67,000

Pi

S(

11.

Part V.

Section

Printing. . . . •

Special exnenses

. . .0. • • • 3,288,000 3,218,000 70,000

12.

Part VI.

Section

Special expenses. . .

Technical progr~~es

o • • 0 0 • 10,374,900 10,356,400 18,500

• • • a 0 •

social

rights
narcotic

13.

14.

E~cnoDic deve1~pccnt,
development, puo1ic
administration:l human
advisory services and
drugs control . . . .

Industrial development .. • • . .
5,408,000

1:1500,000

5,408,000

1,500,000

Part VII. United Nations Conference on Trade
and Development

Section

United Nations Conference on
Trade and Development • • . • • • 11,880,900 11,640,400 240,500

-26-

i
I! ill : ISS . !Ill sa!d ldSll 2\ ::_11111 lit 22ai&.4t&iUUE t : MJ£ It !IMEIIa.: I••UE tOO J l . S I. J£& J! JJ£ £j IlL; iliiftlil!t.pn

!

u,u



COMPARATIVE TABLE OF APPROPRIATIONS AS PROPOSED BY THE SECRETARY-GENERAL
AND RECOMMENDED BY THE ADVISORY CO~·1MITTEE (continued)

Expenditure estimates

Secretary­
General's

budget esti­
mates for

1972

Advisory
Committee's
recommen­
dations Decrease

$

Part VIII. United Nations Industrial
Development Organization

Section

16. United Nations Industrial
Development Organization ..... 13,123,100 12,954,000 169,100

Part IX. Special missions

International ~ourt of Justice

Office of the United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees

46,000

88,3008,160,700

5,264,500

8,249,000. . .• 0 • 0. .

Office of the United Nations High
Comrn:.ssioner for Refugees. . .

Special missions

18.

17.

Section

Part XI.

Section

Part x.

Section

19. International Court of Justice . . 1,594,800 1,559,800 35,000

Recapitulation:

Secretary-GeneralIs estimates .... . . . . . . . .
Advisory Committee's recommendations:

(a) Total reduction. • . . . . . . . $2,403,200

(b) Total excluded pending submission
of revised estimates • . . . . . $1,063,000 3,466,200

Initial estimates recommended by the
Advisory Committee . . • . . . . • . . . . . . . • . $204,255,300

-27-

81:: UiLIMJIIllHL i ii IZZM - hiLi E&&JLiS!d!£ un ( £J2 LEl JS tti Z1JU4£d2'" & :! ££JUt



.t i& l. Ill.IUIL! : x_Iun J I UUUL Sdi.• J ti:i1!."~....~t4tjj§Eiilf.•jIUl ££J ki.i ._liEiLKiiiUiildMRtti ]1& lixllJiMl iiiJii'!LY~X1i"" .... JIHIJiMl

COMPARATIVE TABLE OF APPROPRIATIONS AS PROPOSED BY THE SECRETARY-GENERAL
AND RECOMMENDED BY THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Income estimates

Secretary­
Generalis

budget esti­
mates for

1972

Advisory
Committee's
recommen­
dations

Increase
or

(decrease)

ch
.:p

Income from staff assessment

Income from staff assessment .. 24,950,000

Funds provided from extra­
budgetary accounts . . . . . . .

7
t
o
l'

1

t
b
t
t
P

7
G

P
o
Y

10,000

35~000

(410,000)£1

$

2~499,400

4,953~000

3,213,400

24~540~000£./

2,499,400

4,943,000

3,178,400

. .

Other income

General income . . . . . . .

Revenue-producing activities

2.

3.

4.

1.

Income
Section

Part I.

Income
8ection

Part II.

Advisory Committee's recommendations:

Initial estimate recommended by
the Advisory Committee . . . . . •

Recapitulation:

Secretary-General's estimates
7
A
C
C
2
1

7
c
'I
d
c

..,
365.,000

$35,570,800

$35,205,800

200.,000

165,000

• •

• • 0 .0. • • 0 • • • •

. . .
Total excluded pending
submission of revised
estimates • • • . • .

Total reduction(a)

(b)

-. I After allowing, inter alia, for the exclusion of the credits ($912,500)5:../
described in paragraph 131 below.

a
b/ After allowing~ inter alia, for the exclusion of the credits ($150,500)

described in paragraph 147 below.

El After allowing, inter alia, for the exclusion of the credits ($200,000)
explained in paragraph 317 below.

-28-

I

:l1Jt ••;ukltuauaUJlSJ I IIU t . I J !l t .1 ± UIISU.Uti . LMIU.



. }

.\.

Draft resolution on unforeseen and extraordinary expenses

69. The draft resolution as submitted by the Secretary-General follows the form of
General Assembly resolution 2739 (XXV) of 17 December 1970 on unforeseen and
extraordinary expenses for the financial year 1971. This is consistent with the
decision taken by the Fifth Committee at its twenty-fifth session to defer further
consideration of the procedures suggested by the Advisory Committee at the
twenty-fourth session of the Assembly. 25/ The Advisory Committee recommends
adoption of the text proposed by the Secretary-General.

Draft resolution on the Working Capital Fund

70. The Secretary-General recommends a draft resolution along the lines of
General Assembly resolution 2740 (XXV) of 17 December 1970. Regarding operative
paragraph 5 of the text, the Advisory Committee was informed that, with the growth
of the regular budget~ the Secretary-General had made increasing use in recent
years of his authority to borrow from special funds and accounts in his custody.

71. The Advisory Committee recalled that in a submission to the twelfth session of
the Governing Council of UNDP, the Administrator recommended that articles IV and V
of the Financial Regulations of the Programme be revised so as to confer on him,
rather than on the Secretary-General, direct responsibility for the custody and
investment of UNDP funds. 26/ In its related observations the Committee indicated
teat the Administrator's recommendation might have an impact on the United Nations
budget and the level of the Working Capital Fund. The Committee recommended - and
the Governing Council agreed - that a decision should be deferred until the
thirteenth session of the Council and that in the meantime the Administrator's
proposals should also be brought to the attention of the General Assembly. 27/

Draft resolution on the agreement vith the Carnegie Foundation

72. In draft resolution IV the Secretary-General recommends that the General
Assembly should approve a supplementary agreement between the United Nations and the
Carnegie Foundation, wherepy the annual contribution payable by the International
Court of Justice in respect of the use of the Peace Palace would be raised to
225,000 Netherlands florins net, with effect from 1 January 1972, as against
150,000 florins in 1971.

73. The Secretary-General's reasons for making this proposal and the Advisory
Committee's observations thereon are set out in chapter III (paragraph 309 below).
The proposed increase in the payment to the Carnegie Foundation consists of two
distinct elements, one of which constitutes an increase in the amount of the annual
contribution and the other a supplementary contribution towards the cost of the

25/ Official Records of the Gener!3.l Assembly~ Twenty-fi.fth Session, Annexes,
agenda-item 73, document A/8099.

26/ DP/L.174.

27/ DP/L.179/Add.l,

-29-

id; bl$ $ ::. 11111; sa IUAn . , lUll



H tll ; .•. [12itUm/lit lfl'Jlt£22~ !~ilE~_l!l~j:I.2jj~d_ai~:~~~~

restoration of the Peace Palace, on which work is exptl~ted to be completed in 1974.
The Advisory Committee believes that those two elemerr~s should be clearly
differentiated in the supplementary agreement. Accordingly it recommends that the
a.nnex to draft resolution IV be amended as follows:

"1. The United Nations and the Carnegie Foundation hereby agree that
article II of the Agreement between t~e United Nations and the Carnegie
Foundation concerning the use of the premises of the Peace Palace at
The Hague as contained in annex A to General Assembly resolution 84 (I) of
11 December 1946, as amended by the Supplementary Agreements contained in
the annexes to General Assembly resolutions 586 (VI) of 21 December 1951
and 1343 (XIII) of 13 December 1958, shall be amended to read as follows:

)

9Article II

The annual contribution payable by the International Court of Justice
in respect of the use of the Peace Palace is hereby fixed at 200,000
Netherlands florins net.'

"2. The two parties further agree that in 1972, 1973 and 1974 the
International Court of Justice shall pay to the Carnegie Foundation a
supplementary contribution of 25,000 Netherlands florins a year towards the
cost of the restoration of the Peace Palace.

"3. This Supplementary Agreement shall enter into force with effect from
1 January 1972. 11

!'

l~

l~

-30-

7:
al
t~

al

7
t,
r
0

r

-, T
N
e

", 0

a
a

7
t

I

iii•••U~IL Mb.tJ£j!J!~.U\\M!,j>;,::::::::;:~;..e'.M§:~~1S'Ef£f'~S,'~,:::::::::'~:'l:~;"'=....Y2'..",;;"Aa}~.t::'.:(:~t."_~.c.:::a;.7~~:::::7c,;£a"&~""'~,~ ;nlI,J.,l'lfJ:ii:

!



EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

CHAPTER III

-31-

$

1,330,444

1,387,100

1,364·,500

1,279,500

. . .. . .. .
. . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . .
. . . . .

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General • . .

PART I. SESSIONS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, THE COUNCILS,
COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES; SPECIAL MEETINGS

AND CONFERENCES

Section 1. Travel a~d other expenses of representatives and
members of commissions, committees and other

subsidiary bodies

DETAILED RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE BUDGET ESTIMATES

76. A comparison by chapter of the 1972 estimates, the 1971 appropriations and
the 1970 actual expenses is shown in table 3 below.

74. Section 1 contains prOV1Slon for travel and, as appropriate, subsistence
and/or honoraria relating to the programme '. meetings of, 1"e General Assembly,
the Security Council, the Economic and Social Council and the Trusteeship council,
and their commissions and committees scheduled to take place in 1972.

1970 (actual expense)

75. Legislative authority for the payment of travel and SUbsistence allowances
to members of United N~tions organs is contained in General Assembly
resolution 1798 (XVII) of 11 December 1962~ as amended by resolution 2128 (XX)
of 21 December 1965 and resolution 2245 (XXI) of 20 December 1966, and in
resolution 2489 (XXIII) of 21 December 1968, which laid down additional rules.
These resolutions provide that reimbursement of travel expenses by the United
Nations is limited to the cost of economy-class accommodation by air, or its
equivalent, except that one representative of each Member State attending sessions
of the General Assembly, and all persons serving in their individual capacities
are reimbursed for actual expenses up to the cost of first-class accommodation by
air, or its equivalent, via a direct route.

1971 (appropriation)

)



-•• J :a "AtilSiiL . Jii.aUk.s&£

Table 3 Dec
(do

III. The Economic and Social
Council, commissions and
committees . .. • . . . .. 246,100

I. The General Assembly,
commissions and committees 1,118,400

II. The Security Council,
commissions and committees

306,600 249,755

1,040,500 1,051,318

80.
corn
whi
$45
and
eac
Prc
of
prc
of
197
ThE
COI)'

($]
inc
De'\i
(UI

77,900

(60,500)

Increase
(decrease)

between 1971
and 1972

1970
actual

expenses

$

1971
app:r:opria­

tions

19'(2
estimates

Chapter

IV. The Trusteeship Council,
commissions and
committees . . . . . . . • 40,000 29,371 (40,000)

81.
anc
inj

TOTAL, section 1 . . 1,364,500 1,387,100 1,330,444 (22,600)

82.
eni
hi{
tr~

fu]
in
esi

77. The 1972 estimate of $1,364,500 for this section shows a decrease of
$22,600, compared with the 1971 appropriation. This difference is accounted for
by a decrease of $60,500 under chapter III (The Economic and Social Council
commissions and committees) and by the fact that no costs are included under
chapter IV (The Trusteeship Council, ccmmissions and committees). The decreases
are offset to some extent by the increase of $77,900 under chapter I (The General
Assembly, commissions and committees).

Re<

78. The 1972 estimates take into account an increase of approximately 7 per cent
in trans-Pacific air travel fares with effect from 1 March 1971, and an increase
of 4 to 6 per cent in trans-At1antic air travel fares with effect from
1 April 1971.

79. The increase under chapter I is due to higher estimates for the travel of
representatives and members to the General Assembly (up $60,000), t.he Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions (up $4,000), the United Nations
Administrative Tribunal (up $2,000), the United Nations Scientific Con~ittee on the
Effects of Atomic Radiation (up $6,500), the International Law Commission (up
~7,500) and the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (up ~1~000).

Es

19

19

-32-

Ut a liD l! ••IUSSEd .



Decreases are shown, under the same chapter, for the Committee on Contributions
(down $3,000) and the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board (down $100).

80. The decrease in the estimate for chapter III (The Economic and Social Council,
commissions and cOlmnittees) is due to three factors. First, three commissions
which met in 1971 are not scheduled to meet in 1972, resulting in savings of
$45,900: the Commission for Social Development, the Population Commission,
and the Commission on Narcotic Drugs. Secondly, there are decreases of $1,000
each in th~ estimates for the Sub-Commission on Prevention of Discrimination and
Protection of Minorities and the Advisory Committee of Experts on the Prevention
of Crime and Treatment of Offenders. Thirdly, the Secretary~General has made no
provision in his initial estimates fo~ the Advisory Committee on the Application
of Science and Technology to Development (for which $78,000 is appropriated for
1971) as the current terms of reference of this body expire on 31 December 1971.
The above savings and decreases are offset to some extent by provisions for the
Commission on the Status of Women ($24,000) and the Statistical Commission

~ ($14,000), for which no appropriations are included in the 1971 budget, and by
increases for the Commission on Human Rights (up $8,500), the Committee for
Development Planning (up $14,000) and the International Narcotics Control Board
(up $4,700).

81. There is no provlslon under chapter IV (The Trusteeship Council, commissions
and committees) since no visiting mission was scheduled for 1972 at the time the
initial estimates were prepared.

82. The Advisory Committee has noted in the past that the non-exercise of
entitlements relating to travel to sessions of the General Assembly has usually been
higher than anticipated. Moreover, the estimates for section 1 with the exception of
travel to session of the General Assembly, are drawn up on the assumption of
full attendance, although it is seldom that all tbe entitlements are exercised
in full. The Advisory Committee therefore, recommends that the Secretary-GeneralIs
estima:te for section 1 should be red.uced by $85,000.

<-

Reduction recommended
$

Section 1. Travel and other expeases of representatives
and members of commissions, committees and
other SUbsidiary bodies. . . • • • . • • . . • • 85,000

Section 2. Special meetings and conferences

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . • • • • • . • • • •

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee • • . • • • • • •

1971 (appropriation) ...• . • · · • · • • • • • . • • • • • .

$

3,317,800

2,326,800

1,941,800

1,691,802• • • • • •• • •

-33-

~ . . . . . . . .• • •1970 (actual expense) .



"1.9111811111I1 2 hUS ••' Iona 12 t !I J.I'~J JtJi &£2£ II!JUSS Jad ., ilb

83. This section covers estimates for the regular sessions of ECAFE, ECLA and ECA
and for conferences of an extraordinary character, which vary in number and size
from year to year. The sessions of ECE (which are serviced from within resources
available to the United Nations Office at Geneva) and those of the General Assembly~

the councils, commissions and other sUbsidiary organs are serviced "by staff whose
salaries and common staff costs are included under sections 3 and 4 and travel under
section 5. The estimates for conferences of UNCTAD and UNIDO are given under
sect ions 15 and 16. '

84. The estimate for chapter I (Conference of the Committee on Disarmament), at
$852,000, is $93,000 more than the 1971 appropriation of $759,000, and $234,152,
or nearly 38 per cent, above actual expenditure in 1970 ($617,848). Of the 1970
expenditure, approximately $588,000 was attributable to the cost of temporary
assistance. The Conference held forty-six meetings in 1970, so the average cost
of the temporary assistance was approximately $13,000 per meeting. The Advisory
Committee was informed that a major factor contributing to the high cost of meetings
of the Conference is the provision of verbatim records: if summary records were
provided instead of verbatim records the 1972 estimate could be reduced by nearly
$231,000. Furthermore, verbatim reporters recruited for the Conference are not
fully employed on the days when the Conference is not meeting, whereas translators,
interpreters and other Conference staff can be assigned to other duties.

85. The Advisory Committee recognizes that the Conference of the Committee on
Disarmament has traditionally been provided with verbatim records. In the
interV"ening years, however, the General Assembly has adopted a number of resolutions
on the control and limitation of documentation; it has indicated the desire to
control the volume of records and has'requested the Advisory Committee and other
bodies to make suggestions to that effect. Considering the high cost of the
provision of verbatim records to the Conference, the Committee recommends that the
General Assembly consider whether they should be continued after 1971. Such a
review would be consister~ with the spirit of operative paragraph 10 (b) of
resolution 2538 (XXIV), wherein the General Assembly decided that:

IYVerbatim or summary records shall not be provided for a newly
;stablished sUbsidiary body of the General Assembly - rule 60 of
the rules of procedure of the Assembly notwithstanding - or for a
special meeting or conference, unless they are specifically authorized
in the enabling resolution."

86. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee recommends that, pending a decision by
the General Assembly, the estimate for chapter I should be reduced by $230,000.
The Committee also believes that the Secretary-General's estimate for the expenses
of the Conference for 1972 may have been too high. On the basis of actual
expenses in 1970, excluding the cost of verbatim records but adjusted to take
account of higher salary rates, the Committee recommends that the initial estimate
for chapter I should be reduced by a flirt her amount of $70: 000, for a total
reduction of $300,000, i.e. from $852,000 to $552,000. The Committee will review
this estimate again when the question of the records of the Conference has been
resolved.

87. The Committee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer Space (chapter II) had not taken
a decision on its prograrnne of meetings for 1972 at the time the Secretary-General's
initial budget estimates were being prepared. Accordingly, the 1972 provision of
$95,000 for meetings of its Sub-Committees is based on the 1971 appropriation.

-34-

t
E
(

E
c
J.
1

C

$
t
c
t

S
t
t
'W

f
s
o.
1

b
r
c
u
d
b

9
C
c
o
i
w
o
p

9
S
T
$
f
f
m
b

9
m
$
t

F

~•.i ••__••• -_III!t..!!IJ£1I2__;!I.... !!I.J.L------ZlIlIIIdd.IM2•.1!I:s;;~_allllliU.SSkill2__a.Ik•••SiJl!llSA.UI!IIUIIL.i4£!SIi2.Ui.Z:.JIIII5JIIIIIS.Xlllillll.I..., lIIi&tiiilMlii~~'liiZiE"~~



88. The 1972 estimate for chapter III (twenty-eighth session of ECAFE) is
$26 :>000, compared wi'ch $35,000 for 1971. The 1972 figure includes a provi sional
amount of $20,000 for the twenty-eighth session, which will be held in Bangkok
and detailed cost estimates will be submitted to the General Assembly at its
twenty-sixth session. The balance of $6,000 is intended to cover miscellaneous
expenses to be incurred by the Commission in respect of the sixth session of the
Council of Ministers for Asian Economic Co-operation.

89. Chapter IV shows an estimate of $268,200 for the Conference on International
Container Traffic which will be undertaken jointly by the United Nations and the
Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organization; the latter organization has
included an amount of $76,000 for the Conference in its 1972/1973 budget for
consideration by its Assembly in October 1971; if approved it is expected that
$60,000 could be made available to the United Nations as a contribution towards
the costs of the Conference (this amount would be shown as a revised estimate
of income under Income section 3), the balance of $16:>000 would be earmarked for
travel and subsistence of IMCO staff.

90. The Advisory Committee was informed that the estimate includes $170,000 for
temporar~:' conference servicing staff (sixteen interpreters, thirty translators,
ten revisers, thirty typists and thirty-one other general service staff for five
weeks, and an additional complement of eight interpreters, eighteen translators:>
four revisers and eighteen typists for three days). The Committee notes that
summaries and minutes of the discussions will be drawn up from tape recordings
of the proceedings of the Conference, a method which, while delaying somewhat the
issuance of records, can lead to savings in manpower. For this reason, and also
because it expects that the Geneva office will provide some support from its own
resources, the Committee believes that some savings are possible on temporary
conference-servicing staff. The Committee also urges that savings be effected
under the item for consultants and reproduction and distribution of in-session
documentation. The Committee recommends, that the esti~ate under chapter IV
be reduced by $15,000 to $253,200.

91. The estimate of $13,000 for chapter V (Sixth United Nations Regional
Cartographic Conference for Asia and the Far East) covers the contractual printing
costs of the French version of volume 11 of the final report and technical papers
of the Conference. This is $5,600 above the sum earmarked for the same purpose
in the originel cost estimates for the Conference. However, the Advisory Committee
was informed t:nat while the costs of volume 11 had been underestimated in the
original sUbmission, the costs of volume I had been over-estimated so that total
printing costs would not go beyond the amount indicated in the initial estimates.

92. Chapter VI provides $73,800 for the Second United Nations Conference on
Standardization of Geographical Names to be held in the first half of 1972.
Together with the 1971 appropriat ion of $10,800, this provi sion makes up to the
$84,600 estimated as the total costs of the Conference in the Statement of
financial implications. 28/ The 1972 figure includes $28,000 for the printing of the
final report in three languages. Should there be a delay in the submission of the
manuscripts to the printers, the Secretary-General will surrender the unexpended
balance in 1972 and request a corresponding appropriation for 1973.

93. The estimate of $28,800 under chapter VII (Economic Commission for Africa:
meetings of the Executive Committee and the Technical Experts Committee) is
$116,800 below the 1971 appropriation, v.;'hich also included a provision for the
tenth session of the Commission in Tunis.

28/ rfficinl Records of the Eccncr:ic 8nd Social Cuuncil .. Rcst:.r.':.ed
FortY:-;i~h~~ssicn, f.r.r!excs, aganda i te~'l 11, doc'l:.n:ent }~/4812/Add .i

-35-

LSO.z.E.iiJ,MULJaw u #\£ iiiii:dam.a. £Lt ($ $ ; i$$ sa: it su: ; ; jj . as , iL



t, ; ijj

94. The prov~s~on of $111,000 under chapter VIII (Fourth International Conference
on the Peaceful uses of Atomic EnerBY, to be held in 1971) represents the 1972
balance'of the United Nations share of the costs of translation and publication of
the proceedings of the Conference ($216,750).

95. Chapter IX provides an estimate of $93,000 for the Third World Population
Conference to be held in 1974. The largest item is temporary assistance for the
Conference secretariat (one P-5, one P-3, one G-5 and one G-3/4), estimated at
$84,000. The Advisory Committee is of the opinion that as the Conference is not
scheduled until 1974, the permanent staff of the Population Division can undertake
some of the preparatory work, thus reducing the need for temporary assistance and
consultants. Therefore, the Committee recommends that the estimate for chapter IX
be reduced by $40,000. Furthermore, the Committee expects that the Secretary­
General will explore the possibility of securing assistance for the Conference from
sources outside the regular bUdget.

96. The estimate of $730,000 under chapter X (United Nations Conference on the ~

Human Environment) is based on the statement of financial implications 29/ submitted
to the General Assembly at its twenty-fifth session. The Conference will be held
in Stockholm, at the invitation of the Swedish Government, but the costs are
calculated as if the venue were Geneva since the Government of the host country, in
accordance with normal practice, will reimburse the United Nations for any extra
expenses resulting from the change in venue. The 1972 estimate makes provision
for the continuation during the first six months of 1972 of the special secretariat
of the Conference at a cost of $297,000, which is $27,000 above the provision made
in the statement of financial implications. The Committee reiterates the
recommendation made in its eleventh report to the General Assembly at its twenty­
fifth session on the budget estimates for 1971 that efforts be made to draw staff
from the United Nations Secretariat, wherever possible, and that the specialized
agencies be approached for the loan of qualified personnel, on a non-reimbursable
basis.30/ The costs of public information activities related to the Conference
are estimated at $68,500; this figure, however, unlike the rest of the estimate,
includes certain extra travel and sUbsistence costs which are attributable to
holding the Conference in Stockholm. Moreover, the Advisory Committee believes that
the number of information staff could be reduced without adverse effects on the work
of the Conference. The Committee accordingly recommends that the total estimate for
chapter X should be reduced by $30,000.

97. Chapter XI shows an estimate of $36,000 for preparatory work for the Second
Asian Population Conference, which is to be convened not earlier than October 1972
nor later than August 1973. The Advisory Committee understands that this is in
accordance with the recommendation of the Second World Population Conference that
regional population conferences be held before the Third World Population Conference jf

is convened. The 1972 estimate for this chapter is based on the assumption that the
preparatory work will be carried out in Bangkok. The actual venue of the Conference
itself is as yet undetermined. ~

29/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-fifth Session, Annexes,
agenda item 43, document A/8065/Add.l ---

30/ Ibid., Twenty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 8A (A/8008/Add.l-l5),
document A/8008/Add.l0.

-36-

RE

\1

.. '. ..,
. i I."



LUS £ £ 2 if! 1t&J!!i~

$

30,000

40,000

15,000

300,000

385,000

• Q

. . .

. . . . .

• • • •

. . . . . . .

Chapter I~ Conference of the Committee on Disarmament

Chapter IV, Conference on International Container
Traffic . . . . . . . . . . . 0 • • • • • • •

Chapter X, United Nations Conference on the Human
Environment • . . . . . • . . • . . . • • • • •

Chapter IX~ Third World Population Conference

Section 2. Special meetings and Conferences,

Recapitulation of reductions recommende~:

-37-

•
• '.. _. ~ .' • • I :... • .. '.. • ,. - • 'I'

w. • • •
t "" \ # ;. '. "" u ~ • • '. _ .'

.. .., ., "l \ • "(l

• j I..... • ~ ". (' '.. t, f ~.



1
i

iI .I 3d £ 18 11 III 1111_ g; 2J!I!&lOOI!1 12 .lSM_iiL !L!iMli

PART II. STAFF COSTS AND RELATED EXPENSES

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Section 3. Salaries and wages

1

11

III

Iv

86,158,700

76,204,90Sb
/

$
94,338,000

92,580,200a /

• •

. .

• •

. . .

• •

o • • • • • •

• •• •

• • • •• • • •• • •

• • •

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

1971 (appropriation)

1970 (actual expense) •

a/
explained

b/

After allowing for the exclusion of a credit of $912,500 for the
in paragraph 131 below.

Adjusted to reflect changes in presentation in 1971 and 1972.

reason

General

98. Section 3 covers the salaries and wages for all established and provisional
posts, temporary assistance (including experts and consultants) and overtime and
night differential for all departments and offices except the United Nations
Memorial Cemetery in Korea (section 12, chapter I), units financed jointly on
an interagency basis (section 12, chapters VI-IX), the posts financed under the
regular programme of technical co-operation (sections 13 and 14), the United
Nations Conference on Trade and Development (section 15), the United Nations
Industrial Development Organization (section 16), Special missions (section 17),
the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (section 18),
the International Court of Justice (section 19), and the revenue-producing
activities (Income sections 3 and 4). It also excludes temporary assistc:nce for
special meetings and conferences (section 2).

99. The estimate for 1972 exceeds the 1971 appropriation by $8,179,300. In
table 4 below, which gives a comparative breakdown by chapter, the figures for
1971 and 1970 have been adjusted for purposes of comparability to reflect the
abolition of a number of provisional posts under chapter V and their replacement
in 1971 or proposed replacement in 1972 by established posts, and also certain
changes in presentation. These adjustments are itemized in note (a) to table 3-1.
and in foot-note 1, section 3, of the Secretary-General's initial estimates.

add
prE
se!
anI:
div
$7 ~
for

10]
sec
of
Off
Po]
Nor
Cer
(e]
to
by

;,

100. A major factor contributing to the increase under section 3 is that the
higher salary scales for staff in the professional and higher categories approved
by the General Assembly in resolution 2742 (XXV) will apply for the whole of 1972,
as compared with six months in 1971. Furthermore, the Secretary-General expects

/ ...

-38-



added requirements for post adjustments, reflecting continuing inflationary
pressures in most parts of the world, and for increased scales of pay for general
service, manual and local staff. In a table annexed to his foreword in which he
analyzes the reasons for the increases in 1972 over 1971, the Secretary-General
divides the over-all increase of $8,179,300 under section 3 into a total of
$7,210,000 attributable to increases in salary and related scales, and $969,300
for new requirements over and above the approved level for 1971.

101. As W~g already noted in paragraph 29 (c) above, the initial estimate for
section 3 ·will be subject to revision later this year in respect of the requirements
of the Offices of the Under-Secretaries-General for Special Political Affairs, the
Office for Inter~Agency Affairs, the Office of Legal Affairs, the Department of
Political and Security Council Affairs, the Department of Trusteeship and
Non-Self-Governing Territories, the Department of Economic and Social Affairs, the
Centre for Economic and Soc:,' Information, the United Nations Office at G~neva

(excluding ECE) and the information centres, for which the Secretary-General intends
to oubmit revised estimates, reflecting the findings of the surveys of those areas
by the Administrative Management Service.

Increases
1972 over

1971
1970

Expenses
(adjusted)

1971
Appropria­

tions
(ad.iusted)

2 ,,&eis. UaUSt

1972
Est::'mates

&,21

Table 4. Section 3. Salaries and wages

Chapter

$ $ $ $
T Established posts · · · • · • • 85,182,000 78,080,500 69,868,465 7,101,500

11. Temporary assistance for
meetings • . • · • · • · • · 2,018,000 1,860,300 1,770,424 157,700

Ill. Other temporary assistance 3,977,000 3,907,000 2,821,548 70,000

IV. Overtime and night
differential · • • · .. • • • 1,610,000 1,364,000 1,419,874 246,000

v. Provisional staff
requirements • • • • • · · • 1,551,000 946,900 324,597 604,100

TOTAL, section 3 · • • • 94,338,000 86,158,700 76,20,4,908 8,179,300

••.•pit IJj.liI~"';ii:i&2 jiG':: ,~:.s , J

I

Chapter 1. Established posts

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General • . • . . . . ~

$
85,182,000

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Comrni~tee • • • • • w. 85,129,000

• • • 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •1971 (appropriation)

1970 (actual expense) .. • • • • • . . .

-39-

. . . . • • • • •

78,080,500

69,868,465



!l. i . 1111111 IltIII .1 J t I : 11 JlJ J••_. hU JELlS Z;';MIIU :

(a) Extra cost of continuin~ the 1971 estab11lLhment

103. The additional costs expected to arise in 1972 for maintaining the 1971
establishment can be itemized as follows:

102. The initial estimate for chapter I exceeds the 1971 appropriation by
$7,101,500. The Secretary-General has broken down this increase into two
constituents: (i) the additi0nal cost in 1972 of maintaining the establishment
approved for 1971 ($6~435,00>j; and (ii) the cost of proposed new established
posts and reclassifications ($666,500).

(i) The effect on a full-year basis of the salary increase
for staff in the professional and higher categories,
as approved by General Assembly resolution 2742 (XXV)
of 17 December 1970 .••.••.•••••....• · . 3,637,400

b-
•

pI
SI

re
Ul

tJ

II
fJ
al
al

l(
j e:

/

(ii) Higher post classifications expected in New York
($429,500) and Geneva ($48,800), partly offset by
a net reduction at other offices ... . . • . • · . • • 413,500

(iii) Expected increases in general service salary rates
at New York ($1,280,800), Geneva ($254,200) and other
established offices ($567,000) a/ ••....••. · . 2,102,000 Il

(iv) Increases in manual worker wage rates in New York
($156,700) and Geneva ($52,800) • . . • . . • . • · • · .

(v) Higher cost in 1972 of a number of posts proposed
for conversion from provisional to established b/ • • · .

. . . . . . . . . . . .Less net effect of other factors

TOTAL . . . . . . . .

189,500

116,200

6,458,600

23,600

6,435,000

Oj

E<

E<

Ec

UJ

a/ Includes $328,800 for the cost in 1972 of increases which have already
taken effect.

See also paragraph 104 of the present report.

(b) Additional established nosts and reclassifications reauested for lq72

104. In aggregate the Secretary-General requests the addition\of 128 posts
under chapter I of t~"is section: 50 at the professional and ~igher levels,
ten general service and 68 in the local catesory. The above figures include
however 17 posts at the professional and higher levels, five in the general
service category and 27 at the local level which were approve.d for 1971 as
provisional posts under chapter V; they are now being requested under chapter I as
the organizational units in which they are located (ECE, ECAFE and the United
Nations Economic and Social Office at Beirut) have since been surveyed

-40-

I...

Oj

Oj

SE

lC
oj

ai

pc
f

~

.'



106. The proposed new posts and reclassifications would have the following
, effects on staff resources within the offices concerned:

/

id>

-41-

31/ The 17 professional and above, five general service and 27 local level
posts which it is proposed to transfer from chapter V are included in these
fi8ures.

by the Administrative Management Service. If adjustment is made for those 49
posts, the net addition of new posts is 79 (33 professional and above, five general
service, 41 local). Furthermore, the Secretary-General proposes 42
reclassifications within the profussional category and above (of which 37 would be
upward and five downward), and eight reclassifications from the general service to
the professional category.

a/ Changes due exclusively to proposed reclassificatio;'1s from the general
service to the professional category.

105. On the basis of the above proposals the number of established posts financed
from section 3 would increase from a total of 6,137 (2,420 professional and
above, 2,607 general service, 1,110 local) in 1971 31/ to 6,216 (2,461 professional
and above, 2,604 general service, 1,151 local) in 1972.

~

Staff increases or (reductions)

Professional General
Unit and above service Local Total

Internal Audit Service (Office of the
Controller a/ • • • • , · • • • • · · 1 (1)

Office of Personnel (including Health
Service) a/ • • • · • · • · • · • 4 (4)

Economic Commission for Europe • • • • 5 4 9
Economic Commission for Asia and the

Far East . . · • · • • · • • · • · ~ 5 12 17
Economic Commission for Latin America · 8 18 26
Economic Commission for Africa • • • • 11 5 16
United Nations Economic and Social

Office at Beirut · • · .. • · • • • · 2 6 8

Office of Public Information · · • • • 2 1 3
Office of General Services a/ · • • · · 3 (3 )

41 ID 41 79

'" 107. As the table indicates, the proposals for new posts are restricted to six
offices: the four regional economic commissions the Economic and Social Office
at Beirut and the Office of Public Information. With the exception of the latter



office the Secretary-Gene~al'sproposals are based on the conclusions of the
manpower surveys carried out by the Administrative r1anagement Service. In the
case of ECA the posts involved had already been recommended by the Service for
inclusion in the 1971 budget~ but their authorization was deferred: 32/ the
survey of the office at Beirut was completed late in 1970 and those of ECE, ECAFE
and ECLA early in 1971.

35/
para. 91.

Ibi.d., Twenty-fifth Session, Supplement No. BA (A/8008/Add.1-15)
A/8008/Add~4, paras. 30 and 31.

Ibid., Twenty-fifth.pession, Annexes, agenda item 73, document A/8099.,

108. The two new professional and one general service posts requested for the
Office of Public Information are the only such posts under chapter I of
section 3 which have not been recomnlended by the Administrative Management Service.
They are intended to respond to a request expressed by the Fifth Committee during
the twenty·~fifth session of the General Assembly that a French language production
unit be established on a permanent basis in the Press and Publications Division.33/.
It will be recalled that the manpower survey of the Office of Public Information
was carried out during 1970 and that the staffing level approved for 1971 reflected
in large part its findings. 34/

109. In the light of the justifications set out in the budget estimates, and the
additional information provided to it in the course of its hearings, the
Advisory Committee concurs in the Secretary-General's request for the new
established posts for the regional economic commissions and the Economic and
Social Office at Beirut.

110. The Advisory Committee does not object to the proposed three new established
posts in the Office of Public Information, although it is not fully convinced
that the function for which they are intended could not be carried out - as the
Fifth Committee apparently intended 35/ - by the existing staff available to the
Press and Publication Division, which totals 36 at the professional and higher
levels, and 29 general service.

Ill. The 50 reclassifications referred to in paragraph 104 above affect the
Executive Office of the Secretary-General (two), the Office of the Controller (nine)
the Office of Personnel (eight), the Office of Conference Services (seven),
the Office of General Services (five), ECE (one), ECAFE (eight), ECLA (nine),
and the Economic and Social Office at Beirut (one). The Advisory Committee believes
that it would be premature to consider the reclassification of posts in advance
of the findings of the Administrative Management Service. In the light of the
information provided to it, the Committee recomm.ends for approval the
reclassifications proposed by the Secretary-General in +,he Office of Conference
Services, the three :::oegional commissions and the office at Beirut. The effect of
the abov,e recommendation would be to reduce requirements under chapter I by about
$53,000.

32/ Official Records of the General Assembly~ Twenty-fifth Session,
Supplement No. BA (A/Bo08/Add.1-15), documen't A/B008/Add.4, para. 11.

33/ Ibid., 'fwenty-fifth Session, Annexes, agenda item 73, document A/8099,
paras-.89-92.

34/
document

-42-

1'*

1:
ai
t(

lJ
GE
$]
ir
ac
cc

11
SE

fa
co
Tb
pr
Re
19
of
19
th
tw
hi

11
nUl
As:
anI
re:
re]
in<

ll(
as~

caJ
mac



-43-

36/ A/83l9, annex - JIU/REP/7l/4, table 3.

J ~,;~;~~- ---~,-_._.__.-.. _.

..

$
2,018,000

1,918,000

1,860,300

1,770,424

. . . .• •

• 0 • • • • •

• •

• 0 • • • • • • • • •

. . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . .

• 0 • •

Chapter 11. TenlpOrary assistance for meetings

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

Estimate submitted by the Secretary General •

1971 (appropriation)

1970 (act1:l.al expense)

116. In the circt~stances, the Advisory Committee recommends that the temporaryassistance requirements for sessions of the General Assembly be SUbjected tocareful review. The Committee believes that if more strenuous efforts weremade to improve productivity very substantial economies could be achieved.

115. In the meantime the duration of the sessions of the Gener~l Assembly and thenumber of official meetings have remained virtually unchanged. The volume ofAssembly documentation actually decreased by 2,400 pages between 1968 (16,492)and 1970 (14,082). 36/ Admittedly, the adoption of General Assemblyresolution 2479 (XXIII) necessitated the engagement of additional verbatimreporters during the sessions, but that could hardly justi~y the magnitude of theincrease in temporary staff, particularly in the Translation Service.

114. The Advisory Committee noted that while the number of temporary generalservice staff recruited for the sessions of the General Assembly has remainedfairly constant the number of temporary professional staff has increasedconsiderably in recent years: from 107 in 1968 to 124 in 1969 and 155 in 1970.The largest increases occurred in the Translation Service, (29 temporaryprofessional staff in 1970 compared to eight in 1968) and in the VerbatimReporting Section (59 temporary professional staff in 1970 compared to 39 in1968). Sizable increases also occurred in the temporary professional requirementsof the Press and Publications Division of the Office of Public Information (12 in1970 compared to eight in 1968) and of the Official Records Editing Section inthe Office of Conference Services (13 compared to 10). Requirements for thetwenty-sixth session of the General Assembly in 1971 are expected to be slightlyhigher than in 1970, owing to the enr,agement of additional temporary interpreters.

113. The requirements for the General Assembly are escimated by the Secretary­General at $1,675,000, an increase of $266,200 over the 1971 appropriation of$1,408,800; the increase over the 1970 expense of $1,420,054 is $254,946. Theincrease over 1971 is broken down by the Secretary-General into $67,800 foradditional temporary staff, and $198,400 for increase in salary rates, subsistencecosts and travel fares.

112. The estimate for this chapter provides for temporary assistance requirementsat the twenty-seventh session of the General Assembly and for a number of meetingsto be held in Geneva. The increase over the 1971 appropriation is $157,700.

-,
~/... _. .._--_.

...... I' Jl'

.' .' .., .... .

i ' '. <'.. ..



118. F'or the reason indicated in paragraphs 114 to 116 above, the Advisory
Committee recommends that the estimate for chapter II be reduced by $100,000
to $1~918,000.

117. The requirements at Geneva are estimated by the Secretary-General at
$343,000, i. e. approximately the same ar, actual expense in 1970. The estimate
$108,500 lower than the 1971 appropriation of $45J.,500; the decrease is
attributable to a lighter schedule of meetings in 1972.

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Chapter Ill. Other temporary assistance

1
is $

r
a
t
b
n
i'

1:
$~

l~

1.1
# a1

l~

ur

3,527,000

3,907,000

2 !I 821 ,548

$
3,977,000

• •

• •

· .

. . .

• •

• •• •. . .. . . .• • •

Estimate reco~nended by the Advisory Committee

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . .

1971 (appropriation)

1970 (actual expense)
,..

119. This chapter provides for general temporary assistance ($2,313,400, an
increase of $360,800 over the 1971 appropriation), individual experts and
consultants ($1,358,600, or $111,200 less than in 1971) and ad hoc expert groups
($305,000, or $179,600 less than appropriated for 1971).

120. The estimate for article (i) General temporary assistance, understates the
magnitude of the increase since the Secretary-General is requesting under
chapter V a number of additional provisional posts in the Office of Personnel
and the Office of General Services to regularize situations hitherto calling for
the employment of temporary assistance.

121. Included in the request for general temporary assistance is a lump-sum
provision of $230,000 for the operation and maintenance of the new wing of the
Pa1ais des Nat.ions at Geneva on the assumption that partial occupancy will prove
possible in the course of the year. During its visit to Geneva in May 1971
the Advisory Committee was informed that the extension project was running behind
schedule. In the circumstances the Committee is of the view that the lump_sum
request can be reduced by $100,000.

122. Bearing in mind the magnitude of the credit requested under article (i)
the Advisory Committee believes that a further reduction of $100,000 should be
within the Secretary-General's reach through closer control of departmental
requests coupled with a determined effort to improve productivity. In this if
connexion the Advisory Committee believes that any reduction in output which might
have resulted from the Secretary-Genera1's decision in 1970 to extend the shorter
working week to the entire year outside the session of the General Assembly should '.
be compensated by increased productivity of the regular staff and not by recourse
to temporary a.ssistance.

123. In its examination of the estimate under article (i) the Advisory Committee
was informed that in 1971 the corresponding credit is be1.ng used, inter alia, to
finance on a continuing basis 13 professional and 79 general service posts at
Headquarters. The Committee finds this situation unsatisfactory and trusts that the
Aa.ministrative l1anagement Service will pay particular attention to it during
i iJs survey of the departments concerned.

-44-

12'
ap:
COl

th:
eSl

fOJ
th(

l2l
ch€
ThE
Sec
not
re::
Int
the
the
be
hig
int
it
cos
app

-
Ses:-

. \

I

l~

. • 'JI.' .

.. '. f.



li. tttu

$
1,610,000

1,460,000

1,364,000

1,419,874

. .

J¥iliJidl a . :

. . . . .

. . . . . . .
• • • 0 • • • •

• •

r I h,id.dt5ld&£lSLis $

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . .

Chapter IV. Overtime and night differential

For example, see Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-fifthSupplement No. 8 (A/8008), para. 164.

-45-

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General •

1971 (appropriation)

1970 (actual expense)

37/
Sessi.?n,

128. The Advisory Committee views with concern the substantial increase under thischapter. It believes that vigorous efforts are needed to hold down overtime costs.The latter should not be allowed to rise because of the shorter working hours of theSecretariat, which now apply throughout the period when the General Assembly isnot in session. Such efforts, if combined with g~)d administrative practices, couldresult in a substantial reduction in the credits needed for overtime in 1972.Intergovernmental bodies can also contribute to savings by making the best use oftheir time, as the Advisory Committee has pointed out in the past. 37/ The Committeetherefore recommends that the Secretary-General's initial estimate of $1,610,000be reduced by $150,000. Such a reduction would still provide for sUbstantiallyhigher expenditure under chapter 11T than budgeted for in 1971. The Committeeintends to follow up with the Administrative Management Service the recommendationit made last year, to the effect that the Service study ways of reducin~ overtimecosts in the Secretariat particularly in those units where reliance on overtimeappears to be excessive. 37/

127. The estimate for this chapter is $246,000, or 18 per cent, more than theappropriation for 1971, and about $19C,000 more than actual expeU8es in 1970.Compared with actual expenses in 1969 ($1,223,288) it shows an increasp of morethan 31 per cent. The Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 3.35 of the budeetestimates that because of general service salary increases effective in 1970 andforeseen for 1971, for which full provision was not made in the 1971 appropriation,the Secretary-General expects that appropriation to fall short of actual needs.

126. Consequently, the total reduction recommended by the Advisory Committeeunder chapter III amounts to $450,000 .

125. The estimate under article (iii) (Ad hoc expert groups)($305,000), though$179,600 less than the appropriation for 1971, is higher than actual expenses in1970 ($232,776), 1969 ($252,919) and 1968 ($69,677). By reference to actual needsin recent years the Advisory Committee recommends that the estimate underarticle (iii) should be reduced by $50,000 to $255,000.

124. The estimate under article (ii) (Individual experts and consultants) is$111,200 less than the 1971 appropriation. Of that decrease, however, specialrequirements in 1971 in the Office of the Controller and the Office of Personnelaccount for $86,000. When compared with actual expense in 1970 ($1,078,041)the estimate shows an increase of approximately $280,000. The Advisory Committeebelieves that individual experts and consultants shou11 be employed only when thenecessary expertise is not available in the Secretariat. In the circumstances,it recommends a reduction of $200,000 under this article.

"t

..



'111£.: :.-----II.Z.:s••.!ljIlll!JL----_..i6.24.U•.a••,;_.:a•.•'JIliI5ii_a_S__t&ItISldISiIIIX!IIt1111111..£j--1II!I2.jJdilli41115JJIiiiiGiU__il~Mil!i.·.~_m,;;F~~~:::3dL:i~.,... , ill..
.",~ Ilmlltied@

38/ Seve~teen in the professional and higher categories, 5 general service,

27 local level.

a/ After allowing, inter alia 1. for the exclusion of the credit of $912,500

described in paragraph 131 below.

130. The 79 provisional posts mentioned above (34 in the professional category and

above, 45 general service) are distributed among the following offices:

129, In its observations on chapter I (Established posts) the Advisory Committee

called attention to the Secretary-General's intention, in line with recommendations

of the Administrative Management Service on the staff of certain offices, to

transfer to chapter I a. total of 49 posts 38/ which had been approved for 1971 on

a provisional basis. The estimate under chapter V for 1972 provides for the

corrtinuation of the remaining 79 provisional posts ($1,234,400), and for 38 new

provisional posts (eight professional, 18 general service, 12 manual) requested

for the Office of General Services and the Office of Personnel ($316,600).

13:
19'
Se~

ASf
prl
liJ
SUJ
u.nl
idl
es~

of:
FOJ

~
ex(
th!
Af:
Cm

• of
Tbl
Se(
su:
es·
se:
th(

13~

be
19'
fo:

13:
Of:
12
Th
ani
Ne'-of
COl

ani
po:
th
se:
Se,
of
st
co'

13
Ad'
an
pr
ye
rna:

324,597

946,900

$
l,551~OOO

546,200a /

. . .• •

o • • • • • • •

• • •

• • • • • • 0 •

. .• •. .• • •• • • •

• • • • • • • ~ • 0 • • • • ~ • • • • • •

Chapter V. Provisional staffing requirements

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General • •

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

1971 (appropriation)

1970 (actual expense)

Professional General

Office and above service Total

Office for Inter-Agency Affairs • · • • · 4 2 6

Office of Legal Affairs • · • • · • • • · 5 3 8

Division of Human Rights • • · • · · • · 4 :3 7

Department of Political and Security
Council Affairs • • • • • · · • • • • • 5 5 10

Department of Economic and Social
Affairs . . • • . · • • · • • • • · • · 15 12 27

Office of General Services · 0 • · · • • 20 20

Office of the Director, United Nations

Office at Geneva ·.. • • • • 0 • • • • 1 1 -;/'

TOTAL 34 45 79
I.,
(

'$

-46-
Su-



39/ Official Records of the General._Assembly 9 Twenty-fifth Session,
Suppl;TIent No. 8, (A/8008), para. 169.

134. On the basis of evidence presented to it by the Secretary-General the
Advisory Committee acknowledges that some of the units in the Offices of Personnel
and General Service for which he is seeking new provisional posts are under heavy
pressure. On the other hand, the Co~mittee remains of the view it expressed last
year that further substantial additions of posts before the completion of the
manpower surveys would not be desirable. 39/ The Committee therefore

c
. ,.- ,-_.._---_.,_._-

-47-

1)

132. As the manpower survey of the Office of General Services is not expected to
be completed before 1972 the Advisory Committee agrees that provision be made in
1972 for continuing the 20 provisional general service posts which were authorized
for that office in 1971.

131. As the Administrative Management Service will have completed by the autumn of
1971 its manpower surveys of all the above offices except the Office of General
Services~ the Secretary-General will submit revised estimates to the General
Assembly at its twenty-sixth session in which the manpower requirements will c~

presented in terms of established posts under chapter I of section 3. This is in
line with the agreed formula that provisional posts are eliminated as the manpower
surveys of the Secretariat are completed. In its consideration of the request
under chapter V the Advisory Committee thus found itself faced with a problem
identical to that which it described in paragraph 56 of its report on the budget
estimates for 1971 namely whether the inclusion of credits for provisional posts in
offices for which revised estimates would later be subm.itted had any real meaning.
For the same reasons as guided it last year the Advisory Committee recommends the
exclusion, for the time being~ of the credits requested for provisional posts in
the offices concerned (the Office for Inter-Agency Affairs, the Office of Legal
Affairs~ the Division of Human Rights, the Department of Political and Security
Council Affairs~ the Department of Economic and Social Affairs, and the Office
of the Director~ United Nations Office at Geneva) in a total amount of $912,500 •
The Committee will review the requirements of these offices on the basis of the
Secretary-Genera1 9s revised estimates. If contrary to present expectations, the
surveys for any of them are not completed in time for the submission of revised
estimates~ the Advisory Committee will re-examine the situation at its autumn
session and make separate recommendations in rega.rd to the provisional staffing of
those offices.

•

133. Of the 38 new provisional posts requested by the Secretary-General, the
Office of General Services would receive 35 (six professional, 17 general service,
12 manual) and the Office of Personnel three (two professional, one general service)
The Office of Personnel posts would provide for an additional full-time physician
and a stenographer/typist in the Health Service, and an editor for the Secre1ariat
News in the Staff Services, Unit; the Advisory Committee notes that recruitment
of an additional physician would appreciably reduce requirements for medical
consultants 0 In the Office of General Services the units affected are the Purchase
and Transportation Service (four professional, three general service~ one manual
post), the Buildings Management Service (nine general service, 11 manual posts),
the Communication8~ Archives and Records Service (two professional~ four general
service posts) and the Field Operations Service (one general service post). The

-;/

Secretary-General explains that in view of a continuing expansion in the workload
r' of these two offices it was in his view desi?able to provide them with additional

staff in 1972~ as any recommendations of the Administrative Management Service
could not be given budgetary effect before 1973.



Section 3 as a whole

-48-

TOTAL 1,757,800

$

21,356,000

21,147,00080
/

17,483,080

19,585,300

$

845,300

912,500

53,000

100,000

450,000

150,000

92,300

o • ~ •

. . . .

. . . .

· .
· .

· .

• Go • •

• • •

· . .

· .
· .

· .

• • • •

• •

. . .

• • •

• • • • 0 • • •

. . .o • • •

. . . . . . . . " . . . . . . . . . . .

Other temporary assistance

Established posts

Temporary assistance for meetings

Overtime and night differential •

Provisional staffing requirements

Total reduction . .

Chapter V. Exclusion of credits, as per
paragraph 131 above • . . • . • • . • • •

Section 4. Common staff costs

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General •

Add:

Chapter I.

Chapter 11.

Cha.pter ITI.

Chapter IV.

Chapter V.

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

1970 (actual expense) .

1971 (appropriation)

Section 3. Salaries and wages

80/ After allowing, inter alia, for the exclusion of the credit of $150,500
for the reason stated in paragraph 147 below.

Recapitulation of reductions recommended:

136. In the preceding paragraphs the Advisory Committee has reco~~ended reductions
under section 3 totalling $845~300. It has also recommended the exclusion from
chapter V of an amount of $912,500, for the reason indicated in pax'agraph 131 above.
Accordingly, the Committee recommends an initial estimate for the section in the
amount of $92,580,200.

135. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee recommends that the initial f!stimate under
chapter V be in the amount of ~546,200.

recommends the addition of 26 new provisional posts for 1972, rather than the 38
requested by the Secretary~3eneral. Cpecifically, the Committee recommends the
deletion of the professional post reql!ested for the Staff Services Unit in the
Office of Personnel, along with two professional, five general service and four
manual worker posts requested for the Office of General Services. The effect of
those recommendations wO'lld be to reduce the credits required f0:r' 1972 under
chapter V of section 3 (Provisional ~taffing requirements) b~( $92,300.



137. This section contains the common staff costs for all the posts budgeted for
under section 3: dependency allowances, education grants and related travel;
contributions to tha United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund and to medical
in~urance schemes; travel costs and related allowances on appointment, transfer
and separation; and the costs of staff training programmes. Common staff costs
related to posts in the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development
(section 15), the United Nations Industrial Development Organization (section 16),
Special missions (section 17), the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees (section 18), the Registry of the International Court of Justice
(section 19), and of those charged against revenue-producing activities (income
sections 3 and 4) are included in the estimates under the relevant sections.

138. Table 5 gives a breakdown by chapter of the 1972 estimates, the 1971
appropriation and expenses in 1970.

Table 5. Common staff costs: analysis by chapter and by' year
for 1970~ 1971 and 1972

Increase or
1971 (decrease)

1972 appropri- 1970 betvTeen 1971
and 1972Chapter estimate ation e:;:~penses

$ $ $ :1>

I. Staff a110"YTances . • · • • 3,909,000 3,706,000 3,560,289 203,000

II. Social security payments • 12,193,000 11,087,900 9,777,498 1,105,100

III. Travel expenses on
appointment, transfer
and separation • · • • · 1,357,000 1,346,600 1,111,693 10,400

IV. Removal expenses on
appointment, tranfer
and separation • • • · • 880,000 837,700 738,562 42,300

V. Separation payments · • • 2,016,000 1,605,600 1,656,085 410,400

VI. Staff training
programmes • . . • • • • 1,001,000 1,001,500 638,953 (500)

~.,p

TOTAL, section 4 21,356,000 19,585,300 17,483,080 1,770,700
~'

'i

139. The 1972 estimat.e for section 4 amounts to 24.62 per cent of the cost of
established and provisional posts under section 3, chapters I and V; the
corresponding ratio for 1971 is 24&78 per cent and for 1970 24.91 per cent.

140. The estimate for chapter I consists of $2,666,000 for lependency allowances
and $1,243,000 for education grants and related travel. The amounts of these
allowances and grants and the eligibility for them are laid down in the relevant

-49-

1&'·'·
:II,

Jb iI : . a ilL d ilIt tU I. 1 '8.4 , db El n••1111. PIU I1 I us 61]1 $i'



.5- if. 6 ..."", ."_"-,,,,, ...JI.~I. ZZ2&itJRUJIWi__1 2~~~~-~__d"'.ifJ'i '~i?WB8i"'I!ii';;;W~"'iiW~':::g;j}~. I DiM'V'"'

.~'-

General Assembly resolutions. In its consideration of the estimate for education
grants and related travel the Advisory Committee discussed whether the discretion
now granted to staff members to send their children to a school that is situated
neither at the duty station nor in the staff member's home country was fully
consistent with the principle underlying the payment of these grants. The
Committee did not, however, pursue this matter since it is only one aspect of a

J complex question which will presumably be considered in due course by the Special
1 Committee for the Review of the United Nations Salary System.

141. The bulk of the estimate for chapter II is accounted for by contributions to
the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund and other social security plans
($10,774,000); the Secretary-General indicates that this represents 12.42 per cent
of the cost of established and provisional posts under chapters I and V of section 3
as against 12.55 per cent for 1971 and 12.48 per cent for 1970. The estimated
contributioI~s to medical insurance and other medical care, at $1,267,200 are
$195,300 mor0 than the 1971 appropriation, and nearly 47 per cent higher than
expenditure of $864,666 in 1970. The Advisory Committee was informed that the
increase is &ttributable to both rising costs and higher enrolment in the various
medical plans, the ratio between these two components being about 3 to 1. The
estimates for compensatory payments ($137,000) and staff welfare ($14,800) are,
broadly speaking~ in the same amounts as actual expenses under these articles in
:1.970.

142. The requirements for chapter III (Travel on appointment, transfer and
separation) ($1,357,000), and chapter IV (Removal expenses on appointment, transfer
and separation) ($880,000) are based on an estimate of 540 cases f)f travel of
professional staff and provisions for the travel of general service staff recruited
on an international or non-local basis. Chapter III also makes provision for
travel on interview.

143, The estimate of $2,016,000 under chapter V (Separation payments) is divided
alm~st equally between r~patriation grants and commutation of annual leave and
indemnities. The increase of nearly 25 per cent over the 1971 appropriation is
attributable partly to the expected increase in retirements of long-service staff
(129 cases as compared with 65 in 1970) and partly to the upward revisions in salary
and wage rates, on which the separation p~yments are based.

144. The estimate for staff training programmes (chapter VI) is retained at the
1971 level. Of the estimate of $1,001,000 under this chapter, $483,000, relates to
language and other in-service training. In paragraph 15 of his foreword to the
budget the Secretary-General states that he intends to submit a special report to
the General Assembly on progress made in staff training and that he may request
additional provisions mainly to enable him to expand subsidized study leave in the
interests of the Organization. The Advisory Committee trusts that the report will
include an assessment supported by statistical data, of the results achieved to
date~ This is all the more desirable bearing in mind that the cost of these
training programmes is not confined to the related provisions in the budget but
also includes the many man hours of office time spent by staff attending the
training course2. The Committee would also urge that the report formulate
guidelines on the kind of training programmes to be provided by the Organization, so
as to avoid duplication of effort and ensure consistency at various duty stations.
Co-ordination with the specialized agencies might also De encouraged in those
fields of training which are of common interest.

-50-

•

r
.. IIUiS SI :ut .'••11 ;J ass ,:•. J I .11 nu tu ilia, $ I

I I lJ" I It 'T" 121



Section 5. Travel of staff

f}!:..cl1pi tulation of recommendations

58,500

150,500• • 0 0 • • •

• • • • • .8. 0

Exclusion of credits as per
paragraph 147 above . • .

Reduction recommended •

Section 4. Common staff costs

146. The requests for Russian-language training ($100,000) and for the information
assistants training programme (~~8 ,000) are unchanged. The esti.mate for the
training programme for interpreters ($15,000) is 025,000 below the 1971
appropriation as this prograrmne has become substantially self-supporting. During
its visit to Geneva in ~1ay 1971 the Advisory COlmnittee received a progress report
on the operation of the scheme. The Corrmittee welcomes the fact that the
interagency training programme for interpreters is operating efficiently at
little cost to the Organization.

145. Of the rema1n1ng articles of chapter VI, the prov1s10n for junior professional
trainees at ~395,000 is based on the engagement of approximately 25 trainees in
1972. This estimate is approximately 50 per cent above actual expenses in 1970
when the scheme suffered from delays in recruitment and the number of trainees
was tVlenty.

147. The requirements under chapters I to IV of section 4 are directly related
• to the staff resources provided for in sect.ion 3 (Salaries and wages). Hence

the reductions recommended by the Advisory Committee in the estimates for
section 3 would entail a consequent~,al reduction of ~58,500 under section 4.
Similarly, the recommendation in paragraph 131 above that ~)912 ,500 be excluded
from the initial estimate for section 3, chapter V (Provisional staffing
requirements), pending the submission by the Secretary-General of revised
estimates at the twenty-sixth session of the General Assembly, would entail a
consequential exclusion of $150,500 under section 4.

:":'di~'7 ~.,. ',' ,·:,···.··>:...3.t.--:;--":';i)j;'*I~J1'5,~ .. !'t!~1Sl~:;.,.·~Ii§;:::r==" ~~~~.~~.IIF7'!O?A. 'f7"7?'7¥=._.I:liZ_'lIllil;_......~._SIlI ...-------...._ --T8__---.-.- .......--_r~'··"'""·~_·,,·~~··_--'...~..

2,635,100

2,585,100

2,598,300

2,414,233

• • • •

· . . .
· . . .• • •

. . .

• •

. . . .. . . .• •

• 0 • 0 • • G ~ • • • • • • • • 0 • • • •

o

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . •

1970 (actual expense)

1971 (appropriation) .

Estimates submitted by the Secretary-General .

148. Section 5 provides for the cost of travel of staff to meetings (chapter I)
and on other official business (chapter II)~ and of staff and their dependants
on home leave (chapter Ill). Separate provision is made under other budget sections
for official staff travel relating to special meetings and conferences, individual
experts and consultants, special missions, UNHCR, the International Court of
Justice and progrromnes of UNCTAD and UNIDO. Total travel costs (including related
subsistence allowance) in the initial estimates for 1972 amount to approximately
~4.3 million.

-51-

,-: Ub I J J hid IIbIU l

"
'aSS! j 1&[224[1 I 2 22 i lUll L&I £ is'' 22t Il •• 211 1-



•
149. The 1972 estimate of $2,635,100 is based on air econonlY travel for all staff
except the Secretary-General~Under-Secretaries-General, .Assistant Secretaries­
General and staff at the Director (D-2) level in the case of travel to meetings
and travel on other official business, and the Secretary-General, Under­
Secretaries-General and Assistant Secretaries-General in the case of travel on
home leave; in their case the estimate is based on first-class rates by air.
The only other exception is that staff proceeding on home leave may travel by
sea inBtead of air (see paragraph 155 below).

150. Table 6 gives comparative figures for 1970, 1971 and 1972.

151. The Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 5-3 of the initial estimates
that the Sec!'etary-General has taken account in his calculations of certain
increases in travel costs and subsistence rates ..

l52~ The estimate for chapter I (Travel of staff to meetings) is based on the
programme of meetings and this varies from year to year. The reduction of
¥56,500 ~ompared with the 1971 appropriation is due mainly to the fact that no
provision is made in 1972 for travel of staff to meetings of the Population
Commission, the Commission for Social Development, the Commission on Hunlan
Rights and the Committee for Housing,Building and Planning, which are not
scheduled to meet in 1972; and the Advisory Committee on the Application of
Science and Technology to Development, whose current terms of reference expire
on 31 December 1971; and also to considerably lower requirements for the
meeting of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law. These
savings are partly offset by the need to provide for travel to a session of
the Statistical Commission, which is not scheduled to meet in 1971. The
requirements for travel to other meetings show only r~latively minor variations
compared with the 1971 appropriations.

153. Chapter II (Travel of staff on other official business) shows an increase
of ~67,600, or 8.76 per cent, over the 1971 appropriation. The increase for
the Headquarters departments and offices amounts to $45,200, or 12.8 per cent,
and for other offices to an aggregate of $22,400, or 5.4 per cent. At Headquarters
the 'largest increases occur in the estimates for the Executive Office of the
Secretary-General (up $15~000)~ the Department of Economic and Social Affairs
(up $11,000), the Office of Personnel (up $7,000), and the Office of Legal
Affairs and the Office for Inter-Agency Affairs (up $3,000 each).

154. The 1972 estimate for chapter III (Travel of staff and dependants on honle
leave) is $25,700 above the 1971 appropriation, and $141,203 more than actual
expenses in 1970. In 1972, 1,105 staff and 1,844 dependants will be entitled
to home leave, as compared with 1,065 staff and 1,699 dependants in 1971, and
1,025 staff and 1,777 dependants in 1970. On the basis of experience in recent
years, the Secretary~Generalhas applied a deferment factor of 20 per cent (as
compared with 15 per cent for 1971) for the non-exercise of entitlements and
turnover of staff in all offices. If all 1972 entitlements were exercised,
the requirement under this chapter would be about $1,996,000.

155. The Advisory Committee was informed that when staff travel on home leave
by sea the expense to the Organizati.on is often greater than if they travelled
by air. The total extra cost of such travel in 1970 amounted to about $90,000.
The practice of permitting travel by ship on home leave appears to be a carry-over
from the early days of the Organization when air transport had not developed to

-52-

•

r it ,WEb! .&tJL E._sa JEutJSJ It i#Jt$U¥iASUIlIi 'M liJ , ii1U diU ] J i4 J l l' t EUi da an c •



~

22
0,

86
7

9
.l

5

In
c
re

a
se

b
et

w
ee

n
19

70
an

d
19

71

1.
42

..
•

In
c
re

a
se

(d
ec

re
as

e)
b

et
w

ee
n

19
71

an
d

19
72

19
71

a
p

p
ro

p
ri

-
19

70
a
ti

o
n

s
ex

p
en

se
s

2,
63

5,
10

0
2,

59
8,

30
0

2
~
4
1
4
,
2
3
3

36
,8

00

19
72

-
-
-

e
st

im
a
te

s

"t
t

., T
ab

le
6.

T
ra

v
e
l

o
f

s
ta

ff
:

a
n

a
ly

si
s

b
y

c
h
a
p
~
e
r

an
d

b
y

y
e
a
r

fo
r

19
70

,
19

71
an

d
19

72

C
h

ap
te

r

TO
TA

L,
se

c
ti

o
n

5

0
'>

/..
$

~
P

e
r

c
e
n

t
b

P
e
r

c
e
n

t
<p

<P
tp

I.
T

ra
v

e
l

o
f

s
ta

ff
to

m
ee

ti
n

g
s

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
.

19
9,

00
0

25
5,

50
0

18
6,

18
2

(5
6,

50
0)

(2
2.

11
)

12
,8

18
6.

88

1
1

.
T

ra
v

e
l

o
f

s
ta

ff
on

o
th

e
r

o
ff

ic
ia

l
b

u
si

n
e
ss

•
•

•
83

9,
40

0
77

1,
80

0
77

2,
55

4
67

,6
00

8.
76

66
,8

46
8.

65

1
1

1
.-

T
ra

v
e
l

o
f

s
ta

ff
an

d
d

ep
en

d
an

ts
o

n
ho

m
e

le
a
v

e
1,

59
6,

70
0

1,
57

1,
00

0
1,

45
5,

49
7

25
,7

00
1

.6
4

14
1,

20
3

9
.7

I V
1

W I

~
::.

I
!i ~i' i~ "If " & .., 4, J d; "i1 ,~1

;
~
; ~; ('
, ;1

1'1
_\ i j , ! \/ t\ i.;' 1,
1

"""""
""".

--I
,.

lo
o

t, I
-
=

_"
""

''''
'''"

''''
''''

''''
h

II



-.. "iU 111 wm • -..---
! ;

its present standard. In the C~mnittee's op~n~on it is questionable whether staff
going on leave should be entitled to a more expensive mode of travel than when
they are travelling on duty. Staff members who so desire should, of course~

be free to continue to travel by sea on home leave, but reimbursement might be
limited to the cost of air economy travel except in cases where travel by air
is not advisable on medical grounds. The Committee feels that the Secretary­
General should review this question. Different considerations apply on
appointment, transfer and separation~ when staff may have to transport with
them many household and personal effects.

156. In considering the estimates under section 5 the Advisory Committee recalled
that in its first report, on the budget estimates for the financial year 1971 .40/
it drew attention to the need to eliminate non-essential travel. 'Vhile the
Committee recognizes that the Secretary-General has endeavoured to comply with
that recommendation, it believes that further savings are possible, particularly
in travel undertaken for representational purposes on the initiative of
individual departments. Accordingly it reco~nends that the estimate for the
section be reduced by $50,000 to be applied to chapters I and II.

Es

Es

19
I i

19

Section 6. Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 5~

of the Staff Regulations: hospitality

Reduction recommended:

Section 5. Travel of staff •...•...•.• 50,000

15
th
to
an
Ta:
19

o .0. 0 • • • • 0 0 0 • • 0 0 • • • 0

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General • .

• • • 0 0 • •

15
in
an
an
pr
re
bu
ye
(A
ty:

$

l59~000

159,000
j

ij

159,000

129~163

o •00.o 0

• 0 •000o • •. . .o • •

1971 (appropriation)

1970 (actual expense) •

157. The Advisory Committee concurs in the Secretary-Generalis estimate for
1972, which is in the same amount (in total and on a chapter-by-chapter basis)
as the appropriation for 1971.

ex
ex'
th
Sa:
ac,
Pa.

I, pr,
M~

1~0/ Ibid., paras. 134,194 and 196.

-54-

r
.. tU ; ¥k IS J Mwm LE .11][ $ £ a Jt It ; $ ; !lE) StS u



;;rii:tiill...f'""....-.,...-..i;;,~('l!'TIfiW'ii7 ••1.,iilllt'~._iliill£llIIt_i••••-jjIiIIIIjI;jiilj.g@~p~... ~fiW••~~.i!lI!llA_..... -. _ ..... fe....... - .........----............
PART Ill. CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, IMPROVEMENT AND

MAJOR MAINTENANCE OF PREMISES

Section 7. Construction~ alteration, improvement and
major maintenance of pre~ses

$

Estimate submitted by the SecretarY-uc:1eral . • • • • • • • • 11,240,500

158. The initial estimate of $11,240,500 for this section is $2,199,600 more than
the appropriation for the current year. The increase is due to requirements related
to new construction at Santiago, Bangkok and Addis Ababa (ehapters Ill, IV and V)
and maintenance and improvement work at the Palais des Nations, Geneva (chapter VII).
Table 7 below provides a comparative breakdown by chapter for 1972 (estimates),
1971 (appropriations) and 1970 (actual expenses).

• • • • 0 • • • • 0 • • • • • • • • • •

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

4,883,967

11,175,500

9,040,900

• • •· . . .

· . . . . . .

. . . .. .• • 0 • • •1970 (actual expense) .

1971 (appropriation)
,.
'.

/

/1
';

159. Section 7 is presented for 1972 as a separate p~rt (part Ill) of the budget,
instead of being combined, as in past years, in one part with sections 8, 9, 10
and 11. The Secretary-General explains that this change is an attempt to isolate
and identify in part III all non-recurrent capital investments in United Nations
premises, as distinct from such recurring needs as equipment, routine maintenance,
rental costs and general expenses. The Advisory Committee welcomes this initiative,
but points out that the clear distinction sought by the Secretary-General has not
yet been achieved, as certain projects budgeted for 1972 under part B of section 7
(Alteration, improvement and major maintenance) are not of a capital-investment
type.

160. In table 7-2 of the estimates the Secretary-General has projected foreseeable
expenditure under section 7 for 10 years beyond 1972. The table shows that those
expenditures are expected to reach a peak in the period 1972-1974, mainly because of
the heavy cash requirements for new construction at Addis Ababa, Bangkok and
Santiago. The figures may, however, have to be adjusted as they do not take into
account the increase that is now foreseen in the eost of the extension of the
Palais des Nations (see paragraph 162 below), or the effects on this and other
projects in Geneva of the revaluation of the Swiss franc which took place in
May 1971.

-55-

T' "iI' "
11 2 M: Qual Ilt 5M!ltk 2J JJ JL :: tU I iZja:Ui " id asu:



Ii"' ,'-

•
• c & wc

Table 7

i" 4 & A T sa 11!

Increase or
!971 (decrease)

; 1972 Appropria- 1970 between 1971
¥. Chapter Estimates tions Expenses and 1972I
\

$ $ $

A. CONSTRUCTION

I. United Natiolls Headquarters,
New York • • • • • • · • • · • 3,500,000 4,500,000 2,500,000 (1,000,000)

II. Unit.ed Nations Office at
Geneva . 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,000,000 '.• · • · • · • · • • •

Ill. Headquarters of the Economic
Commission for Latin America,
Santiago • • • · · · • • • • · 500,000 459,300 500,000

IV. Headquarters of the Economic
Commission for Asia and the
Far East, Bangkok • • • • • • 2,400,000 1,100,000 8,605 1,300,000

V. Headquarters of the Economic
Commission for Africa,
Addis Ababa • • • • • • • · • 1,930,000 900,000 2>424 1,030,000

TOTAL, part A • • • • 9,830,000 8,000:1 000 3,970,329 1,830,000

B. ALTERATION, IMPROVEMENT AND
MAJOR MAINTENANCE

VI. United Nations Headquarters,
New York • • • • • • • • • · • 312,500 395,900 296,347 (83,400)

VII. United Nations Office in
Geneva • • • · · • · · '" • · • 1,098,000 645,000 617,291 453,000

TOTAL, part B • • • • 1,410,500 1,040,900 913,638 369,600

TOTAL, section 7. • 11,240,500 9,040,900 4,883,967 2,199,600

-56-

allt . I £ : !CIlia 11 At bJl PI D1. 4 $ 2 J£ $14$ 1& IiL( • .. i2 itS 91£4 1111 IIUS IT ill -



.2_nr--·IIlIIIilIi.iI_IlIIU•••"....,••_UilIIIIltI_"I£__.2.~~ 'V lilt la:'" ""\l'~,---&..12.".$5 ,£_".",__.,0.'.II__SWWIIIXISI:.UC__liiii5iJ;il'-\~liiijTiililrt.' ~'.

.,

..

'.

161. Chapter I of section 7 provides $2.5 million for the amortization of the
Headquarters construction loan of $65 million and $1 million for new construction
and major alteration at United Nations Headquarters in New York. The Secretary
General indicates that he is limiting his request for the latter project to
$1 million in order to reduce the unusually high level of requirements for
construction costs in 1972. The Advisory Committee was informed that as of the date
of preparation of the present report the financing plan for the Headquarters
extension project which, under the terms of General Assembly resolution 2618 (XXIV),
the Committee is called upon to review and approve~ had not yet been fully assembled
and that the Secretary-General had not entered into commitments and expenditures
for the project beyond those authorized for the preparation of detailed plans
and cost estimates. The Committee is concerned that more than 18 months after
the adoption of resolution 2618 (XXIV) the financing arrangements have not been
completed. In view of rising construction costs this delay - particularly if
prolonged further - could call into question the adequacy of the contingency
provision in the cost estimates for the Headquarters projects. 41/ The Committee
will look closely into this aspect at the appropriate time. But the delay has wider
implications and the Committee recommends that the Secretary-General report to
the Assembly at its twenty-sixth session on the status of the project, and make
whatever proposals he might consider appropriate in the light of developments by
that time.

162. Chapter 11 provides for the sixth annual instalment ($1.5 million) towards
the cost of the extension currently being built to the Palais des Nations in
Geneva. The amount requested is the same as that appropriated for 1971, however
in paragraph 11 of the foreword to his estimates the Secretary-General indicates
that his 1972 estimate may have to be revised upward to $2.5 million since the
total cost of the project might amount to about $27.5 million, compared with the
sum of $22 million approved by the General Assembly in resolution 2488 (XXIII) of
21 December 1968. Even the higher figure might not enable the bU~}ding to be
completed to full specification, and the revaluation of the Swiss :t., ane will add
further to the cost. During its visit to Geneva in May 1971 the Advisory Committee
considered a report of the Secretary-General setting out the progress of the work
on the extension and indicating the areas where extra costs had arisen. The
Committee also took the opportunjty to inspect the project. On the basis of its
observations the Committee has asked that the Secretary-General, in the report
which he intends to present to the General Assembly at its twenty-sixth session,
give a full account of the situation, inclUding in particular detailed information
on the reasons for the delays and cost increases that have arisen on the measures
he has taken or proposes to take in order to avoid further delays and increases,
and on the revised financing arrangements which he might propose. The Committee
will examine that report and submit its observations to the Assembly.

163. Chapter III (Headquarters of the Economic Commission f0r Latin America,
Santiago) contains an estimate of $500,000 on the assumption that at its
twenty-sir.th session the General Assembly will authorize the Secretary-General to
proceed with construction of an additional office building in Santiago. In
accordance with General Assembly resolution 2746 (xxv) the Secretary-General is
obtaining revised preliminary plans and cost estimates and will submit them to the
Assembly at its forthcoming session.

41/ Ibid., Twenty-fourth Session,. Annexes, agenda itam 74, document
A/C.5/1246, para. 22.

-57-

T m'E1 'Ill ea iI' 1 a 2d2 21 i, ,iL ; £ as JS£kt£ " lIi



._jli!!--!!!IllIIIIIIIOIIIIII.lli_JlU•.•••II__U2!IIIUI!!l!i!!li!!.JII.n•.lllilSt••611I'__12.1.J1II11'S.J11.1I1.....U.__..2J.'.1rJld.d•.•,••••ax.S..UlfiliJIIii&1!IIi5LIIIUI.lllliIIIUllIiIJtlI\liiii.,::::\iI' I!IIIiiil__..__ililiililiiiiliiii_fi'ijj....--

164. Under chapters IV and V prOV1Sl0n is made for the second instalments to
finance new construction at the hee~quarters of ECAFE in Bangkok ($2.4 million) and
ECA in Addis Ababa ($1,930,000). The General Assembly authorized a start on
these projects in its resolution 2745 (XXV). Work on them is ~rcceedir.g as
planned but it has been found possible to spread the financing over four years
(1971-1974) instead of three. In both cases therefore the estimates for 1972
are less than those foreseen by the Secretary-General in his reports to the
Assembly last :year. 42/

165. The construction projects being financed from part A of section 7 represent
a very substantial investment. For that reason, and because of the delays and
over-expenditures that have tended to characterize undertakings of this type the
Advisory Committee considers it essential that the Secretary-General maintain
close and continuing control over them, whether they are being executed at the
Organization's Headquarters or at distant sites abroad. As the Advisory Committee
observed in a report to the General Assembly at its twenty-fifth session, any
decisions which might involve extra costs "should in all cases be referred to
United Nations Headquarters and, except in cases of force majeure, to the General
Assembly or, should that not be practicable for reasons of timing, to the
Advisory Committee". 43/ The Committee recommends that when the Administrative
Management Service surveys the Office of General Services it should examine
carefully whether the Buildings Management Service might be strengthened in order
to exerci53e the necessary control over the United Nations buildings programmes.

166. Under chapter VII the Secretary-General requests $312,500 - $83,400 less
than the.197l appropriation - for alteration, improvement and m6..:)or maintenance
at United Nations Headquarters, including the replacement of worn carpeting and
drapes. The major undertakings to be provided for are the replacement of sound
amplification and control booth equipment in conference rooms 7 and 8 ($50,000),
the modernization of radio studio facilities ($40,000), the addition of four seats
for delegations in the General Assembly Hall, the Trusteeship Council Chamber and
the main conference rooms ($65,000), a~d the replacement of equipment in the
air-conditioning and heating plant ($69,500). During its consideration of the
initial ~stimates for 1972 the Advisory Committee was informed that the Secretary­
General intended to install the additional seats this year and that he would be
seeking the necessary provision in his supplementary estimates for 1971. In the
circumstances, the corresponding provision of $65,000 can be deleted from the 1972
estimates.

167. The estimate of $1,098,000 for maintenance and improvement at the Palais
des Nations represents an instalment of the cost of a long-term programme which
was authorized by. the General Assembly in 1965, at its twentieth session, was later
somewhat modified 44/ and is due to be finished in 1974. The level of the 1972
instalment is in accordance with a revised financing plan approved by the General
Assembly at its twenty-fifth session in resolution 2744 (XXV). Part of it covers
repayment of an interest-free loan by the Swiss Federal Government.

42/ Ibid.• , Twenty-fifth Session, Annexes" agenda item 73, documents A/C. 5/1325
and Add.l, A/C.5/l328 anJ Add.l~

431 Ibid., rrwenty-fifth Session., Supplement No. 8A (A/8008/Add.1-15),
document A/8008/Add.J.2,--parao 34.

44/ Ibid., document A/8008/Add.8.

-58-

~ ~;'',;;''~;.;,;t\·~'::rr ,...._. ()
. • l-._'L._.__~ _

r .Utr mUSL': I dU_ill"."'! 2 lUll I . : lit ""T·"



168. In view of the deletion from the 1972 Headquarters programme of the provlslon
for additional delegation seats (see paragraph 166 above), the Advisory Co~~ittee

recommends that the estimate for section 7 be reduced by $65,000 to $11,175,500.

Reduction recommended

..

Section 7. Construction, alteration, improvement and major
maintenance of premises • • • • • • • • . . . .

-59~

65,000

tI

It

T.I.,.. ; WtX I
I

11111111 1 iI EJLU tit : I aux. i 22 i;; It



]

J
(

E

l

l

]

j

1.
J

? ..
(

j

"
i

]

j

]
(

ill ._-- "' "'"1 llUaa­

I1 I
1

1

I
i

[1

tU

962,700

828,568

!IUltln:.

. . . 1,063,400

. • .. 1,018,400

i I

. .• •

f lun

. .
• • • • • • •

Table 8

. . ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
~ . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~

Section 8 . Permanent equipment

'Ill I I In %1111 tI 11111 tU" Et hiu._. ,aUlUbI

rART IV. EQUIPMENT~ SUPPLIES AND SERVICES

I AkIIl 1ntliUIFlu

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . .

Increase or
(decrease)

1971 1972
1972 appropri- 1970 compared

Office estimates ations expenses with 197],
~-

$ $ $ $

Headquarters • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1~78, 500 554,600 451,777 (76~100)

Geneva (including ECE) · • • • · • • • 348~000 243,200 150,914 104,800

Information centres • · • • · • • · · 10,000 38,000 39,744 2,000

United Nations Economic and Social
Office at Beirut • • • • • • • • · • 14,700 9,000 10,323 5,700

ECAFE · • • • · · • · • • · • • • • • 19,800 29,400 60,453 (9,600)

ECLA • • · • • • • • · · • • • • · • · 113,300 40,000 58,302 73,300

ECA • • • • • • • • • • · • • • · · · 49,100 48,500 57,055 600

TOTAL, section 8 · · · 1,063,400 962,700 828,568 100,700

-60-

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

170. The 1972 estimate exceeds the 1971 appropriation by $100,700~ the details,
office by office, being as follows:

1971 (appropriation)

1970 (actual expenses)

169. The estimate under this section provides for the acquisition and replacement
of furniture and equipment for all offices of the United Nations except UNIDO,
the special missions, the field offices of UNHCR and the International Court of
Justice, whose requirements are included in their respective budget sections. The
estimate for section 8 also excludes special items of equipment for UNCTAD; such
items are budgeted for under section 15.

,UIlI[l1 , :ateu I! 11

"JEll! iU 11111114£ iJ IiJA'4 IIUI I 11111181 . ill.UHf I



~u_n

I,

I 171.
I

11,

Table 9 provides a brewtdown of the estimate by chapter.

Table 9

.~

------_._-------

172. The Advisory Committee notes that under income section 3 the Secretary­
General has included an estimate of $51,000 for sale of equipment, as against an
estimate of $63,000 for 1971 and actual income of $56,481 in 1970. The Committee
urges that every effort be made to obtain the maximum revenue from the sale of
used equipment.

Increase or
(decrease)

1972
compared
with 1971

1970
expenses

1971
appropri­
ations

1972 estimates

Rep1ace­
Acquisitions - ments TotalsChapter

4 .. $ $ $ $

I. Furniture and
'! ! " fixtures ~ • • 155,400 170,300 525,700 188,000 207,284 137,700

II. Office equipment 83,800 189,100 272,900 229,100 159,337 43,800

Ill. Internal reproduction
equipment · • 63,900 51,000 114,900 282,100 163,781 (167,200)

IV. Te1ecommunic;Ltions
equipment • · 66:800 77,500 144~300 149,200 173,658 (4,900)

V. TrA.nsportation
equipment • · 2,500 69,400 7),900 q·3,400 39,877 28,500

VI. Other equipment 86,900 46,800 133,700 70,900 84,631 62,800

Total • • • 459,300 604,1001,063,400 962,700 928,568 100,700

173. The total estimate for acquistions ($q·59 ,300) includes $85,800 for special
items of furniture and e~uipment for the premises now under construction at the
Pa1ais des Nations, Geneva. When the Advisory Cor'tmittee visited Geneva in May 1971
it was infommed that construction work was running behind schedule. In the
circumstances, the Committee doubts that all the items for the new wing provided
for in the 1972 estimates will, in fact, be required in that year. For this reason
the C"Immittee recommends a reduction of. $20,000 under section 8.

174. Under chapter II (Office equipment), the Secretary-General seeks credits
for the acquisition of 51 typewriters and the replacement of 249 others. In
paragraph 218 of its first report on the budget estimates for 1971 the Adv'isory
Committee suggested that there might be advantages in slowing down somewhat the

-61-

l'
u•• aIJIIUIIIIII I1 2111••' li tJ fdCE4ItJiWMIO ,•• Si lid I lit ::SIJUll* I I. ; j £L 5Si Uilld 11••1 II.tJi I) I ItHIQ i A, *,'111 , . L" 01._:: ,. I 1111"1



( Jil :1. UI1 ( t lit Ill.

pace of replacing manual typewriters by electric machines. 45/ Also under
chapter II the Secretary-General proposes to replace 39 clictatine: machines
and to acquire additional dictating equipment for the language services at
Headquarters at a total cost of $48,300. The Committee suggests that the
acquisition of the additional equipment might be slowed down, with a consequential
reduction in the estimate for 1972.

175. The estimate for section 8 includes provlslon for the acquisition of office
furniture and equipment for new staff requested by the Secretary-General in his
initial budget estimates. The reductions recoIDniended by the Advisory Committee in
paragraphs 134 and 232 would. entaj 1 c.. consequential ro,l.uction in these
requirements.

176. Under chapter IV (Telecommunications equipment) the Secretary-General
requests, inter alia, $27,500 for the replacement of television equipment and
~~32,500 for new acquisitions. The latter consist of ancillary equipment for the
colour television programmes prepared by the Office of Public Information. In the
Ad.visory Committee's opinion these new acquisitions should be viewed in the
broader context of the reappraisal of OPI activities. The Committee will return
to this question at the appropriate time.

177. In paragraph 173 above the Advisory Comraittee recommended a reduction of
$20,000 in requirements in 1972 for the new wing of the Palais des Nations.
Bearing in mind its observations in paragraphs 175 and 176 the Committee recommends
that the Secretary-General' s estimate for section 8 be reduced by a further amount
of $25,000, for a total reduction of $45,000 - from $1,063,400 to $1~018,400.

Reduction recornm2Y1.cJed
$

Section 8. Permanent equipment • . . • • • . • • 0 • • • •• 45,000

Section 9. Maintenance~ operation and Tental of premises

17
($
of
19
ra
by
~)5

17

He

Ge

In

Un

. . . . . . .
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General • .

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

. . . . . . . 6,688,000

6,553,000

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1971 (appropriation)

1970 (actual expense) . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . .
6,318,000

5,751.498

45/ Ibid., para. 218.

-62-

I
4i2i . III itl$ •• la UM ] : US 12 11 . til98 , : I. Ujj i laM•• . tt ; : "'.14"'._ I! 4 f' . liiilillMillli



178. The estimate under section 9 makes provlslon for contractual services
($2,811,000), utilities ($1,628,000) and other expenses ($2,249,000) for a total
of $6,688,000, or $370,000 more then the 1971 appropriation. If the estimate for
1972 is compared with actual requirements in 1970 ($5,751,498) adjusted to reflect
rate and wage increases at Headquarters and at Geneva in 1971 (which are estimated
by the Secretary-General at $380,500), there is an increase under the section of
$556,002.

179. An analysis by office is given in table 10 below:

Table 10. Maintenance, operation and rental of premises: analysis
by office and by year for 1970, 1971 and 1972

<l •

1970
" expenses

ad.iusted Increase
to take between 1970

1971 account of (column 4)
1972 appropria- 1970 1971 wage and and 1972

Office estimates tions expenses rate increases (column 1)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

$ $ $ $ $

Headquarters · · • · 5,421,000 5,285,000 4,856,959 5,223,959 197,041

Geneva (including
ECE) • • • · • • • 776,000 557,000 ~87,954 501,454 274 ,51~6

Information centres 110,000 105,000 103,298 103,298 6,702

United Nations Economic
and Social Affairs
Office at Beirut · 36,000 35,000 34,261 34,261 1,739

ECAFE • · • • · • • 106,000 92,000 82,742 82,742 23,258

ECLA • • • • · · • • 158,000 166,000 115,402 115,402 42,598

ECA . • · • • • 81,000 78,000 70,882 70~882 10,118

TOTAL, section 9 6,688,000 6,318,000 5,751,498 6,131,998 556,002

180. The estimates for all the offices reflect the impact of increased unit
costs of services and utilities. In addition, the Secretary-General lists the
following specific reasons why the estimates for 1972 exceed the adjusted
expenditure in 1970:

Headquarters: $63,700 for the rental of additional outside office and
warehouse accommodation; $83,000 for spe.cia1 cleaning and miscellaneous
maintenance costs for such acco~nodation; $22,000 for a higher charge under
the garbage removal contract (from $8?,00o to $104,000);

-63-

.,.
iI

dB £ t!i1lll1i'UM. ;.1. HILi iSAWk!£! d &$ ila jJ £ dJ Lt JLJ!iL ; 3 SL&£2UgUU ad: SJ! b.a,s :" : :s "r -----,



lil tUs 1111 I IIIlU.

Geneva: $271,000 by way of expenses related to the move to the extension of
the Palais des Nations; this is partly offset by a saving of about $53,000
for rental of premises;

ECAFE: $25,SOO for the rental of additional office space;

1
s
a
c
c
I-

181. The need to rent outside accommodation will account in 1972 for a total
of $1,136,700, or about 17 per cent of the estimate under the section. The details
by location are as follows:

ECLA: $21,000 for a maintenance contract for the upkeep of the grounds and
gardens; $9,400 for maintenance supplies; $6,800 for increased electrical
consumption, attributable principally to the installation of the
air-conditioning system; and $4,400 for increased rentals.

Information centres

c..

$

908,000

50,000

58,700• • g • • • • • •

• • • 0 • • • • ij

· . . . ~ . .0.
• •

. . .
• •Geneva • • •

Headquarters •

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

United Nations Economic and Social
Office at Beirut . . • • • . • .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .ECAFE

ECLA •

ECA

. . . • • • • • . . . . . . . .

24,000

57,000

34,000

5,000

1,136,700 , :
I

In the present circumstances, and pending the construction of additional premises,
the Secretary-General is compelled to rent office space at Headquarters and in
other offices. In order to alleviate somewhat the cost of rentals the Advisory
Committee recommends that the Secretary-General review the policies governing the
storage of documents, including sales publications, so as to reduce the need to
rent warehousing space. Expenditure on rentals could also be reduced if all
Governments provided United Nations information centres with free or subsidized
accommodation. The Committee suggests that the Secretary-General may wish to
raise this matter with the Governments which do not now provide such accommodation.

182. As was indicated in paragraph 180 above, the estimate for Geneva includes
a lump-sum provision of $271,000 for additional expenses expected to arise as
various parts of the new wing of the Palais des Nations become available for
occupancy. The Secretary-General provisionally breaks down this amount into
$119,000 for contractual services (including $100,000 for cleaning), $85,000 for
utilities, $67,000 for other expenses (including $50,000 for the reconditioning
of outside premises after they have been vacated, and for work on the existing
accommodation in the Palais in connexion with the relocation of staff units).
During its visit to Geneva in May 1971 the Advisory Committee was informed that the
building project was running behind schedule. In the circumstances the Committee
believes that the lump-sum provision can be reduced by half, i.e. by $135,000.

i i

I

I
I
I
I
!
1

.'" I ...

,,
J t ..

I

I
, \

I
I,

-64-

It. I I. "MUll. I iI I JUt : J L : •• lIS i I E. _it ; ; sa dl _liD I aB. al

l' iUl1!iiiJJi



183. The Advisory Committee recognized that the level of the estimate for
section 9 is affected by adjustments in utility and other unit costs which are
determined outside the United Nations. A degree of control over the level of
consumption of those utilities and services can, however, be exercised by the
Secretary-General; as unit costs rise, it becomes increasingly important that all
staff members should be economical in their use of utilities and services.

Reduction recommended
$

Section 9. Maintenance, operation and rental of premises 135,000

Section 10. Gene~al expenses

$

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General • • •

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee . . . . . . . .
5,867,000

5,800,000

5,349,900

6,026,103• •• •

• • • •

• •

• • •

• •• • •• • •• •• •• •1970 (actual expense) •

19 rrl (appropriation)

184. Section 10 provides for general services and supplies, and rental and
maintenance of equipment at Headquarters, at Geneva, the information centres, the
United Nations Economic and Social Office at Beirut and the regional economic
commissions.

,.. ! ..

I
i

J i A

I
I
i
I

185. The Secretary-General's estimate is $517,100 more than the appropriation
for 1971, but $159,103 less than actual expenses in 1970. In table 10-2 of the
estimates the Secretary-General has adjusted the latter figure, for purposes of
comparability, by adding $123,619 to account for estimated wage and price increases
in 1971 in New York and Geneva; on that basis the 1972 estimate would be $282,722
less than expenses in 1970. How·ever, the above calculation gives a somewhat
distorted picture. In 1970 the entire cost of renting electronic data-processing
equipment and buying the related supplies was budgeted under section 10. This is
not so in the 1972 estimates, for the United Nations share of the costs of the
International Computing Centre is provided for under section 12. The reduction
in the requirements under section 10 as a result of the setting up of the centre
was estimated at $462,000 in 1971. 46/ Thus, to ensu~e fuller comparability be
between the 1972 estimates and 1970 expenses the latte~ would have to be reduced
by about $462,000. Similarly, in 1971 the cost of certain staff in the Office
of Public Information ($93,100) was removed from section 10 and charged to section 3,
charter I (E~,t:J,blishG]. ]!ostG) n.t the reccr.:nendation of the Adn:.inistrative
Management Service~ 47/ Thus, if actual expenditures for 1970 are to be taken as
a yardstick for the 1972 estimates, the Secretary-General's adjusted figure should

,
i

46/ Ibid., Supplement No. 8A

47/ Ibid., document A/8008/Add.4, para. 45.

-65-

".iII.l.za.i_~liililiiijliJ.~I.Hl.1_tt__a.:---_UIl•••••tM'.:lIiillt.tZ2S_ZZ••"SZSZk!IIIlllilnlli.t_Ztlll:_:a:__:ZUIIIU.UI!!!I'.2JlII&LllaIlUX.SI'iI:_IllIt III11: i6 llIiZII:lla allU:III'_1II:_el----r----



be reduced by at least $555,100, to $5',594,622. On that basis the 1972 estimate is
not lower than the adjusted expenses for 1970 but, instead, higher by $272,378.

186. Table 11 below breaks down by offices the 1972 estimate and provides
comparative figures for the previous two years. About two thirds of the increase,
compared with the adjusted expenses for 1970, is attributable to the United Nations
Office at Geneva. There, the factors mainly responsible are postage (up ~)34 ,000,
reflecting a decision of the Swiss postal authorities to eliminate the preferential
tariff for certain printed matter), and expenses related to the occupancy of the
extension being built to the Pa1ais des Nations ($60,000 for 1972, against no
expenses in 1970 a.nd an appropriation of $15,000 in 1971); smaller increases are
requested for a number of other items, principally participation in the Joint
Medical Scheme of the Geneva organizations (up from $73,153 to $90,000, owing
mainly to higher salary costs) and the rental and maintenance of office equipment
(up from $59,106 to $75,000, as a result of price increases).

Table 11. General expenses: analysis by office and
by year for 1970, 1971 and 1972

11
o·
dl
m
0 '

P'
h.
1

r(
$
s
L
s

.. .. T
a

'J

Office
1972

Estimates

1971
Appropri­

ations
1970

Expenditure

(3)

1970
Expenditure
( ad.justed)

(4)

Increase or
(decrease)

between 1970
(colmnn 4)
and 1972

(column 1)

(5)

$ $ $ $ $

Headquarte:rs • • · • 4,009,000 3,774,900 4,418,900 3,949,419 59,581

Geneva (including ECE) 830,000 633,000 629,460 667,460 162,540

Information centres 275,000 250,000 266,664 266,664 8,336

Economic and Social
Office at Beirut 19,000 15,000 14,775 14,775 4,225

ECAFE • · • · • • • 168,000 150,000 145,001 145,001 22,999

ECLA • • • • · · · • 256,000 233,000 258,823 258,823 (2,823) I I
294,000 292,480 292,480

J

ECA • • • • • · • • 310,000 17,520 M 1 ~

I

'rCTAL, secticn 10 5,867,000 5,349,900 6,026,103 5,594,622 272,378
j

• i .-
I
I
I
I,
I

I
I

I

-66-
I
I

_e".",,_"" .j.I
. • ".__ " __• __e_." __

...",........ j; It . .• 3"z..,ea.2.:a.::.:i_..•::.,,__,_:_: ._JElIl3Iu.aRaMaS!JilIJBlSAII9:.WlJitM:_m.i5l11i1&__1l!MI.Z£•..•••••lij.M.£tlllilijU!iilii.~.a._.!II!i!i!IiIii!MM!1.~~Ol~~~!!!l§!~~~=



187. A comparative breakdown by chapter is provided in table 12. Sizable increases
over the adjusted 1970 figures under chapters I, 11 and VI are partly offset by a
decrease undel' chapter Ill. The increase under chapter I (Communications) stems
mainly from the higher requirements at Geneva related to postage and the
occupancy of the new wing of the Palais (see paragraph 186 above) and from higher
postage expenses foreseen at Headquarters (up $35,383~ partly attributed to
higher rates). Under chapter 11 (Rental and maintenance of equipment) the increase
is attributable principally to the rental of data-processing equipment at the
residual computer operation at Headquarters (up $96,000) and also at ECAFE (up
$14,500). Most of the increase under chapter VI (Library books, supplies and
services) is due to a computer-assisted indexing programme at the Dag Hrummarskjold
Library at Headquar·~ers. The reduction under chapter III (Public information
supplies and services) resulta mainly from decreased requirements of the
Television and Film Section of' the Office of Public Information, and for booklets
and leaflets.

Table 12. General expenses: analysis by chapter and
by year for 1970~ 1971 and 1972

Chapter

1971
1972 .?-ppropri- 1970

estimates ations expenses

(1) (2) (3)

1970
expenses

(adjusted)

(4)

Increase or
(decrease)

between 1970
(colUInl,1 4)
and 1972

C:;olumn 1)

(5)

$ $ $ $ $

I. Communications · • 2,088,000 1,840,000 1,895,014 1,937,633 150,367

11. Rental and maintenance
of equipment • · • 902,000 812,000 1,205,561 783,561 118,439

Ill. Public information
supplies and

(50,665)services • • • • · 1,438,000 1,419,900 1,541,765 1,488,665

IV. Other supplies and
I services • • • • · 448,000 347,000 404,685 445,685 2,315I I

I
..,. ! .. V. Stat i onery and

i

646,000 610,000 672,413 632,413 13,587I office supplies
I
!

I VI. Library books, supplies
• I • and services · • • 345,000 321,000 306,665 306,665 38,335

i
I
I

TOTAL, secticn 10 5,867,000 5,349,900 6,026,103 5,594,622 272,378I
I
I

I
I. I
i
j
!
I
1
I
1

-67-
i

..J .



H
,1
\ '

188. The Advisory Committee noted that the Secretary-General has attributed much
of the increase under section 10 - compared with both the adjusted 1970 expenses and
the 1971 appropriation - to cost increases beyond his control. The upward trend
in costs for general expenses should, however, prompt the Secretary-General to look
for economies by cutting down on the use of certain services, or alternatively by
sUbstituting cheaper ones for those which are becomine increasingly expensive. The
above approach seems particularly to commend itself in the case of corr~ullications.

where the estimates continue the steady upward movement of past years; the
Committee considers that the comments it rrtade on this subj ect last year l'errlain
fUlly valid. 48/ Furthermore, the Committee is not convinced that the reove of some
staff to the new wing of the Palais in 1972 should entail additional expenditures
of dS much as 040,000 for telephone services, as the Secretary-General has
budgeted under chapter I. As for costs related to the Office of Public InforMation,
the Committee 'vas informed that the estimate for pouches ($135,000), 1vhich is
greater than expenditure in 1970 - when requirements were exceptionally heavy ­
includes provision for extra activities which might be decided by the General
Assembly at its twenty-sixth session; pendin~ such decisions the Committee considers
that this request should be reduced.

189. Takine into account the above observations, the Advisory Co~mittee tecommends
that the estimate for section 10 be reduced to ~5 million, the reduct~ ,n of 067,000
to be applied mainly to chapter I (Communications).

]

E.
J

(
J
t

C
I..

C
I..

C
I..

C
I..

C
I..

(
I..

190. Finally, the Committee noted that the estimate under section 10 for the Geneva
office includes $30,500 for the continued rental of a magnetic ledger card
accounting system for the Finance Division. It believes that the Secretary-General
should come to a decision as to whether the International Computin~ Centre now
operating in Geneva (see paragraph 185 above) can economically take over these
accounting functions.

Reduction recommended:

Section 10. General expenses • • . . • • . . • . • • • .

Section 11. Printin~

67,000

]

]

Estimate submitted by the Secretary General • •

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

• • • •

• •

• •

• •

• •

• •

3,288,000

3,218,000

• • • • •

Cl • • •

1971 {appropriation •

1970 (actual expense)

• •

o • • • 0

• •

• • e ,

• e 0

• •

o • 0 • • • •

• • • •

· .'

" .
3,112,300

2,838,221

48/ Ibid. 9 Supplement No. § (A/8008), para. 238.

-68-

, I . ! ; $ $

I'

!".



191. Section 11 makes provlslon for all contractual printing expenses with the
exception of those relating to special meetings and conferences (section 2), public
information requirements other tha.n books and periodicals (section 10) ~ UNCTAD
(section 15), UNIDO (section 16)~ UNHCR (section 18) and the International Court of
Justice (section 19). Additional printing requirements under those sections
total $711,800, distributed as follows:

Section 2 (Special meetings and conferences) . · . . . .
$

216,800

19,000

40~000

711,800

154,000

130,000

152,000

-69-

194. The Secretary-General estimates the cost of external printing (chapters I-VI,
less chapter VII) at $2,345~500 as against the 1971 appropriation of $2,183,400.
He ascribes the increase of $162,100 principally to rising costs of labour and
material, which he estimates at an average of 12.5 per cent. To offset rising
costs, an increased number of sales publications will be produced internally; and
the printing of the proceedings of all seminars financed from extra-budgetary
sources will be paid for from the voluntary funds concerned, or charged to
sections 13 and 14 of the budget.

193. Table 13 compares the 1972 estimates, the 1970 appropriations and the 19 r(0
actual expenses, by chapter. Chapter VII represents the value, in terms of
external costs of the work to be printed internally.

192. The costs of producing for sales purposes additional copies of the
publications provided for under chapters II~ III and IV are not included in this
section but shown as a charge against revenue from the sales of publications under
income section 4.

Section 10 (General expenses) • · · · · • · · • · • • · • · · · • ·
Section 15 (UNCTAD ) • · · · · · · · · · • ·.. t

Section 16 (UNIDO) . · · . . · • · • · · · . · · · · · · 0 •

0' . ~ Section 18 (UNHCR) . · · . . · · · · · • · · · · · · · · • · 0 ·
Section 19 (International Court of Justice) · 0 · · · · · • · • · 0

TOTAL · · · · • •

195. Chapter I (Official records) shows an increase of $72,800 over the 1971
appropriation. The Publications Board has applied a reduction of $90,000 to this

., 4 chapter, based on the expected reduction of the size of printed annexes, as a
result of the further implementation of General Assembly resolution 2292 (XXII) of
8 December 1967. The Secretary-General indicates that if the reduction in the

A number of text pages does not compensate for rising costs~ he will either submit
a supplementary estimate for 1972 or some of the work will have to be deferred.

;':"'"<J.?~.I[{'!r'£;j-~"'..:i.'!;.:fi~E'-'-'~;-'=:=~::;;_-'''''.~-k,,-.·,~-~j.',~l!ifl,W:,....,.-.",2,:,:::"~~<;:\i.~~~'IIii\\IMi§ttiJIkiMnI1l·,_L&Qi£Z£ ••lIlX.~JlIII.IJlIlI!!~.£.2II1II;;111.l1li.•'.it821&.&.1&.:l1li':•••••••! !!Ill••IJIU , D..IIMlT-_.
, .

: ;"



Table 13. Printing: analysis by chapter and by
year for 1970, 1971 and 1972

Increase or ,
1971 (decrease)

1972 '?"ppropria- 1970 between 1971
Chapter estimates tions expenses and 1972

·r $ $ cl) $, 'f

1

I. Official records · • 1~379~400 1,306,600 1,260,521 72,800

II. Recurrent
publicatiorls · · · 1,019,600 936,100 879,582 83,500 ., •'I

"
.~

1 Ill. Studies and reports. 296,100 313,600 232,164 (17,500)!
! <J

IV. Office of Public
Information · · · 141~100 133,700 124,833 7,400

V. International
Narcotics Control
Board . . . · · · 26,000 23,900 21,631 2,100

VI. Other printing · 108,300 94,500 133,419 13,800

VIII. Internal
reproduction
supplies . . · · · 942,500 92B,900 815,869 13,600

TOTAL, chapters
I-VI, and VIII 3,913,000 3,737,300 3,468,019 175,700

VII. Less;

Deduction for
internal
reproduction · · · (625,000) (625,000) (629,798)

TOTAL, section 11 3,288,000 3,112,300 2,838,221 175,700

-70-

1."..1IlIII.•I.UIIIJ.I__,lI".:U'.;;.'__iZ_:_itJ...JtiIll:2liliiii:::liliiii£.:1liliiii,_tJ.iltW:t.IQ.a:~l_Ji.I.J .•:.I••i1.:.,,_:Il1::UI••btl••lliI.: Cl.'••":.,liliiii:liliiii1liliiii:_11IIIIII1t,,_::.1.11'__!IIl.tlllllt""lM.,•.II•.•: ••.••I1.u-...1" ".



••

49/ Ibid., para. 251.

50/ Ibid.:> para. 252.

199. Chapter IV (Office of Public Information) provides for the printing of the
United Nations Monthly Chronicle in three langu.ages, the Yearbook of the United
Nations in English and Everyman's United Nations in French and Spanish. The

198. The estimate for chapter III (Studies and reports) is $17,500 below the
1971 appropriations, owing to reduced requirements for the Department of Political
and Security Council Affairs (down $30~700), the Division of Human Rights (down
to $13,500) and ECLA (down $6,500). However, the requirements for the other
economic commissions ~ the Office of Legal Affairs and the Department for :Elconomic
and Social Affairs have increased. As the Advisory Committee pointed out in its
first report to the General Assembly on the 1971 budget estimates, with regard
to chapter Ill:> the Secretary-General is in a position, in many cases, to exercise
judgement on the amount and type of material to be published. 50/ The COID~ittee

therefore, believes that further savings could be achieved under this chapter and
recommends that the estimate be reduced by $25~000.

-71-

197. The estinate for chapter II (Recurrent pUblications) is 083,500 above the
1971 appropriation - the result of increased printing costs and the inclusion
of some recurrent publications which do not appear at regular intervals ~nd were not
scheduled for 1971. The larsest increases arise from the Office of Legal Affairs
(up to 860,700), the Department of Political and Security Council Affairs (up to
(:;24,900) and the Department of Economic and Social Affairs (up to 015,600). The
list proposed for 1972 includes volum~, IV of the Judgements of the Administrative
Tribuna! ($17,700)~ an item for which no provision had been requested since 1907.
Docunentation on th.3cases which appear 'before the Tribunal is madf:~ available
in mimeocraph form~ and its reissue in printed form is therefore of marginal
value. In this connexion the Advisory Committee recalled that in its first report
to the General Assembly on the 1971 budget estimates it expressed concern over
the mounting estimates under this chapter and suggested that an inquiry be made
into whether the value of all the pUblications provided for is commensurate with
their cost to the Organization. 49/ In operative paragraph 4 of resolution
2732 (XXV) the General Assembly invited the Joint lnspectior- Unit to examine and
report to the Assembly at its twenty-sixth session on the programme of recurrent
publicati()ns of the United Nations. The Committee recommends that the list of
titles for which provision is made for 1972 under chapter 11 be closely scrutinized,
in the light of that report and related observations. Meantime, it recommends
that the estimate be reduced by $20,000 to $999,600.

196. Several articles of chapter I shOvT increases over the 1971 appropriations:
article (v) (Official Records~ backlog) has Bone up by $24~000, to allow for some
pro~ress in this area; article (viii), (Documents of the International Law
COlnmission) shows an increase of $6,200, reflecting higher production costs;
article (x) (Repertory of Practice of United Nations Organs), for which no provision
was made in the 1971 budget, has an estimate of $20,700 for the cost of French
and Spanish editions of material ~mich has already been published in Enrlish ;
article (xi) (Documents of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law)
has increased by (:;21,900, as a result of the expected increase in the number of
printed pages of volume III of the Yearbook o~ the Commission.

I
I
I
I

11

!
.>, i ,

i)
11,!l ~
~r

11
i I

I1
"i [

I1

!i
I'
11
1I

1.1
f

Rlf I£--r- 111••11 i

!

UI tu L£ 4Jii I J£ Si !I £Ji 11; it£! : ii j. .& ill iL g as l £. JEt " t IlEUS ; ( ;



estimate at $141,100, is $7,400 above the 1971 appropriations. In v~ew of the
mounting cost of the Chronicle, the Advisory Committee recoITmlends that steps be taken
to pro~ote sales of its editions in English, French and Spanish, and to review
and bring up to date the free distribution list. On the basis of information
submitted to the Committee it appears that the latter list has not undergone such
a review for a number of years.

200. The increase of $13,800 in the requirements for chapter VI (Other printing)
is almost entirely accounted for by the provision for ~eprints, which is $10,000
above the amount included in the 1971 budget. E

202. TIle Advisory Committee believes that there are areas under section 11, as
pointed out in parac;raphs 197, 198 and 201 above, where savings could be achieved.
Aware of the rising costs of printing, the Committee urges the Secretary-General
to take all possible steps - including measures to ensure that manuscripts are
submitted on time - to secure the widest possible geographic distribution of
printing contracts at the lowest cost consistent with the required standards.

201. Chapter VII (Deduction for internal reproduction) ShO'''8 an esti:r.lato in the
same amount as that for 1971 ($625,000)~ In view of the increasing use being made
of internal reproduction methods the Advisory Committee is of the opinion that th~'

estimate for this chapter could be higher to reflect more accurately the cost at
current market prices of reproduction which is being undertaken internally. The
Committee therefore recommends that the estimate for the deduction for internal
printing be increased by $25,000 to a total of $650,000.

Reduction recolrrmended:

.Section 11. Printing .a • .,oa •••••••• a •••• 70,000

E

1

1

2
a
d

2
i
t
t
s
r
t
n
e
T
a

2
a
F
1
o
y
1
t

-72-

! ,

I
I i ..

I
!
I
!

2
a
2
1
i

2
~

a
.A
S

,lIIl•.IIIUMl.: 1 .i._!d••Iil_J[.II.II,.U.I.I••i1PJ!lj•••I.S__±IJ!II!ii!l!!l.IiilI!'l!!I!.S~~·.~d~!!&~~~~~..:.i!'!Mi~Ji\hit~~~X.•.*~~~.l,:'...!!~

:

1



PART V. SPECIAL EXPENSES

Section 12. Special expenses

$

• • • • • • 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

• • • • • • • • •

.) .

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General • • •

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

1971 (appropriation)

• • • • • • • • 10,374,900

10,356,400

10,647,500

1970 (actual expense) •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 9,603,930

I I

i
j

, ! ..
\

I

I

I
I
!
I

!
: I

J__

203. Table 14 gives comparative figures for the 1972 estimates, the 1971
appropriations and the 1970 expenses by chapter and shows the increases and
decreases between 1971 and 1972.

204. The 1972 estimate for chapter I (United Nations Memorial Cemetery in Korea)
is $29,600 below the 1971 appropriation. The main reduction (from $36,000 in 1971
to $22,000 in 1972) occurs under contractual maintenance of the cemetery. As
the result of the installation in 1970 of a permanent und2rground irrigation
system and the gradual mechanization of the work forces, it has been possible to
renegotiate the contract and. to reduce the contractual labour f0rce i'rom
twenty-three to fifteen. Moreover, the Secretary-General proposes to reduce the
number of administrative and technical services personnel and of locally recruited
employees by one each (from three to two and from four to three respectively).
The only item which shows an increase under this chapter is purchase of furniture
and equipment - $900 above the 1971 appropriation - to replace one power sprayer.

205. Chapter II (United Nations International School~ New York) provides $500,000
as the 1972 contribution to the United Nations International School Development
Fund, in terms of paragraph 3 of General Assembly resolution 2612 (XXIV) of
16 December 1969, and $35,000 as the annual grant towards the operational deficit
of the School. The Secretary-General has estimated the deficit for the school
year 1971/1972 at $37,000. The reduction in the annual grant from $50,000 in
1971 to $35,000 reflects the General Assembly's intent in resolution 2612 (XXIV)
that that grant be phased out as the Development Fund is built up.

206. Tl1e provision for the United Nations bond issue (chapter Ill) is made in
accordance with the terms of General Assembly resolution 1739 (XVI) of
20 December 1961, as amended by- resolutions 1878 (S-IV) of 2'7 June 1963 and
1989 (XVIII) of 17 December 1963. The 1972 estimate comprises $2,388,300 for
interest on outstRnding bonds and $6,168,600 for repayment of principal.

207. Chapter IV {Triangular Fellowship Programme (Office of Public Information»
~rovides $21.,000 for the first of a new cycle of seminars for young journalists
and writers from the developing countries. In its first report to the General
Assembly on the budget estimates for 1971, the Advisory Corrunittee urged the
Secretary-General to make an evaluation of resuits achieved under the Programme

-73-

~I.J £;!!l!\~.L.jrll'l~~~_!Ui:1ii;:it u, ZiZUZK•.£..USS Jllllill".P.h diiJ£iJUbi U $ gsa _:2 U IIU: IS

i
1

IL"""ZSJ b



Table 14

YMiJ£! & /I.ill.Lt IJ ; Jilt Id lA lit! 111I1

1972
estimates

"T
11

t I

I

j
I

I
I

i

I
i
I
i

I
i.
I
!
I
j"
i

! I
t

1,000

(29,600)

(20,000)

(15,000)

700

It I 1.1 ill Ji_

Increase or
(decrease)

petween 1971
and 1972

$$

72,167

21,337

45,653

1970
expenses

65,000

8,641,905

20,000

$

60,000

104,700

Jilt. 4tD I_id.: illat4

550,000

8 ,556 ,r~oo

1971
appropria.....

tions

$

1&.12 'j III Illibi

21,UOO

75,100

40,000

535,000

8,556,900

.IUIU IIJi I I iU

Chapter

United Nations Memorial
Cemetery in Korea . • .

United Nations International
School, New York ...•..

United Nations bond issue . .

Triangular Fellowship Programme
(Office of Public Information)

United Nations Programme of
Assistance in the Teaching,
Study~ Dissemination and
Wider Appreciation of
International Law . . . .

I.

V.

11.

Ill.

IV.

Previous programmes not provided for
in 1972 . . . . . . . .. ..

(

J

(700)

8,800

66,800

(272,600)

85,000

(134,600)

425,308b/ (150,000)

133,379

114,181

9,603,930

93,200

168,100

170,700

774,600

150,000~/

10,647,500

640,000

. 10,374,900

. . .

• Cl • •TOTAL, section 12

IX.

VI. United Nations participation
in the Joint Inspection Unit. 170,000

VII. United Nations participation
in jointly financed activities
of administrative co-ordination 160,000

VIII. United Nations participation
in the costs of the Secretariat
of the United Nations Joint
Staff Pension Fund • . . .. 176,900

International Computing
Centre, Geneva . . . .

a/ $100,000 for the United Nations Educational and Training Programme for
Southern Africa and $50,000 for the United Nations Fund for Namibia.

b/ $30,000 as a grant to the capital development fund of the International
School at Geneva; $100,000 for the United Nations Educational and Training Programme
for Southern Africa; $153,704 for the twenty-fifth anniversary of the United
Nations; $133,769 for assistance in cases of natural disaster, in accordance with
General Assembly resolution 2435 (XXIII) of 19 December 1968, as amended by
resolution 2614 (XXIV) of 17 December 1969; $7,835 for pre-disaster planning,
provided in terms of General Assenbly resolution 2435 (XXIII), paragraph 8, of
19 De~ember 1968.

-74-

........•......;:7" .....

r

(

I

]

,
(.

illSitillJi!i! iL .b . IUt ~ , .. a. LlkilZ . 1iI ita us:a:: 111111I12 : WilS tL bi UJS!1Mi&li IlMiUJiKiJ.EL E .:1 MU [Milk : I IJ t 111I1...111 ii!.iu..!l.:m!l!liiili!iiiii.~I.JJ

I



209. The estimate for the United Nations participation in the Joint Inspection Unit
(chapter VI) is based on the formula established by ACC whereby the United Nations
pays 38.22 per cent of the total expenditure of the Uni~, which is estimated at
$448,300 for 1972. The related details are as follows:

208. The estimate of $40,000 under chapter V (United Nations Programme of Assistance
in the Teaching, Study, Dissemination and 1vider Appreciation of International Law)
is tentative, pending the outcome of the Secretary-General's consultations with the
Programme's own Advisory Committee which meets later in the year.

before taking a final decision on its continuation. 51/ The Committee understands
that no detailed evaluation has been undertaken. It recommends that the Secretary­
General make such an evaluation and submit a report on the basis of which the
General Assembly, at its twenty-sixth session, could take a decision on whether the
Programme should be continued.

1971
1972 revised 197Q.

estin:ates estimate expenses

$ $ $

· • • • 240,400 231,400 196,286
Salaries and common staff costs of
inspectors (net) ••..••.••

..,.
i

I

\

I
I
!

Salaries and co~non staff costs of
secretariat (net) • · • • • • • • • • · · 133,900 125,000 101,299

Travel on official business
(inspectors $45,000, secretariat $7,000) • 52,000 52,000 45,398

Translation . • • · • • · • • · · • • • • 15,000 15,000 14,959

Hospitality • . • • • • • · • • · • • • · 4,500 4,500 3,500

General expenses • • • • • · • • • • • 2,500 2,500 1,424

Furniture and equipment • • • • · • • • • pro memoria pro memoria

448,300 430,400 362,866

The Advisory Committee was informed that the increase of $17,900 in the estimated
cost of the Unit is attributable solely to the higher cost of continuing the 1971
manning table. The size of the secretariat (which was increased in 1970) will be
retained at four professional staff and above (one D-2, two p-4, one P-2) and
seven general service (including one G-5).

210. Chapter VII (United Nations participation in jointly financed activities of
aili~inistrative co-ordination) provides for the United Nations share (set by ACC at

51/ Ibid., para. 262.

-75-

-'~r..'.,__..liflllll.'1I(ill1lf__"-.'.'·__•••_':81.•".':IIId••,_.-J t.;•.__:.£.,,__:II1II3•.•: a.::Ill':_••,.a:.u:z.,,'l11111u.- Ok21i.:$·J ~I< -<--<--



32.54 per cent) of the costs of the International Civil Service Advisory Board, the

Expert Committee on Post Adjustments, the Consultative Committee on Administrative

Questions, the preparation of cost-of-living surveys, the Inter-Organization Board

for information systems and related activities and the pay research unit, if it is

established in 1972.

211. The total cost of these activities in 1972 is estimated at $478,000, compared

with an estimate of $303,000 for 1971 and actual expenses of $200,151 in 1970. The

details are given in table 15 below:

Table 15. ~ointly financed activities of
administrative co-ordination

Ex

, a

Increase or
(decrease)

1972
over 1971

1970
expenses

. 1971
estimates

1972
estimates

~ctivity

$ In'

Consultative Committee on
Administrative Questions

Salaries (net) and common staff
costs of Secretariat • • • • • • 84,000 77,000 75,238 7,000

Temporary assistance (pay
research unit) • • • · • • • • · 35,000 (35,000)

Consultants • • • • • • • • • • 5,000 5,000 8,610

Consultant on common grading
standards: reimbursement to
the United States Government • • 28,000

Travel on official business • • 6,000 6,000 5,912

Miscellaneous expenses • • • • • 1,000 1,000 1,252 In'

96,000 124,000 119,012 (28,000)

Cost-of-living surveys

(Fees and travel expenses of
consultants, pricing agents'
fees; temporary assistance;
and travel of staff on
official business) • • • • • • • 26,000 25,000 20,863 1,000

-76-
, <

i i

' .. 1_11 SI MU SiiIIi" U Si Id JUS 11 I2 1111£1 I



Table 15 (continued)

Increase or
(decreaie)

1972 1971 1970 1972,
Activity estimates estimates expenses over 1971

$ $ $

Expert Committee on Post
Ad.iustments

Travel and sUbsistence of. .. members 5,800 3.,800 '+,154 2,000n • • • • • · • · • • •

Travel and sUbsistence of
, 11 staff 2:1 200 2,200 731· • • • • • · • • • • • •

8,000 6:1 000 4,885 2,000

International Civil Service
Advisory Board

Travel and SUbsistence of
members of the Board • • · • • 33,000 16,000 14,748 17,000

Travel and SUbsistence of
staff • · · • • • • · • · • · • 2,200 (2~200)

Salaries (net) and common
staff costs • • • • • • · 0 • · 45,000 43,000 39,148 2,000

Travel on official business • · 3,000 2,800 1,453 200

Miscellaneous expenses · • • • 5,000 10,000 42 (5,000)

86,000 74:,>000 55,391 12,000_.-
Inter-Organization Board

i Salaries (net) and common staff
I

70,000 50,000Li~ costs • • • · • · · · • • • · • 120,000rI
11

Consultants • · • • • • • • • • 40,000 40,000

r\ Travel on official business • • 5,000· 4,000 1,000
I I
! I

Miscellaneous expenses • • • • 5,000 5,000

170,000 74,000 96,000

-77-

11 : a : iL hA mu: &]£ 2$ dUS! 2 Li



" I~i!;; : : l~;" i tUtU.bUS' ...tax ItiQ &iiU&tu•• s j ._ilj&L ,iitl.iII~i.~·id~"""-'---.. - " . ''''''':J
llr

,.,. ,"".k'\,"-~dl'"

"

212. No change is proposed for the secretariats of the Consultative Committee
on Administrative Questions, the International Civil Service Advisory Board, the
Inter-Organization Board (the Expert Committee on Post Adjustments has no special
secretariat) 0 The details are as follows:

Increase or
(decreas~)

1972 1971 1970 1972

Activity estimates estimates ~enses over 1971

$ $ $

Pay Research Unit

Salaries (net) and common staff
costs • • • • • • • • • · • • · 85,000 859 000

Travel on official business · · 3,500 3,500

Miscellaneous expenses • • · • 39500 3,500

92,000 92,000

GRAND TOTAL • • • • · 478,000 303,000 200,151 175,000

Table 15 (continued) Que
Spe
be
wou

215
Uni
for
Uni
est
its

216
(40
est
bud
Ass
e1e

Sal

! i Con

Corn

Tra

Per

Gen

Con
4

Total

2

General
Service

2

Total

1

D-2

Consultative Committee on
Administrative Questions • . 1

International Civil Service
Advisory Board • • . • • . . 1 1 1 2

213. The increase in the cost of the Inter-Organization Board is attributable
principally to the fact that the 1972 estimate is calculated on a full-year basis
whereas the 1971 estimate incorporated a delayed recruitment factor.

Inter-Organization Board • • • 1 2 3 3 6
217
fro

~14. The manning table proposed for the pay research unit provides for three
professional posts (one P-5, one p-4 and one P-3) and two general service. The
Advisory Committee was informed that no final decision has been taken at the
interagency level to set up a pay research unit in 1972. Furthermore, the entire
question is closely related to the work of the Srecial Committee for the Review of
the United Nations Salary System. In the circumstances, the Advisory Committee
recommends that the provision for the establishment of a pay research unit in 1972
be deleted. Considering, however, that the Consultative Committee on Administrative

,j
\

amo

age

-78-

"4 !J Ii . LAiSU .tllltAn a UI U "IUU I Ildt It! I: j M id 1£1 till_U iI IUd ' lid U lip 2 t! uz.



• •

Questions may require temporary assistance to provide pay research data to the
Special Committee in 1972, the Committee recommends that provision for this purpose
be made in an amount similar to that for 1971. The effect of these recommendations
would be to reduce the estimate under chapter VII by $18,500.

215. Chapter VIII contains the net United Nations share of the expenses of the
United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund. The estimate of $176,900 is provisional,
for the total estimated expenses of the Fund have not yet been considered by the
United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board. The Advisory Committee will review these
estimates in detail on the basis of the Board's report to the General Assembly at
its twenty-sixth session.

216. The estimate of $640,000 for chapter IX represents the United Nations share
(40 per cent) of the expenses of the International Computing Centre which are
estimated at $1.6 million. 52/ The over-all amount equals the estimated operating
budget for 1971, as set out by the Secretary-General in his report to the General
Assembly at its twenty-fifth session; 53/ but the breakdown of the constituent
elements reveals considerable differences, as can be seen from the following table:

. . . . . . . . . . . .

Salaries and wages (established posts)

Consu.ltants • • • •

Common staff costs

• • . . . . • •

• •

· .

1972 estimate

460,000

25,000

115,000

1971 estimate

$

340,000

30,000

85,000

. . . . . . . . . . . .0. . . . .

Permanent equipment •

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

Travel

General expenses

• • . . . . . . . . .
10,000

20,000

970,000

10,000

30,000

970,000

Contingency . • . • . • • • • • &I • . . • •

1,600,000

135,000

1,600,000

217. Furthermore, the budget estimates for 1972 reflect a different manning table
from the one presented to the General Assembly last year: 54/

52/ The United Nations share of the costs of the Inter-Organization Board
amounts to $55,300 (see paras. 210 and 211 of the present report).

53/ Official Records of the General Assembly~ Twenty-fifth Session, Annexes,
agenda item 73, A/C.5/1305, para. 9.

54/ Ibid.

-79-

~••••1 .1I.1.1_4I1111!;a il_.s~l'i1rl.__.a.2..i!l..;; .. .$Ill.__,lIIu..-. :lIIs s IIIII'r--~-"



Total
profes-

D-2 D-l P-5 p-4 P-3 P-2/l sional GS Total

1972 estimates 1 2 2 4 3 12 31 43

1971 estimates 1 1 2 3 4 7 18 25 43

On the basis of the information provided to it at the time, the Advisory Committee,
in its related report to the General Assembly, expressed the view that the 1971
staffing proposals for the ~nternational Computing Centre realistically reflected
the initial requirements, to the extent that they could be estimated at that
stage. 55/ The information now available to the Committee does not enable it to
assess the impact, in terms of the operational capacity of the Centre in 1972, of
the proposed reduction of its professional strength by one third. The Cornnittee
has been informed, however, by the Secretary-General that the activities of the
Centre as now planned will be pr~-larily of a servicing and processing nature, while
the programming functions and most of the programming staff will be carried on the
manning tables of the user agencies.

218. In the circumstances the Advisory Committee recommends that in the report to be
submitted to the General Assembly at its twenty-sixth session pursuant to operative
paragraph 6 of resolution 2741 (XXV), the Secretary-General should indicate in
detail the proposed requirements of the Centre in 1972 in resources and manpower.
He should describe the services the Centre will render and explain the reasons
for any departures from the initial expectations. The report should also indicate
which functions will continue to be carried out in the user agencies and, for the
United Nations, the manning table required therefor, and whether this was foreseen
in the ir.itial plan. The report should include an account of the use made of the
contingency provision of $135,000 in 1971 which, in the words of paragraph 9 of the
Secretary-General's report on electronic data processing, was "considered essentia,l
for the flexible operations which would be required by the International Computing
Centre'! to enable it Uto undertake additional special work for all ~bencies and
institutions including Member Governments upon request". Furthermore, it should
bring together the budgetary provisions for electronic data processing and related
activities in the various sections of the United Nations budget estimates for 1972.

Heduction recommended
$

Section 12. Special expenses • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 18,500

55/ Ibid., Twenty-fifth Session~ Supplement No. 8A (A/8008/Add.1-15)
document A/8008/Add.2, para. 33.

-80-

... .
:8

]

]

r
.::

(
I
f
];

a

I

2
e
r

"I tU I sa £22£2 sti I us. it 4tU X S 4 Si tu k b! UU: ; :salt 28.£&2 ££kiirJJtti!i!M!!LJ12 a:EO!lllMJik£ £SJIZCilI!j1j!lL



PART VI. TECHNICAL PROGR~~S

Section 13.. !conomic development, social development~ public
administration q human rights advisory services

and narcotic drugs control

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General • • 0 0

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee • ti • • • • • • •

~ . . . . . .

3,408,000

$

5,408,000

5,408,000

. . . .• • •11 • • •• •• • •.. • • I!• •1971 (appropriation).

1970 (actual expense) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . '. . • • • • 5,408,590

2l9a Section 13 provides for those United Nations technical assistance activities
(other than for industrial development) which are financed from the regular budget.
In the following table the 1972 chapter estimates represent targets for the five
fields of activity~ in accordance with the revised programming and budgetary
procedures recommended by the Economic and Social Council in resolution 1434 (XLVII),
as approved by the General Assembly in resolution 2514 (XXIV).

Chapter
1972

estimates

1971
approprl-
ations

1970
expenditure

$ $ $

10 Economic development • • 0 · • • • 2,000,000 ) 2,503,369
)

11. Social development • • • · .. • • · 1,853,000 ) 1,578,979
)

Ill. Public administration · '" • • 1,200,000 ) 1,038,395
) 5,408,000

IV. Human rights advisory services 250~000 ) 216,773
, ,

1~ )
71,074V. Narcotic drugs control · • .. • · • 100,000 )

~~ TOTAL • • • · · • • · • 0 5,408,000 5,408,000 5,408,590

220. The Advisory Committee was informed that the variations between the 1972
estiwates by chapter and the 1970 expenditures are due to changes in the requests
received from developing countries.

-81-

&. !iUS 122 id kg 2:: £. iQ! hi. i. JU ;; £L . 2 I. JI abW lbl



Section 14. Industrial development

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General • • • • • • • • • • .. 1,500~000

Estimate recommended l>y the Advisory Committee • • • • • • • • •• 1,500,000

221. This section provides for technical assistance in industrial development, as
envisaged in General Assembly resolution 2298 (XXII) of 12 December 1967. At its
fifth session, held in May 1971, the Industrial Development Board approved the
programme proposals presented by the Executive Director for 1972, and recommended
the General Assembly an appropriation of $1.5 million for that purpose under
section 14. 56/

• • • • • • • • • • • • • 0

tl

E

E

I'
to

\ .,
I'

2:
rl
TJ
$

2:
l~

$:
$:
c;
IJ
w:
$1
0:

il
al.
1:

(J
TJ
m:
N~

b{
Ul

2~

aJ
tl

. 1,500,000

• • 1,496,612• • • • • • •

• • • • •

• •

• •

. .• • • • •• • • •1970 (actual expense) •

1971 (appropriation). •

..

'.....:..•
~

2£/ ID/B/82; ID/B/91, paTa. 333. pl

-82-

f: JJ I kiE__JIi ( i.i I1 USi! I! .J .I. . 42th b.. I ua Ji t Id t J l.hUt iJIL iI " tJb dUi dtU k tlL UU ti 4Ft tUU



PART VIr. UNITED l\'ATIONS CONFERENCE ON TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT

8~£ti(~~~. United Nations Conference on Trade and
Development

$

• • • • • • • • • •Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

Estimate sUbmitted by the Secretary-General • •

10,072,300

11,880,900

11,640,400

• • •

• • • • •

• • •

• •

• • • •

. . . . . . . . . . .• • • •1971 (appropriation) ••

224. Table 16 below provid~s a breakdo\{ll of the estimates and a comparison with the
appropriation for 1971 and actual expenditure in 1970. Five chapters account for
the bulk of the increase compared with the current year, as follows:

222. This section provides for UNCTAD, which the General Assembly by Assembly
resolution 1995 (XIX) of 30 December 1964 established as an organ of the Assembly.
The estimate is $1,808,600 greater than the appropriation for 1971, and about
$3 million more than actual expenses in 1970.

223. The above figures are calculated on a gross basis. Expenditure foreseen for
1972 will be partly offset by income estimated by the Secretary-General at
$2,466,800 ($324~800 more than for 1971), made up of the following elements:
$1,65u,000 from staff assessment (Gompared with $1:1370,000 for ...971), to be
credited to incc~e section 1; $13,000 from the reimbursement paid by the
Intern~tional Lpad and Zinc Study Group for services provided by UNCTAD (compared
with $12,000 for 1971), credited to income section 3 (General income); and
$803,800 by way of contributions from States members of Ul'iJCTAD which are not Members
of the United Nations (compared with $760,000 in 1971), similarly credited to
income section 3. In addition, the contribution f:c0ill UNDP towards adm:i..nistrative
and operational service C0sts incurred by UNCTAD for technical assistance projects
is included as part of the global United Nations provision in income section 2
(Funds provided from extra-budgetary accounts). Finally, for the International
Trade Centre (chapter XII) it is estimated that $41,400 will be available from
miscellaneous income and from surplus account, to be shared between the United
Nations and the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT); this amount has
been taken into account in the estimate of requirements for the Centre from the
United Nations budget (see paragraphs 242-249 below).

\ I·'
i

\\
l
I
I
!

I
I
I
I

I
{

i
I. I

. I
!

I

I
r
]

1970 (actual expense) •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8,869,791

(a) Chapter I (Sessions of the Conference): up $730,000 owing to the fact
that the third session of UNCTAD is scheduled to take place during 1972;

(b) Chapter III (Salaries and wages): up $499,800 owing to higher salary
rates, to the proposed addition of new posts to the manning table, and to a
proposed reclassification;

-83-

u U J Utt " sJUa L . 1 . is! Ilid t . J I ;1: hJiiklU5 ad a.~. i! l! auca::1 tt t52 li! Si u: " It tIi 1IJ I t ,1--··_·



J IlIl IUI'1 IIHlk .d

Table 16. United Nations Conference on Trade and Development

-84-

I( .

.• I tu tIi kAU£ !tiE iiif"' ...... U I ; .flU 21 I. !I !I ad aJ£L. ll11UliuaUUJ!!IIU&2. L£JkJUii£ L 1iUIIUaIUlIZltlJ IlL 11 tUIIS.EI Mill 11 I; 261 £Cd;



(c) Chapter IV (Common staff costs), up $167,700, mainly as a direct
consequence of the higher expenditure foreseen for established posts;

••

(a) Chapter X (Salaries and wages for services provided by other United
Nations offices), up $109,700 owing to higher salaries;

(e) Chapter XII (United Na~ions share of International Trade Centre costs),
up *2~.4,900, owing partly to higher salary rates and other costs, partly to
proposed new posts, and partly to other factors described in paragraph 244.

225. In its review of the estimates for section 15 the Advisory Committee took into
account the report by the Secretary-General of UNCTAD on the work programme for

, 1970-1973 57/ and the relevant observations of the Trade and Development Board
at the second part of its terrth session. 58/

A. Sessions of the Conference and of expert and advisory bodies

226. In its report on the Secretary-GeneralIs initial budget proposals for 1971 59/
the Advisory Committee did not examine in detail the estimates for the third session
of the Conference (section 15, chapter I), owing to uncertainty at that time as to
whether the Conference would take place during 1971 or the following year. When it
was decided that the date should be fixed for 1972, the Advisory Committee approved
revised estimates of $178,000 for preparatory work during 1971; at that time the
tentative estimate for the total cost of the Conference was $1,057,000. 60/ The
estimate now presented for the 1972 costs is $908,000. Thus the aggregate cost,
should this estimate prove accurate, would amount to $1,086,000, or $29,000 more
than the estimate of a year ago. The Committee understands that this increase
arises mainly from additions that were made to the agenda after the earlier
e .lfiate was prepared, and that it is partly offset by some expected economies.

2~7'. The assumptions on 'YThich the cost estiT".ntcs hS",vc 1-lcen ~~8.se(1.. ~,re set out in
po,rap.:rn.phs 15.5-15.9 of the bu1get estir;'A,tes. Althour;h the Trade Rnd Development
Boo,rcl has recomr.J.ended that the Conference should be held in Santiar.:o fron
13 April to 10 May 1972, the Secreto..rJr-·GeneI'~lhas taken as his basis the costs
which would be expectcrl tc arise shoulcl the VGnU~:l be Geneva; this is in accordance
with the forr:ula that was rtpproved by the GenereJ. Assenbly in resolution 2609 (XXIV)
of 16 Dece~ber 1969, whereby a GovernT~ent which has issued an invitation for a
session of a United Nations body to 'be held 'Yrithin its territory neets all costs
additional to those which 1vould have arisen had the session taken place at the
:,ody's headquarters. The Advisory Committee was informed that while the

TD/B/336 and 1\.dd.l and 2.

TD/B/343, chnpter VI.•
57/

58/

59/ Official Records of the Genvral Assenbly, Twenty-fifth Session,
Supplenent No. 8 (1\./8008), para. 277.

60/ Ibid., Annexes, agenda item 73, document A/8260.

-85-

(

_ill bJ£ l 1.1; at & !I Emi hi !l2l!12Si a !ZUlU aaw :.id. g itiSiI2£SZJtxn a lA tU ua tub 2li $2h 2 2 . XL£! 2 24



228. Chapter II provides for meetings of the Advisory Committee to the Trade and
Development Board and to the Committee on Commodities, and for meetings of six
~d hoc expert groups; the estimate of $80~000 is $10,000 more than was appropriated
for 1971. In light of the uncertainty of the 1972 programme of expert group
meetings - which may well be affected by decisions of the Conference - and bearing
in mind the fact that the 1972 estimate is almost twice the actual expenses in 1970,
the Committee recommends that the amount estimated for this chapter be reduced
by $10,000.

\

" I

'U2iUiiiI it .

Secretary-General had attempted to submit a realistic es ~mate for the third session
of UNCTAD, there was no gua.rantee that developmentfJ during the me~ting would not
give rise to unexpected costs; should such costs relate to factors independ2nt of
the venue, they would be charged to the United Nations and not to the Government
of Chile. Given the somewh~t preliminary nature of the cost estimate included
under chapter I, the Committee is not in a position to SUbject its constituent
elements to a detailed analysis. However, it believes that the manpower and other
~esources set out in table 15-3 of the budget estimates provide a comfortable
margin for absorbing extra work that might develop during the Conference. Given
careful administration and the co-operation of the participating Governments and
organizations the cost to the United Nations should be less than the amount that
has been estimated. In this respect the Committee urges the Secretary-General to
investigate all possible avenues of savings - without prejudice to the objectives
of the Conference - and in particular ways of reducing the considerable volume of
in-session and post-session documentation.

,. 2l 2b I iJiliU IURI

B. Secretariat of UNCTAD

229. Part B, which provides for the costs of the UNCTAD secretariat, accounts' for
about 60 per cent of the total estimate for section 15. The major part, in a total
of $6,002,600, is for chapters III (Salaries and wages) and Chapter IV (Common
staff costs) •

230. The Se~retary-General proposes the addition of six professional and eight
general service posts to the UNCTAD establishment for 1972, and the proposed
upgrading of one G-5 post to the P-2/l level. The effect of these changes would be
to raise the authorized manning table from 297 posts (157 professional and 140
general service) to 311 (164 professional and 147 general service). The new posts
w071ld be distributed as follows: one general service post each for the office of
the Secretary-General of UNCTAD,Office of Administration and New York Liaison
Office; one professional post each for the Division for Trade Expansion and Economic
Integration.,. Commcdities Division; one professional a'1d three general service posts
for the Research Division; and three professional and 't":.TO general service posts
for the Manufactures Division.

231. In addition, the Secretary-General proposes the reorganization of four UNCTAD
offices. The External Relations Unit, in the Office of the Secretary-General and
the D·~.vision of Conference Affairs, which in 1971 were separated pursuant to the
survey carried out by the Administrative Management Service, would once again be
combined. A further consolidation would be brought about by combining these two
offices with the Technical Assistance Unit and the Office of Administration under
the Central Management Support.

11

-86-

I
I

I
..~_._I..._- - - -

r ;;,Jt IUn 31 d tUt :2$21£' all 3nalUJII2SUidt (lit.8 2ti It b ••JELL ~t1IU£&:Jil!!!S.d.-Li&.i!it!!'J,,!'i:M!ii.iK lj.h~·i!!i4fi1:!'3b ..Lt8SZA&stLm.:tiIIlISii;diLUil" : I U tu 'JlII!f'TJ a tu Mm



••

232. In considering the request for new posts the Advisory Committee recalled that
one of the factors determinin~ the 1971 establishment of UNCTAD as finally
approved by the General Assembly, was the survey carried out in 1970 by the
Administrative Management Service. In all its surveys the Service has sought to
arrive at a recommended level of staff which would not only be sufficient to carry
out the workload existing at the time but would allow some margin for the absorption
of further tasks. In the circumstances~ the Committee believes that it would be
inappropriate to expand the establishment to the extent which the Secr:~tary-General

has proposed, it recommends the deletion of two of the proposed posts at the p-4
level, and two general service posts. Such a reduction would still leave a net
addition to ten posts which should be adequate to respond to the new tasks devolving
upon UNCTAD as the Second United Nations Development Decade gets under way. The
deletion of the four posts would result in a budgetary saving of $36,000 for 1972
under chapter III (i).

~1.lIl1liiiiiiiih.iIiJJt!'i!i1iiiiiiiliiIiJ'i~~~a1I~m....M.ilg._i!!iIi.i!iiiiitititiiiuiii!l..,.;••':!.IIIISiilRi:eMt.!flj&d!!!_.illlIIIlill.UIIlSUX•.•iiliiliilllllllllllllillii!ll :: _11__:11;_:.a_.i.t2.aRU~i " "

I
I
I
I
I

233. In chapter III of his budget estimates the Secretary-General proposes numerous
transfers of posts among offices within UNCTAD. While such transfers would not
alter the over-all strength of the offices concerned, in terms of numbers of
professionals and general service posts they would alter the relative numbers of
posts at different grades and so modify the professional competence of certain
offices. The Advisory Committee does not object to the Secretary-General being
flexible in his use of the approved over-all manning table, but it cautions that
large-scale transfers of posts lead to confusion and administrative complications
and make it difficult to evaluate the staff resources actually available for certain
tasks. In the case of UNCTAD such transfers are even more difficult to justify,
given the fact that the manning table for 1971 represents basically the agreed
position arising from the Secretary-General's consideration of the findings of the
Administrative Management Service. Moreover, the Committee cannot agree to posts
being transferred simply to provide for promotions, as seems to be suggest~d in
several cases of transfer within UNCTAD.

234. The Advisory Committee also has doubts as to the wisdom of the consolidation
of offices described in paragraph 231 above. It has been informed, however, that
after experimenting with the separation 0'" t·he External lielations Unit and the
Division of Conference Affairs, which was :r'ecommended bYvhe Administrative
Management Service, the Secretary-General of UNCTAD concluded that the :)revious
arrangement was preferable. At a later stage the Committee intends to deal with
the implementation and follow-up of recommendations of the Administrative Management
Service and, in particular, with the reasons for their having been postponed or
discarded.

235. Articles (ii), (iii) and (iv) of chapter III provide for consultants
($275,000), temporary assistance ($50,000) and overtime and night differential
($15,000). Although the estimate for consultants is $18,000 less than the
appropriation for 1971, the Advisory Committee recalls that the 1971 figure included
an extraordinary amount of $68,000 to provide for the preparation of case studies
on private foreign investment in developing countries; 61/ as only a small part
of this task will continue into 1972, the Committee recommends that the combined
estimate for articles (ii)-(iv) be reduced by $40,000 to be applied mainly to
article (ii) (Consultants).

61/ Ibid., documents A/8260 and A/C.5/1353.

-87-

~,..a!III£_tlll l1iifj!U•.__li •••••__nlliJt.AkIilS2iilsaillalll:Z•..M.. _6.J1!li!.kMI!!!Jl.!!l!I II!!!l.W!I!Ijll!!lilllill£UlliJ i :RZ2lII!3I!1U!!II!itMIIIUII£:1I:'1I2Sml_JJIl!!!£.XZ!iZl!__:11'liS_J2i :illii.IIJIll:U 42£••II.•' R:•.:__'(-



•• AI! III JUS Ihi $ liS 1.111 ; II! d I! :: 2i3!tiiUII iiiil .tal li!iS ab

236.
C

The increase in estimated. requirements for common staff costs (rhapter IV) is
due mainly to higher contributions to the' United Natious Joint Staff Pension Fund
(up $130,000) and higher separation payments (up $28,000). As expenditures under
this chapter are largely consequential to those for established posts, the Advisory
Committee recommends a reduction of $9~000, to reflect its recommendation in
paragraph 232 above.

237. For chapter V (Travel of staff) the Secretary-General estimates an expenditure
of $210,000 in 1972, which is $10,000 more than was appropriated for 1971; the
reason is a higher provision for home leave travel. As to representation travel
to meetings of other bodies (article (i», the 1971 appropriation of $40,000 is
maintained. In the light of its inquiries the Advisory Committee concluded that
such travel should be more tightly controlled; it recommends a reduction of $10,000
for this article.

238. The Advisory Committee was concerned at the estimate for chapter VIII (General
expenses), which at $361,000 is $22,000 higher than the appropriation for 1971. A
large part of this increase is due to computer-related costs: the rental of a
remote access terminal in the Palais des Nations (shared with ECE), linked to the
new International Computing Centre, and a contribution towards the operating costs
of 'the Centre ($25,000). As a provision already exists under section 12, chapter IX,
for payment to the Centre of the full United Nations share of its operating costs ­
including those arising from the services provided to UNCTAD - the Committee
recoIDllicnds that the amount of $25~000 mentioned above be deleted. The Committee
further believes that many expenditures under chapter VIII, in particular
communications, lend themselves readily to administrative control. However, it has
been informed that a large increase in postage rates that recently went into
effect for certain types of documents has not been taken into account in the
initial estimates and therefore does not recommend any additional reduction in
chapter VIII.

239. In considering the estimate of $152,000 for chapter IX (Printing), the
Advisory Committee noted that while the expenditure foreseen under article (i)
(Official ~ecords) was sUbstantially less than actual costs in 1970 ($13,000
compared with $22,097), the reverse was true for articles (ii) (Recurrent
publications) and III (Studies and reports), the estimates for which were
50 per cent greater than the 1970 requirements. The Committee believes that the
printing programme of UNCTAD should be limited to items of proven value and take
account of pUblications by other organizations working in related areas. For that
reason, and taking into account also the possibility that the 1972 printing
programme will be affected by delays in the submission of manuscripts, the Committee
l'ecommends that the estimate for chapter IX should be reduced by $15,000.

C. Serv~ces provided to UNCTAD by other United Nations offices

240. This part of section 15, comprising chapters X and XI, provides for salaries
and wages (including temporary assistance and overtime) and common staff costs
(including home leave travel) for staff furnished to UNCTAD by other United Nations
offices to provide administrative, conference and miscellaneous services. As
indicated in tables 15-23 and 15-24 of the bUdget esti~ates, the number of
established posts to be financed from these chapters (sixty-three at the professional
level and above, 117 general service) is the same as in 1971. The estimate of
$2,739,100 for chapter X (Salaries and wages) is $109,700 more than the

-88-

'. J

j

i
r
(

(

]

i
1

r
(.

j

E

C

1

1:

E

1:

i
(

]

i

r
(.

r
(.

,-, 4 :a alII j!!'.i i.ii it! ss: ill. g is



;

appropriation for the current year, reflecting higher salary costs. Requirements
for temporary assistance for meetings (article (ii» are about $29,000 less than
the corresponding appropriation for 1971, but nevertheless exceed actual
needs in 1970 by about $10,0000 The Advisory Committee is concerned at the level
of temporary assistance expenditure by UNCTAD under this chapter and under
chapter III (see paragraph 235 above), which in 1970 amounted to about $741,000.
It considers that this is a type of expenditure where good administration can lead
to savings, and it therefore recommends that the appropriation for chapter X be
reduced by $30,000.

241. Under chapter XI (Common staff costs and travel on home leave of staff
furnished to UNCTAD by other United Nations offices) the Secretary-General estimates
expenditure of $486,000, slightly more than the appropriation for 1971 and 30 per
cent above actual costs in 19700 Most costs in this category derive from certain
statutory entitlements of the staff and are thus not s11bject to limitation by the
Secretary-General. On the other hand, an analysis of the elements of chapter XI
raises doubts about the validity of some of the underlying assunwtions; on the
basis of expenses in 1970 adjusted for sUbsequent price increases the Committee
considers that the Secretary-General is unlikely to need the full amount
estimated for 19720 It therefore recommends that this estimate should be reduced
by $40,000.

D. International Trade Centre

242. Chapter XII of section 15 provides for the costs to the United Nations of
the International Trade Centre, which is operated in Geneva jointly by UNCTAD and
GATT, in accordance with the terms of General Assembly resolution 2297 (XXII) of
12 December 1967. As from 1971 the Centre's budget has been shared equally by
the two sponsoring organizations.

243. For 1972 the estimate under this chapter amounts to $917,200 representing
half the net regular budget of the Centre. Table 17 breaks down by chapter the
aggregate estimated costs of the Centre, along with comparative figures for 1971
and 1970, and shows how the contributions due in 1972 from UNCTAD and GATT are
arrived at.

2440 The increase in the Centre's budget for 1972, compared with 1971, lS

attributed by the Secretary-General mainly to the following:

$

" J

(a) Higher salary and other costs of continuing the
same level of activities as in 1971 .' . 0 0 • • • • •

(b) New posts proposed for 1972: a total of five
professional and eight general service posts under
parts I and II 0 0 0 • • • • 0 • • 0 0 • • • • • 0

• 0 0

~ .

208,400

96,500

(c) Other increases not attributable to higher costs,
mainly an inc::cpase in temporary assistance under
part II, chapter 8 0 • • ... • 0 0 • • • • • 0 • • • • • o • 62,300

(d) Transfer of charges fr0m the GATT budget for
supporting services provided by the GATT secretariat . . . 150,000

517,200

__• __IiiifiZ_IIlIliIlllIilliilUIil.III&liili%3ll1J,.!II!£.,,@iil__RIM.Mllla••;••I_it__a•••, .iX.SIlfUrt'li.UZZiSl.:_iJ__s.tt&.a.ililla:_:a__ZZS:.Jsa•.••II.£ZZ&1•....l!I!IS.l£••:_k.JS .s.!i%£ E.:-r-- -. -.-



-, ,: PI.I."~ usa 2;;; I ! se Et .., IS"11 ; J¥iI . £ J! 'Umbtt j 2;; L It ••11 11.. JUl. i. 1.1111 1"1*1 21 .lIffiiliiil

Table 17. International Trade Centre

Direct cost of the Centre

Salaries and wages • • 0 • 0 • 0 833,500 648,100

Common staff costs • • 0 • • • 252,100 222,600

Travel on official business · 0 40,000 40,000

Hospitality · . • 0 • 0 • · • 0 1,000 1,000

Permanent equipment • • · • 0 · 10,000 8,000

General expenses · 0 0 • · · 177,000 114,400

Printing • • 0 • • • • · • 86'1600 75,000

TOTAL 1,400,200 1,109,100

.~

(

1972
estitlates

1971
appropri­
ations

1970
expenses

558,163

153,448

40,052

566

5,507

105,696

39'1621

963,053

Increase or
.(decrea:s-;)
between 1971

and 1972

$

185,400

29,500

2,000

62,600

11,,600

291,100

tl

2
t:
o
w.
U
r
c
r

Services provided through UNCTAD
and GATT secretariats

Salaries 0 • 0 · · · · • 0 270,000 197,800 202,240 72,200

Common staff costs 55,600 51,700 39,616 3,900
r

0 · · 0 • • • c;

Supporting
t

services provided to
];

the Centre by the GATT
E

secretariat 150 'l00Q. 1;0'1000 f

TOTAL 475,600 249,500 241,856 226,100 :F
t

Overhead costs relating to E

extra... ·judgetary pro.iects i

Salaries 261,000 158,000 69,360
j

and wages • · 0 • · • • 103,000 (

Travel on official business • • 45,000 40,000 17,126 5,000 (

General 12'1000 12'1000 38,,002
1:

expenses • · • • · • • 1

TOTAL 318,000 210,000 124,488 108,000 c
l-

t
GRAND TOTAL 2,193,800 1,568,600 1,329,397 625,200 \ j i

";j

Financed by:

672,300 525,400 244,900 "United Nations contribution • • 917,200

GATT contribution · • • · • • • 917,200 672,300 671,600 244,900 I
I, 1

Miscellaneous income and transfer
Ifrot! surplus account 41,400 14,000 7,909 27,400• 0 • • •
I:Covtribution toward overhead costs I

relating to extra-budgetary
projects • • • • · · • • • · • 318'1 000 210'1 000 124,,488_ 108,,000

2,193,800 1,568,600 1,329,397 625,200

-90-
i'

_Clg A_Ill '? "_;_iI!::~U~"l;::~':::'~ ___._.,.._.., ._._.. _.._.'.. ,,__.____. ,;",,:~ ,"" .~L.-"---_._-~._.-. _.. ~ .._-- .... -_._---._-- \(

it L Li. $: .• U LtlS1".!M:aU



1.;I••lIIl1.....~II••1 lliilJlUilIilliia__iIiliuIiliZ,IiII&25J11!:ES••: __t 1£•••11•._Jtr.iL;.,.. ~ .. ~ •

245. When account is taken of Dn increase in revenue and a transfer from surplus
account, the effect of the above increase is to raise the contribution due from
the United Nations by ~244,900, or a little more than 36 per cent.

246. The Advisory Committee noted that at the time it considered the estimates for
the Centre (May-June 1971) they had already been considered by the GATT Committee
on Budget, Finance and Administration in accordance with the agreed practice by
which the Centre's budget is reviewed by the budgetary organs of both GATT and the
United Nations. That Committee recommended to the contracting parties of GATT a
reduction of $51,000 in the estimates for the Centre, thereby reducing the
contributions payable by UNCTAD and GATT from $917,200 to $891,700 each. The
recommended reductions are:

Part I. section 1 (Salaries and wages): elimination
of one professional and two general service posts • . . • • •

$

21,500

'. Section 3 (Travel on official business) o 0 0 G • • • ~ 5,000

et • • •Section 6 (General expenses) • • 0 • • • 3,500

15,000. . .• •. . . .
• • • 0

. .. .Section 7 (Printing) . • .

Part II, section 8 (Salaries of staff providing services
to the Centre): reduction in temporary assistance . 0 • 6,000

51,000

I
i'

, .

247. The Advisory Committee inquired into the reasons for the decision to charge
to the CentreVs budget as from 1972 the cost of certain supporting services
previously provided free by GATT ($150,000). The Committee was informed that the
amount corresponded to the cost of seventeen GATT staff employed full-time on work
for the Centre; at its session in October 1970 the GATT Committee on Budget,
Finance and Administration had recognized that, given the growth of the Centre~

the arrangements for financing these posts seemed to have become unsatisfacto:.~

and had noted the intention of the GATT secretariat, in consultation with UNCTAD,
to make the necessary adjustment. The Committee agrees that it is logical to
finance from the shared Centre budget all posts whose incumbents work exclusively
on Centre business; however, the posts concerned should be tranGferred from the
GATT manning table to that for the Centre under section 8 of its bUdget, and should
be under the complete control of the Director of the Centre. The Committee
recommends that this be done. Furthermore, the Committee suggests that the
Secretary-General of UNCTAD appraise the services being provided cost-free by
UNCTAD to the Centre - including office space - to determine the extent to which
they might more equitably be charged to the centreVs budget.

,.

248. The Advisory Committee noted from paragraph 28 of the report on the 1972
estimates for the Centre by the GATT Committee on ~udget, Finance and
Administration 62/ that that Committee agrees to the proposal that the post of
Deputy Director-of the Centre be recaassified from D-l to D-2 and that its incumbent
be restyled Director of Programmes. It will be recalled that in the 1971 budget

62/ GATT document L/3527 of 13 May 1971.

If

-91-

2 £21 t bdJiS 1i2l J! SW Si £ :: : 2i :sea sua : 31 EB a



"A_14I1 (

estimates for the Centre it was proposed to up-grade the Deputy Director's post to
D-2 (which is also the level of the Director of the Centre), but the Committee did
not concur 63/ and that reclassification was not carried out < The Committee does
not formally object to the latest proposal, although its misgivings have not bep.n
allayed by the justifications presented in the estimates and in discussions with
representatives of the Director of the Centre. Nor does the Committee have any reason
to alter its view that the appropriate grade for the latter function is D-2.

249. Taking into account the observations above and subject to consideration of its
suggestion in paragraph 247 above and to the views expressed in paragraph 248, the
Advisory Committee concurs in the recommendation of the GATT Committee on Budget,
Finance and Administration that the initial budget estimates of the Centre for 1972
should be reduced by $51,000, along the lines that that Committee has suggested (see
paragraph 246 above). The ~ontribution due from the United Nations would thus amount
to $891,700, a reduction of $25,500. In concurring in this modest reduction the
Committee remains of the view, which it has expressed in previous reports, 64/ that
given the growth of the Centre in recent years some stock-takin~ and an appraisal of
its work are called for.

;

" . J

J

I

]

]

Section 15 as a whole

250. The reductions recommended by the Advisory Committee in the preceding paragraphs
for section 15 amount to $240,500. Thus the Committee recommends to the General
Assembly an appropriation of $11,640,400 for this section compared with the
Secretary-General's initial estimate of $11,880,900.

J

Recapitulation of reductions recommended:

gection-12. United Nations Conference on Trade and Development

Chapter 11. Sessions of expert and advisory groups . . .0' 0 • • • 10,000

Chapter Ill. Salaries and wages of UNCTAD secret~riat:

(i)
(ii)

(iii)
(iv)

Estahlished posts . .
Consultants )
Temporary assistance) .
Overtime )

• 0 • • 0 • • •

• • • • • • 0 • • • 0

36,000

40,000

30,000

9,000

10,000

25,000

15,000

. . . .

00. • •

. . . . . . .

. . .

. . . . .0. 0o • • •

o • 0 • • • • • • • • • 0 0

. .
• 0 • •

. . . . . . . . . .

Common staff costs of UNCTAD secretariat .

Salaries and wages of staff provided by other
United Nations offices:

(ii) Temporary assistance

Printing . . . . .

Chapter IV.

Chapter V. Travel of staff...

Chapter VIII. General expenses ..

Chapter IX.

Chapter X.

• • • 0 • • • 0 0 • ~ 0 • • •

Chapter XI.

Chapter XII.

Common staff costs of staff provided by other
United Nations offices. . • .• • .

International Trade Centre.

• 0 0 • • 40,000

25.,500
240 9 500

63/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-fifth Session,
SupplementNo • .§. (A/800B), para. 302.

64/ Ibid., Twenty-fourth Session., Supplement No. 8 (A/7608), pa~a. 333; and
Ibid., Twenty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 8 (A/8008), para. 304.

-92-

"WrIIMl!IIid IIl.J.:Ilt.__U.: liS.:i_i.;;.'Id:i.aId::.1 " __$..sa_J£.t3.!£••221!la!i!!!!l"JMJII."ii~ii!i.r,ii!!IiIflliWM9 ,.2 dUB t bifi£_hMAI£UUR J j £ 6 ~"'
a

. . ~'. .

.. ...
, .



251. This section provides for expenses for the administrative and research
activities of UNIDO, in accordance with paragraph 21 of General Assembly
resolution 2152 (XXI) of 17 November 1966.

252. In paragraph 16.7 of his initial estimates the Secretary-General states that he
has confined his request to a figure which takes into account the projected
additional cost of continuing in 1972 the 1971 level of operations, but makes no
provision for possible financial implications of recommendations of the Special
International Conference of the United Nations Industrial Development Organization
or of the Industrial Development Board at their sessions in May and June 1971.
Nor has the Secretary-General requested any additional resources for expanding the
general substantive and administ~ative support activities and services or the
estimated cost of backstopping the expected increase over 1971 of $4.5 million in
operational field programmes financed from voluntary funds.

IbMi

13,123,100

12,954,000

12,222,500

10,106,501

idil M

. . . .

. . . .

. . . . . . .
• • • 0 • • • •

lilMSzaZlkL

. . . . . . . . . .
.. ... . . . .

12S an: I!£4SJ£24 £j

$

Section 16. United Nations Industrial Development Organization

PART VIII. UNITED NATIONS INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT ORGANIZATION

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General •.

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee .

1971 (appropriation) . • • . . . •

1970 (actual expense) .•••

'. J

253. A breakdown by chapter. of the Secretary-General's initial estimate of
$13,123,100, along with the corresponQ~ng appropriation for 1971 and actpr
expense in 1970, is given in table 18 'below.

254. The provision for section 16 is a gross figure which does not take 2nto
account income arising f ....om UNIDO' s activities. In accordance with Ur eO. N:·~tions

budgetary practices such income, which the Secretary-General est~· ~tes a<G a total
of $3,413,470, has been included under the appropriate income se« ,ons:
$1,838,000 under income section 1 (income from staff e.ssessment) ~OO,OCJO under
income section 2 (contribution by UNDP towards the administrative a l operational

J services costs of technical assistance projects assigned to UNIDO f ~ execution),
and $1,075,470 under income section 3 ($970,470) by way of "ontribution by States
which are members of UNIDO but not members of the Unitedations; and $105,000 in

f refunds of the organization's contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff
Pension Fund in respect of participant withdrawals and for other revenue.

-93-

255. The Secretary-Generalvs estimate of $13,123,100 for 1972 is $900,600, or
7.4 per cent above the 1971 appropriation of $12,222,;00. The bulk of the increase
is accounted for by higher staff costs and general expenses.

',,' .- .. ,.... : -,<: , " :_ ."'.. ' .: / .~: ,:, .~. -,,'f



Table 18. United Nations Industrial Development Organization

Increase or
1971 (decrease)

1972 appropri- 1970 between 1971
Chapter estimates ations expenses and 1972

I} $ $ $ $
i I. Sixth session of the
,I Industrial Development
if

Board and meetings of its'11

I 191,500b! l77,64lb/subsidiary organB • • • • • • 210,000 18,500

II. Meetings of expert and
advisory bodies • • • • • • • 133,500 125,500 94,945 8,000

Ill. Salaries and wages. • • • • .8,524,000 8,083,500£1 6,394,150 440,500 " t

IV. Common staff costs. • • • • .2 )282,000 2,037,000£1 1 r684,705 245,000

v. Travel of staff. • • • • • • 410,000 385,000 315,556 25,000

VI. Payments under annex I,
paragraphs 2 and 5, of the

11,00Ob/ l2,083b/Staff Regulations: hospitality 11,000

VII. Permanent equipment • 0 • • 0 104,000 113,000 87,414 (9,000)

VIII. Maintenance, operation
and rental of premises. • • 0 247,000 237,000 247,248 10,000

IX. General expenses • • • • • • 632,500 490,000 564,786d/ 142,500

• x. Publications programme and
308,287d/reproduction services • 0 • • 305,000 305,000

XI. Headquarters plannipg and
244 0009./administrative management 0 • 264,100 174,365 20,100,

XII. Provisional posts • • • • 0 · 45,321

TOTAL l3,123,10cJJ 12,222,500 10,106,501 900,600

a/ Income estimates totalling $3,413,470 have been included under the
appropriate income sections.

£! For purposes of comparability with 1972, the provision for hospitality
($1,500) related to sessions of the Industrial Development Board have been
transferred from chapter VI to chapter I for the financial year 1971. However,
similar costs for 1970 remain in chapter VI.

c/ For purpose of comparability, an amount of $62,500 for the staff of the
Administrative Manageillent Section has been transferred from chapter XI to
chapter III ($1+8,500) and chapter IV ($14,000) to reflect the transfer of staff and.
functions from ,~hapter XI to chapter Ill.

d/ An amount of $25,341 for internal reproduction supplies has been
transferred from chapter IX to chapter X to conform with the revised presentation
of chapter v f;- 1971 and 1972.

-94-

J



256. Chapter I provides for short-term staff to prepare for and service the sixth
session of the Industrial Development Board and the Working Group on Programme and
Co-ordination and for certain related expenses. The Advisory Co~~ittee notes that
the estimates are based on the same duration (four consecutive weeks) and volume of
pre-session documentation (1,,500 pages) as thosE' for 1971. Despite this fact~

howeveT, the request for "temporary assistance to strengthen the administration
services and th~ secretariat of the BoardH at $11,000 is larger when compared with
the 1971 figure of $8,000 than can be justified in terms of salary increases alone.
The request for overtime and night differential, while more in line with the 1971
figure ($18,500 as compared with $17,000)~ is also considerable.

III li (,-at J tall lUll J t; tl£tl

I:
'!

I
I
I

I
!

:.

IU. , .. 11111 ..d a ._:: ! 5 12 :1 us as I tMllILi , 12 2J

J

257. The Advisory Committee recommends that every effort be made to reduce the
volume of pre-session documentation in 1972 below the 1,500 pages planned for 1971,
particularly since this figure also includes documentation for the Special
Conference. The Committee further recommends that the requested volume of
temporary assistance to s~rengthen the administrative services and secretariat of
the Board and of overtime and night differential be reduced through better planning
and scheduling of work. Accordingly, the Com..rnittee recommends a reduction of
$15,000 (from $210,000 to $195,000) in the estimate for chapter I.

258. The Advisory Committee notes that the estimate for chapter I includes an
amount of $1,500 for hospitality in connexion with the session of the Board,
whereas previously the corresponding provision had been included in chapter VI.
While the Committee has an open mind in the matter, it would point out that the
new presentation in section 16 is inconsistent with the presentation of hospitality
in connexion with the General Assembly (which is included in section 6).

259. Under chapter II, the Secretary-General requests $133,500 for meetings of
experts and advisory bodies. In paragraphs 16.13 and 16.14 he states that the
1972 programme includes twenty-one meetings estimated to cost $157~50D, but that
on the basis of experience he estimates that at least five meetings will not be
held for a variety of reasons. Bearing in mind that actual expenditure on such
meetings in 1970 was approximately $95,000 and that the average cost of the meetings
planned for 1972 is about $7~500, the Advisory Committee is of the view that the
reduction of $24,000 applied by the Secretary-General in respect of meetings which,
though planned, will not be held in 1972 has been understated. The Committee
accordingly recommends that the estimate under chapter II be reduced by $10,000
to $123,500.

260. Chapter III provides for the salaries and. wages of the UNIDO staff other than
those serving in the Office of Headquarters Planning and Administrative Management.
The estimate of $8,524,000 covers established posts ($8,099,000), temporary
assistance ($50,000), individual experts and consultants ($335,000) and overtime
and night differential ($40,000).

261. The increase of $425,500 for established posts (from $7,673,500 in 1971 to
$8,099,000) is attri~~ted by the Secretary-General exclusively to salary, wage and
cost-of-living adjustments. The Secretary-General has retained UNIDO's manning­
table at the 1971 level of 644 posts (308 professional and 336 general service).
He is also requesting a monetary provision for seventy-six artisans, technicians
and other manual workers; the Advisory Committee was informed that in May 1971
UNIDO employed a total of eighty-eight maintenance operations workers.

-95-



.AiI.S:

262. The Secretary-General estimates that in 1972 overhead funds available to UNIDO
will be sufficient to finance a total of 492 man-months of professional staff and
2,136 man-months of general service staff time, i.e. the equivalent of forty-one
professional and 178 general se'::'ice posts.

2630 The Advisory Committee was informed that as of 11 May 1971 UNIDO had
thirty-four vacant professional posts and that a further thirty-three such posts
were held by incumbents appointed for less than one year or by general service
staff; thus only four fifths of the professional posts (regular and overhead) were
occupied by regular incumbents. The Committee was told by the Executive Director
of UNIDO that he was considering a gradual shift in emphasis from technical
assistance to promotional-type op0rations. The latter may call for somewhat
different skills and qualifications on the part of the professional staff and to
that extent the Committee sees some merit in a situation where the establishment is
not fully filled by regular incumbents.

264. As for general service posts the Advisory Committee was informed that UNIDO has
no vacancies in this category. In this connexion, the Committee recalled that it
was the view of the Administrative Management Servic'e that the clerical staffing
levels approved for 1971 should be able to support some additional increases in the
professional staff. The survey also revealed that UNIDO's substantive work might
be increased without adding to the existing administrative staff.

265. For the foregoing reasons the Advisory Committee believes that, witb only a
relatively modest increase in substantive professional staff over the number
proposed by the Secretary-General in his initial estimates, UNIDO could execute a
considerably larger programme than that for 1971.

266. The credits requested for temporary assistance ($50,000) and overtime and
night differential ($40,000) are identical with the 1971 appropriations. In its
examination of these requests the Advisory Committee noted with concern that
expenditure on temporary assistance in 1970 ($93,641) was nearly double the initial
appropriation of $50,000. The Committee expects that the necessary administrative
steps will be taken to ensure that the credits for 1971 and 1972 are L0t exceeded.

65/ Ibid., Twenty-fifth Session, Annexes, agenda item 73, document A/C.5/l333.

267. The request for consultants in the amount of $335,000 has been calculated
on th~ basis of 222 man-months of services. In this connexion, the Advisory
Committee recalled the conclusion of the Administrative Management Service that
there was room for improvement in the use of consultants in relation to particular
work activities and availability of regular staff. 65/ The Committee recommends
that the estimate for consultants be reduced by $10,000 to $325,000.

J
268. Chapter IV (Common staff costs) at $2,282,000 is $245,000 higher than the
1971 appropriation of ~~,037,000, and nearly $600,000 above actual expenses in
1970. Some of the items included under this chapter are directly related to the
level of chapter Ill, article (i) (Established posts). Others (travel on
appointment, transfer and separation, assignment allowances, installation grants
and removal expenses) contain an element of conjecture. The Advisory Committee
notes that the estimates for these items are considerably higher than the
corresponding appropriations for 1971; the increase is presumably related to



experience in 1970 when actual requirements for travel on recruitment, transfer and
separation, for installation grants and for removal costs exceeded the
appropriations, owing basically to a higher level of turnover of staff. Considering,
however, that the 1972 estimates for UNIDO are based on the approved 1971 level of
staff, the Committee is of the view that there is room for a reduction in the 1972
estimates. Accordingly the Committee recommends a reduction of $80,000- in the
estimate for common staff costs.

269. The estimate for chapter IV also includes an amount of $3,000 for intensive
individual language training for a small number of staff who may need a good
knowledge of a language for a proposed foreign work assignment or who, because of
frequent official travel, cannot take advantage of the group language training at
UNIDO's headquarters, the estimate is based on four weeks' training for four
students. The Advisory Committee considers that the views of the Training Service
of the Office of Personnel should be ascertained in connexion with special
programmes of this kind.

270. The estimate for chapter V (Travel of staff) in the amount of $410,000 is
$25,000 above the 1971 appropriation of $385,000. Of this increase, $15,000
relates to travel of staff on official business (up from $120,000 to $135,000) and
$10,000 to travel of industrial field advisers ($100,000 as compared with $90,000).
The provision for the travel of staff and dependan~s on home leave remains unchanged
at $175~000. The increase for industrial field advisers is explained in terms
of the expectation thr.:'" the number of such advisers will be increased in 1972, while
the increase in travel of staff on official business is attributed to "the need for
improved co-ordination with other United Nations organs particularly on programming
matters"; the Secretary-General has also taken account of expected increases in
fares and rates of subsistence. For an organization such as UNIDO, which
experiences difficulties in filling its professional posts with regular incumbents
(see paragraph 263 above) the frequent absence of senior officials from the
organizations's headquarters must to some extent impede the implementation of
programmes. Furthermore, paragraph 16.46 of the Secretary-Generalis estimates would
seem to indicate that for meetings in New York insufficient use is made of the UNIDO
Liaison Office at United Nations Headquarters. For these reasons the Advisory
Committee recommends that the estimate for chapter V be reduced by $15,000 from
$410,000 to $395,000.

271. The provision for chapter VII (Permanent equipment) amounts to $104,000, or
$9,000 less than the 1971 appropriation of $113,000. The Advisory Committee notes
that the 1972 estimate includes $15,500 for furniture for additional personnel who
may have to be accommodated at UNIDO headquarters. Considering that the 1971
appropriation includes a considerable crediJ

, for this purpose and that the 1972
J estimates make no provision for additional regular budget ~taff, the Committee has

reservations about the need for this extra furniture. For the latter reason, and
recalling that UNIDO plans to purchase sixty-eight typewriters in 1971, the Committee

t also doubts the need to purchase twenty-eight typewriters in 1972. As for
article (iii) (Internal reproduction equipment), for which $29,000 is being asked,
the Committee has satisfied itself that the request does not conflict with the joint
UNIDO/IAEA arrangements for the internal reproduction of documentation.

272. The estimate for the maintenance, operation and rental of premises
(chapter VIII), at $247,000 is $10,000 higher than the 1971 appropriation but
approximately equal to actual expenses in 1970. Compared with the latter there is

-97-



;;.4: ilUUIUIiISIiIil.; liJtJiiJ!lP dJdlldUUS: I iOS .IUI! t SUb: {Uti. $ b51SILIUl*QiUiW iM(jiL!!Illil!lilll

an increase of approximately $13,000 for utilities~ offset by a decrease for supplies
and minor alter&~ions. The provision for contractual services remains virtually
unchanged.

273. The Secretary-General's esti.mate for chapter IX (General expenses) amounts
to $632~500, as compared with $490,000 appropriated for 1971 and $564,786 spent in
1970; expenditure in 1969 was $392~8l7. The breakdown by article is as follows:

1972 1971 191,2.
Article estimates appropriations ~xpenses

$ $ $

(i) Communications • • • • • • · 268,000 218,000 292,569

(ii) Rental and maintenance
of equ.ipment " • • • • • • • 66,000 52,000 67,761

(iii) Other supplies and services. 42,500 38,000 l5~294

(iv) Stationery and off'ice
su;pplies ~ - • • • 0 • • • • 58,000 53:;000 49,032

(v) Lil:>rary 'bc)oks, supplies
and serviees • 0 • • • • • • 25,000 25?000 25,279

(vi) Participation of UNIDO
in common services with
IAEA • • • • • • 0 .. · • • · l73~000 104,000 114,851

TOTAL, c:l1apter IX 632,500 490,000 564,786

274. The ~dvisory Committee is concerned at UNIDO's continuing high expenditure on
communications. During its consideration of the UNInO estimates for 1972 the
Committee was informed that the Executive Director had reviewed the cables and
airmail letters sent and telephone calls made during the latter part of 1970. The
review had revealed considerable laxity in the use of these expensive means of
communication. The need for economy had been brought -Co the attention of the staff
in an information circular. The Committee understands that if there is no
improvement in 1971 the Executive Director will initiate new arrangements to ensure
the proper use of resources.

275- Another area showing a very steep increase in costs is computer services: the
estimate of $111,000 for 1972 is three times larger than the 1970 expenditure. The
Advisory Committee would stress the need for proper discipline in computerizing
operations as otherwise computer costs could easily become disproportionate to the
benefit to the organization.

276. The Advisory Committee recommends a reduction of $25~000 under chapter IX, to
be applied principally to article (i) (Communications).

-98-

2
P
0

m
p
1
s
P
t

r-e.

~
.P:
t
c..

~ t
'\I

E
j

t
1

(

IJ

(

(

1

].

f



277. Chapter XI provides for the continuation in 1972 of the Office of Head~uarters

Planning and Administrative Management. The estimate of $264,100 covers the staff
of the Ofrice and provisions for consultants, travel, permanent equipment and
miscellaneous dupplies and services. The staff of the Office consists of four
professional and eight general service posts, or a total of twelve - the same as in
1971. The related costs in 1972 are $141,100 for salaries and $45,000 for common
staff costs. The Advisory Committee notes that the Management Section (two
professional and two general service staff), which had previously been attached to
the Office, is now provided for under chapter Ill.

$

15,000

10,000

10,000

80,000

15,000

25,000

14,100• • • •

" . . . .

-99-

• • •• • •• •

o • • 0 • • • • 0

• • •

I . . . • . 0 • • • • • • • • ..

II " . . 0 0 • • • • • 0 • • • •

Ill. . . 0 • 0 • • • • • • • • •

IV •

Chapter XI

Chapt.er V • • • • . • • • • • • • • • •

Chapter IX • • 0 0 0 • 0 • 0 • • • • • •

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

278. The provisi~n for individual experts and conSUltants, at $60,000, compares with
$58,000 in 1971 and an expenditure of approximately $18,000 in 1970. While the

~ Advisory Committee recognizes the need for consultants to deal with special questions
that arise during the planning of UNIDO's permanent headquarters it believes that
some economies are possible in the estimate submitted by the Secretary-Generale In

t the ComreitteeVs opinion economies should also be possible in respect of travel, for
which the Secretary-General requests $8,000; though the amount is the same as the
appropriation for 1971, this estimate is two and a half times higher than expenses
in 1970. As for the estimate for permanent equipment~. the Advisory Committee is of
the view that there is no need for a separate provision under chapter XI, as the
requirements can be accommodated within the estima't8 foi.' chapter VII for the reasons
outlined in paragraph 271 above. Similarly, the Committee believes that the
miscellaneous supplies and services for which $8,000 is request~ed under article (vi)
can be provided from the credits under chapters III and IX. For these reasons the
Committee recommends that the estimate for chapter XI be reduced to $250,000, i.e.
by $14,000.

Recapitulation of reductions recommended

TOTAL 169,100

Section 16. United Nations Industrial Development Organization

f

,
• • i' Jl.. .

~ .....' . .

.. '. <: .. .
... .



';;._I.lAi :Q . ilL !id! &k lUilltXlS 2

PART IX. SPECIAL MISSIONS

Section 170 Special missions

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ••••••

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee. 0 • • •

1971 (appropriation). 0 • • • • • • • " • • • • • • • •

1970 (actual expense) . • • • 0 0 0 • • • • • • • 0 • •

8,249,000

8,160,700

8,133,100

7,632,891
"JJ

279. ~he 1972 estimate for section 17 is $115,900 above the 1971 appropriation.
Increases occur under chapters I (United Nations Truce Supervision Organization
(UNTSO»and II (United Nations Military Observer Group in India and Pakistan
(UNMOGIP» and are offset to some extent by decreases under chapters III (United
Nations Commission for the Unification and Rehabilitation of Korea (UNCURK»,
Di (United Nations Supply Depot in Pisa) and V (United Nations Council for Namibia
and Commissioner for Namibia).

280. The estimates for chapters I to V are presented on a gross basis. Expected
revenue from staff assessment, sale of equipment and reimbursement for staff and
services furnished to specialized agencies and others, as included under income
sections 1 and 3, totals $704,100, distributed as follows: UNTSO - $506,200;
UNMOGIP - $94,800; UNCURK - $31,300; United Nations Supply Depot in Pisa - $14~600;

and United Nations Council for Namibia and Commissioner for Namibia - *57,2000

281. Chapters I, II, III and VIII relate to special missions which were established
as follows: UNTSO, under Security Council r~solution 48 (1948) of 23 Aprjl 1948 and
73 (1949) of 11 August 1949; UNMOGIP, under a resolution adopted on 20 July 1948 by
the United Nations Commission for India and Pakistan, which was set up under
Security Council resolution 39 (1948) of 20 January 1948; UNCURK, under General
Assembly resolution 376 (V) of 7 October 1950; and The United Nations Representative
for India and Pakistan, under Security Council resoll1tion 80 (1950) of 14 March 1950.

282. The initial estimates for 1972 do not provide for the Ad Hoc Working Group of
Experts established under resolution 2 (XXIII) of the Commission on Human Rights,
the United Nations Middle East Mission and the Special Committee to Investigate
Israeli Practices Affecting the Human Rights of the Population of the Occupied
Territories. Provisions totalling $256,900 were made for these missions in 1971.
Table 19 gives an analysis by chapter of the 1972 estimates, the 1971 appropriations
and the 1970 expenses.

-100-

f

'.J .\.\,

o

,
• • 'JI.. ...

. ' .. "f .
,. ... .



iiiiiiiir"'~II.I_il.&l!fi£iIil:'iiiliiSUliiiiit!liiiliSijjjjjiiliilii"•••I••i ••, llIIillll•.lijjiillttlJiIiiilllJ.lit••: Ill..•is•.:M'Ma...JfIlflf'itJrxM£L!!I.J&.U.:.•ibM••tJ•.•bM'.._:a.._;1IIiZ:.t.;j! _

Table 19. Special missions and related activiti~s: analysis by
£hapter and by year from 1970, 1971 and 1972

Chapter
1972

estimates

1971
appr0 pr.=.­
ations

1970
expenses

Increase or
(decrease)
between 1971

and 1972

• • • • • • •

I.

II.

Ill.

UNTSO ••

UNMOGIP •

Ul~CURK.

• •

• •

• • • •

• • • •

• •

• •

· .

5,969,300
1,283,900

298,300

5,607,400

1,246,500

302,800

5,305,762

1,250,844

278,296

361,900

37,400

(4,500)

IV • United Nati.ons Supply
Depot in Pisa • • • •

V. United Nations Council
for Namibia and
Commissioner for Namibia.

140,000

346,100

147,100

361,000

112,635

195,569

(7,100)

(14,900)

VI. Special Committee on
Apartheid • • . . • • •• 11,400

VII. Special Committee on the
Situation with regard to
the Implementation of the
Declaration on the Granting
of Independence to Colonial
Countries and Peoples •• 200,000

VIII. United Nations Representativ€
for India and Pakistan. .

Previous expenses not
provided for in 1972. • •

11,400

200,000

256,90cJ:/

2,481

108,375

378,92r)-/ (256.,900)

TOTAL, section 17 8 , 21.~9 ,000 8 ,133 ,100 7,632,891 115,900

a/ Includes the following missions for which provision was made in 1971 but
for which no basis at present exists on which to include an estimate: Ad Hoc Working
Group of Experts established under resolution 2 (XXIII) of the Commi~sion on Human
Rights ($33,000), United Nations Middle East r~lssion ($153,900) and the Special
Committee to Investigate Israeli Practices Affecting the Human Rights of the
Population of the Occupied Territories ($70,000).

f b/ Includes the following missions not provided for in 1972 but for which
expenditures were incurred in 1970: ~d Hoc Working Group of Experts established
under resolution 2 (XXIII) of ~he Commission on Human Rights ($120,655), United
Nations Middle East Mission ($136,075), the Representative of the Secretary-General
to Nigeria on Humanitarian Activities ($33~375), Special Working Group of Experts
established under resolution 6 (xxv) of the Commission on Human Rights ($11,626),
the Special Committee to Investigate Israeli Practices Affecting the Human Rights of
the Population of the Occupied Territories ($55,205), the Representative of the
Secretary-General to Peru ($7,410), the Special Mission to the Republic of Guinea
($13,683) and miscellaneous claims and adjustments for prior years ($900).

-101-



'T 2

283. The estimate for chapter I (UNTSO) shows an increase of $361,900 over the 1971
appropriation. This increase is largely due to ~igher salary and wage rates and
consequential increases in common staff costs, to an increase in freight costs and to
a higher provi sion for the maintenance and rental of premises and equipment. Thf;
Advisory Committee was informed that the replacement of one professional and one
general service staff by two administrative and technical services personnel would,
result in a saving. The addition of two other administrative and technical services
personnel and of one local post constitutes a net increase in the manning table of
the mission which is thereby increased from 347 to 350; the number of military
observers is retained at 222. '

284. Chapter II (UNMOGIP) shows an estimate of $37,400 above the 1971 appropriation.
The main increases occur under salaries and wages, common staff, costs and travel and
maintenance of military observers and air crew. While the over-all strength of this
mission is being retained at 121 (including forty-five military observers), the
Secretary-General proposes to replace three administrative end technical services
personnel by local staff. The Advisory Committee has noted that the cost of this
mission is increased by the practice of providing staff, air crew and observers with
double accommodation (at Rawalpindi and Srinagar); the Committee was informed that
this is considered necessary in view of the extreme scarcity of accommodation in the
area. The Committee is of the view that it is desirable to subject arrangements and
work programmes to periodic review to ascertain whether savings can be effected in
keeping with the cha.nging requirements of the situation.

285. The 1972 estimate for chapter III (UNCURK) shows a decrease of $4,500 compared
with the 1971 appropriation. This is attributable mainly to lower estimates for the
travel and subsistence of members of the Commission and of staff, partly offset by
somewhat higher staff costs. The Advisory Committee noted that the Secretary­
General proposes to reduce the number of local staff from twenty-nine to twenty­
eight. While welcoming this step the Committee believes that it is possible to
further reduce the strength of this mission without adyersely affecting the work of
the Commission. The three professional staff now have three secretaries; on the
administrative side there are one non-local and three local administra+;.ve
assistants; the office staff also includes one clerk-typist and one m~lli~ograph

operator. The Committee is confident that some of these functions can be combined,
with a corresponding reduction in the size of the clerical staff. Similarly, there
would seem to be room for savings in maintenance staff who include four labourer/
gardeners and nine drivers and mechanics/drivers~ Accordingly, the Committee
recommends that the number of local staff be reduced by eight posts to twenty, with
a consequential saving of $7,200. In making this recommendation the Committee is
mindful of the infrequency and short duration of UNCURK meetings: in 1970 and the
first four months of 1971 there were fifty-seven such meetings - fourteen of the
Commission and forty-three of the Committee; half the meetings lasted less than an
hour and a half.

286. There is a decrease of $7,100 in the 1972 estimate for chapter IV (United
Nations Supply Depot in Pisa), compared with the 1971 appropriations. This
decrease relates mainly to common staff costs and travel and subsistence of staff.
The Advisory Committee notes that there is an increased provision for United Nations
contributions to the Joint Staff Pension Fund, since local staff have become eligible
for participation i~ the Pension Fund, in accordance with a decision of the
Secretary-General which r,ecame effective on 1 January 1971.

-102-

.'



~~""~~_iiiiiilillMiiIJ _

.'

287. Chapter V (United Nations Council for Namibia and Commissioner for Namibia)
contains provisions for the Office of the United Nations Commissioner for Namibia,
and the travel documents office in Africa~ but not for the secretariat of the
Council for Namibia, which continues to be provided by the Department of
Trusteeship and Non-Self-Governing Territories. The decrease of $14,900 compared
with the 1971 appropriation is wholly due to the fact that no provi sion hasbec:!'1.
made for a possible decision for the Council to proceed or to send a subcommittee
to Africa during 1972, for which a sum of $34,000 was appropriated in the 1971
budget. This decrease is offset to some extent by increases in the estimates for
the Office of the Commissioner and for the Travel Documents Office in Lusaka. The
staff of the latter, consisting of one professional, one general service and two
local staff, are included in the secretariat manning table for the first time.
The Committee recalled that actual expenditures under this chapter have usually
fallen below the appropriations as the O~fice of the Commissioner has been headed
by an Acting Commissioner and has not been fUlly staffed. At this stage, it is
still uncertain whether or not the General Assembly will appoint a Commissioner ~t

its twenty·-sixth session. Pending such a decision the Advisory Committee recommends
that the estimate for chapter V be reduced by $46,100 to $300,000.

288. The provision of $11,400 under chapter VI (Special Committee on Apartheid)
is based on the 1971 appropriation, since the Committee has not formulated its
plans for 1972.

2890 The Special Committee on the Situation with regard to the Imp1~nerrtation of
the Declaration on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Countries and Peoples
(chapter VII) has also not as yet formulated its plans for 1972 and the estimate
of $200,000 is based on the 1971 appropriation. The Advisory Committee understands
that the 1971 expenditure for this Committee is likely to be about the same as that
for 1970. The Committee, therefore, recommends that the initial estimate under
chapter VII be reduced by $35,OOO~ on the understanding that the Secretary-General
will submit revised estimates should this become necessary in the light of the
Special CommitteeYs work programme for 1972.

290. The Advisory Committee invites the attention of the General Assembly to the
views it expressed in paragraph 348 of its first report on the budget estimates for
the financial year 1971. 66/ The Committee believes that as time goes on there is
greater need to review the continuation of various special missions.

Reduction recommended:

Section 17. Special missions

TOTAL 88,300

66/ Ibid., Twenty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 8 (A/8008).

-103-

Chapter III (UNCURK) • • 0 • • • 0 • • • • • • 0 •• 7 ,200

Chapter V (United Nations Ccuncil for Namibia .
and CCliIDissioner for Namibia) • • • •• 46,100

Chapter VII (Special COlmnittee on the Situation
with regard to the Implementation
of the Declaration on the Granting
of Independence to Colonial
Countries and Peoples) ••••••• 0 • 35,000

i



$

5,264,500

5 0)218,500

4,722,000

4,269,341

. .

. . .

.. . . .

. . .
• • c • •

. . . . .
. .. .

. .
. . .• •. .. .

. ... . ~ . . ....
• •. . .

. . . .

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . •

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

-104-

PART X. OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES

1971 (appropriations) .

1970 (actual expense) .

Section 18. Office of the United Nations High Commjssioner ~or Refugees

Staffing proposals

292. The Secretary-General indicates that of the total increase of $542,500 over the
1971 appropriations, $344,500 results from increases in salaries and higher costs of
services and supplies. The balance of $198,000 represents net additional resources
for the Office of the High Commissioner; all but $13,300 of this latter amount is
for salaries and common staff costs (chapters I and II) and reflects mainly the
proposed net addition of four professional and 12 general service posts. All new
posts would be on a provisional ba$is, pending the recoIDrrtendations of the
Administrative Management Service, which is due to carry out its manpower
utilization and deployment survey of the Office towards the end of 1971.

293. Following a review of the workload and staff at the headquarters of the Office
in Geneva and at all the field offices, the High Commissioner expects to be able in
1972 to release a total of two professional and three general service posts now
assigned to his offices in Belgium, the Middle East (Beirut) and Canada. He is also
exploring the possibility of using for certain tasks "junior professional officers"
provided by Governments without direct cost to the Offic€. Although the Advisory
Committee was informed that the response by Governments to this plan had not so far
been as good as he had hoped, it. noted that one iljunior professional officer" was
due to start work in Kinshasa in mid-1971.

291. The estimate of $5,264,500 for section 18 is $542,500 greater than the
appropriation for the current year and about $995,000 more than actual expenses in
1970. It is a gross figure and is partly offset by income from staff assessment
(estimated at $717,500), credited to income section 1, and income from the grant-in­
aid from voluntary funds (estimated at $580,000), which represents a reimbursement
for administrative expenses related to the High Commissioner's material assistance
programme to refugees, and is credited to income section 2. Table 20 below provides
more detailed information on the estimates, along with a comparison with the
apP!iopriations for 1971 and actual expenses in 1970.

'011'....c Ilba IIl3ZIl33I11U.JIIIILJll3iJ.23."lIIdJ_UJIl3:Ilbtt:•••i!l°~~••••jC•.•£ __iiliiJijii•••.••.~f!I!'y·)..§Jb&Ii!L~ • d.1 lEE ilJd••UbJllliF· ., J: I d b dktilf .'~_



!f!JU I1 11_- - • I , $:.L1 $A ,W2UU"" --- -- • -

.a/ Consisting of $4,269,341 under the regular budget and $53,830 from
voluntary funds.

b/ Revised estimate.

~ Actual figure: $523,078.

J d/ In addition, allocations totalling $65,500 (net) from voluntary funds are
available for 1971 administrative expenses related to programmes in Africa and Asia
which started in 1970.

Increase or
{decrease)

between 1971
and 1972

1970
expenses

1971
appropri­
ations

1972
est.imatesChapter

Table 20. Office of the United Nations Hi~h Commissioner for Refugees

$ $ $ $
I. Salaries • . . . · • · • • • • 3,692,000 3,321,700 2,,964,026 370,300

II. Common staff costs · · · • 1,018,000 884,000 824,230 134,000

Ill. Travel on official business 193,000 180,000 185,005 13,000

IV '0 Public informat ion activities 35,000 32,000 29~601 3,000
.,

8,328l V. Hospitality 10,500 9,300 1,200'>;1 • . · · • · · · •
"'(.0;

~l

'/I !

I VI. Permanent equipment 36,000 30,000 48,082 6,000
'it! · · • • •

c

I ~. VII. General expenses · • · • · 261,000 244,000 249,437 17,000.t I'
I .' i
! '!

1J-I-,462 (2,_ 000)VIII. Contractual printing • • · • · 19,000 21,000

TOTAL GROSS, section 18 5,264,500 4,722,000 411 323,171a/ 542,500

Deduct

Income from staff assessment • · · 717,·500 646,ooQ'E'/ 592,352 71,500

Grant-in-aid from voluntary funds · 580,000 510,00rfl"/ 536,202 70,000

3,967,000
dl 401,000TOTAL NET 3,566,oo~ 3,194,617

i

-105-

.. n IIIffl".I_.lliIllIIIIllIl••,•.1Ill.1._2 4&.I ••_ •••U.,••••(£__.•,.::.:: L.HIII:::__•••••••Slllllls•.allalll.lIIiSt.'lIIl3SlIIt_,•••zna aa_:.' !!IIZ__III.III:_III,,--·'w,,-



-
,:;:£:ftI._s"" .... ....... dI.t__......I .....L. - .-y "ii:; it .1iQ) _

"1

(f) One P-l or P-2 post to strengthen the Budget and General Administrative
S~ntion at headquarters;

(a) Two general service posts to maintain the one-man offices at Nairobi and
New Delhi during the representatives' shorter absences;

(d) One P-3 official for the Resettlement Section at headquarters to deal with
a growing number of handicapped refugees from Africa;

(I
iJ

andTwo P-5 and two general service posts to constitute a small evaluation
unit at headq~arters, whose task would be to help the High Commissioner
and plan activities in new areas and to prepare projections of the
eVOlution of refugee situations;

295. Taking into account the staff savings referred to in paragraph 293 above, the
net effect of the Secretary-Generalis proposals for 1972 would be an increase of
four professional (three P-5, one p-4) and 12 general service posts. These posts,
requested on a provisional basis only, would raise the staff available to the High
Commissioner under the regular budget from 308 (110 professional and above, 198
general service) to 324 (114 professional and above, 210 general service). The
distribution of these posts among the headquarters of the Office in Geneva and the
four main regions would be as follows: 70/

(g)
planning
evaluate
possn:>le

(c) Four general service staff (in Addis Ababa, Nuremberg, Cairo and
Kinshasa) to receive and interview individual refugees and channel them to the
appropriate service or governmental authority;

(b) One p-4 official at headquarters to replace area desk officers te~porarily

outposted to certain one-man offices during the representatives' absences on leave;

294. The staff reductions referred to above would help offset the High Commission~os

estimated requirements for new posts in 1972. These are briefly outlined below:

(h) Four general service posts to strengthen the shorthand-typing pool at
headquarters; when these posts were requested in the Secretary-General's initial
budget estimates for 1971, 68/ the Advisory Committee did not question their
addition-to the manning table, but provision for them was deleted in the revised
estimates for 1971 in line with the Secretary-Generalis policy to maintain staff
at the 1970 level. 69/

(e) One P-5 and three general service staff for the office opened in 1971 in
Saigon; these four posts are being financed from voluntary funds in 1971 but, in
accordance with a formula approved by the General Assembly, 67/ they should be
provided for from the regular budget if the office is continued in 1972, as the
High Commissioner considers necessary;

67/ Ibid., Twentieth Session, Annexes, agenda item 76, document A/6223,
para.60"

68/ Ibid., Twenty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 6 (A/8006), para. 18.40.

69/ Ibid., Annexes, agenda item 73, document A/Co5/1322, para. 18.

70/ The table does not take into account the possible deployment of Vljunior
professional officers" described in paragraph 293 above.

-106-

'.11...11:11__....:__••, •••$2.'__.a~,_.l1li5__S.t•••••U.li.t2..__.u_l.t.'•••2.j...b••lIIs.au_:w.".:.n.".15: ••21111211.l1li'lIa.l5i_"2IIZIlZl&.allll2dl.&II~•.; ...a.2!.1_.,..2 £j ..,.



------6.'1
J

& u: , '5$[J£ • 25$S2 It

1971 1972

Profes- Profes-
sional sional
and General and General

Region above Service Total above Service Total
-'-- -_.'~

Headquarters • · • • • · • • 57 79 136 62 85 147

Africa • . . • • • • • • • • 27 60 87 27 64 91

Europe (including Turkey) · • 16 38 54 15 40 55

Asia? Middle East and Far
East • • • • • • • · · • • 5 11 16 5 14 19

The Americas • • • • • · 5 9 14 5 6 11

Australia and New Zealand 1 1 1 1

110 198 308 114 210 324

296. In paragraphs 15.54-15.56 of his estimates the Secretary-General also
contemplates the reclassification of a number of posts, including five which would
pass from the P-5 to the D-l level. However, no action along these lines is
proposed before the Administrative Management Service has completed its survey of
the High Commissioneris Office and the Advisory Committee agrees with that
approach.

297. In its consideration of the Secretary-Generalis staff requests for the
Office of the High Commissioner~ the Advisory Committee took into account the
relatively modest growth of the staff in recent years - despite the emergence of a
number of Eignificant new refugee situations - and the intention of the Secretary­
General to add on a provisional basis only the proposed four professional and
12 general service posts~ until the Administrative Management Service has been
able to survey the Office. Further~ the Committee noted that in order to meet
changing emphases in refugee needs the High Commissioner proposes a redeployment of
certain of his staff, the effect of which is to reduce the number of new posts
which would otherwise have been considered necessary. Nevertheless~ the Committee
remains of the view it expressed a year ago 11/ that the. further streamlining of

~ the field offices in Europe - which in 1972 would account for 15 professional and
40 general service staff - can be carried out without prejudice to the High
Commissioner 9s responsibilities~ particularly in view of the large number of

,f senior professional staff at the headquarters in Geneva. The Committee trusts that
the Administrative Management Service will address itself to this question.

11/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-fifth Session,
Supplement~' 8 (A/8008), para. 357.

-107-

..a_.~" tt~,•••I_.t.I.A_.t.3£__!.t.!.l.&ItllIl&_.I.IIIl11!1_.t.tu[_...:a_lS u__a.u a.,- .tu_.$.~.t3li1111iS.'•. : .,.,_I'.'.151ll1••.II[••2&•...•• '_.""",""'~



.- --"'-!~_. ~.. ·_-'"'''''···~:-':~·";':F~~';'·~-:· ~ . ~~'~"rtT'~r
_.. . .. ".. __.0...._

•\'7
"

--_1.4.....-••. """ ._1111....... .;.....sliIiiII."III..._.aa."__......a•.•It£__u.,-....

303. The estimate of $35,000 for public information activities (chapter IV) is
slightly higher than the amount available for 1971, but is intended to enable the
Office of the High Commissioner to continue in 1972 the somewhat expanded
information activity being carr~ed out during 1971, the twentieth anniversary of
the Officeo

3010 The estimate for common staff costs (chapter 11), at $1,018,000, is $134,000
greater than the appropriation for 1971; most of the increase is due to higher
contributions to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund and other social
security plans (up $31,000) and expected higher separation payments (up $56,000).
A new item of $6,000 is included to p~ovide language training for selected field
office staff. The Committee's recommendation on provisional posts would entail a
consequential reduction of $11,500 under this chapter.

300. In the light of its observations in paragraphs 298 and 299 above, the Advisory
Committee recommends that the estimate for chapter I (ii) of section 18,
(Provisional posts) be reduced by $41,500. The Committee recommends that the
estimate for chapter I (iii) (Correspondents, consultants, temporary assistance and
overtime) be increased 'by $7,000 so as to mitigate the effect of its recommendation
that the p-4 post continue to be financed from temporary assistance funds.

Other ~dgetary provisions

301~. Aggregate requirements for chapter V (Hospitality), VI (Permanent equipment
for field offices), VII (General expenses and supplies) and VIII (Contractual
printing) are estimated at $22,200 more than the appropriations for 1971. The
factors mainly responsible are an expanded procurement programme, increased
operating, maintenance and rental costs of field office equipment, and higher

-108-

299. While the Advisory Committee does not at this time question the justifications
put forward for the remaining three professional and 12 general service posts
requested on a provisional basis, it considers that pending the results of the
forthcoming survey by the Administrative Management Serviee the proposed p-4 post
at headquarters whose incumbent would be replacing area desk officers temporarily
outposted to the field (see paragraph 294 (b) above) should continue to be financed
from temporary assistance funds (as is the case in 1971), rather than from
chapter I (ii) (Provisional posts).

302. For travel on official bUf;iness (chapter Ill) the Secretary-General has
requested $193,000, or $13,000 more than the appropriation for the current year;
the increase reflects mainly higher air fares.

298. The Advisory Committee noted with interest the proposal to set up a small
evaluation and planning unit at headq~arters (see paragraph 294 (g) above); it
believes that one useful function of such a unit might be to recommend ways in
which certain refugee operations whose usefulness may have diminished might be
modified or phased out. The Committee felt ~ however, that it would be unw'ise,
shortly before the Office is to be studied by the Administrative Management Service,

~ to make budgetary provision for all four posts proposed for this unit in 1972; it
, therefore recommends that one P-5 post be deleted from the Secretary-General's

request foY this purpose under chapter I (ii). When the Administrative Management
Service has cOIL.pleted its surv'ey it should be possible to judge with more precision
the extent to which the propoi3ed unit is needed and the size of its staff.

. liS!:sa ~ .. ,. 'AA••

,_It ;ib it ,AA4Zu,a_, i $112 I. ! JEal 1££ kJEt 1 $ Uti Ib2£ , 11'1 hU . ilIl.a t i Ji & 'V.Et 1 SO.



,. .&\~',.....,~.~,<
..... : •••• " ~ _~;._ .-., ':._. C_ •

. . :" . ". "", . , .
~;

~".:.~~ "

....-..-tllI....1i4...- I..--.;!'X.:aS.----.I.tr---r .e.s-.:a.:su.,. ....-.......--lIisa n!tl41!!_!!!I!I3•• •••lIINfi.IiliW:=J....__lf ~'-""""'r"~' ......

•
communications costs. The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the estimates
under these chapters.

Recapitulation of reductions recommended:

TOTAL NET

. . . . . . .0. .

Section 18. Office of the United Nations High
Comm~~sioner for Refugees

46,000

41,500

11,500

(7,000)

. .

• • •

. . .• • •• •• •

Correspondents, consultants 9 temporary
assistance and overtime . • • . . • •

Provisional posts •

Common staff costs . • • . •

(iii) •

Chapter I (ii).

Chapter II.

,

-109-

.a__Itt••.1I1•••IIIIIIItUIII••1II1..S.I__alll......J __..:. $ 11I3 •• ...~..... ,,- •.'".



I
,j

I
:1
I1
j

[I
iI

I1

11

11

I
1(3,500)

123,600

26,800

(6,000)

$

1,594,800

1,559,800 r
I

1,453,900 I1

:1

1,406,133 il ,
:1 ;I

Increase or
(decrease)

between 1971
and 1972

• •

. . .

8,392

1970
expenses

751,911

102,140

1,406,133

. . . .

. . . . . .

• • ~ fII

. . .0. . . . . . .

22,000

97,500

567,900

766,500

. .

1971
appropri­
ations

. . .• • •

763,000

691,500

124,300

16,000

1972
estimates

1,594,800

• 0 • •

. . .

o • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

Section 19. International Court of Justic~

Common services

TOTAL, section 19

Chapter

I. Salaries and wages of
members of the Court •

II. Salaries and wages and
expenses of the
Regis'cry . • • • • • •

IV. Permanent equipment

Table 21. International Court of Justice: summary by chapter
and by year for 1970 9 1971 and 197s

-110-

PART XI. INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

Estimate. recommended by the Advisory Committee

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General • •

305. The estimate of $1,594,800 for the Court is $140,900 more than the
appropriation for 1971 and $188,667 above actual expenditure in 1970. A
comparative breakdown by chapter is provided in table 21.

Ill.

1971 (appropriation)

1970 (actual expense) • •

306. Income totalling $143,000 that is expected to arise from the activities of
the Court has been credited to the relevant income sections of the budget, as
follows: income from staff assessment ($111,100) under income section 1; bank
interest ($2,000), contributions from States not Members of the United Nations
($13,400) and miscellaneous income ($500) under income section 3; and sale of
publications ($16,000) unucr income section 4.

",.,-_.....; .:_ •• _; •••.IflIill"._" .....e .•U•••,.ZS.U.tMlIJlMliJ_il.'---. rAfIillttJ....a."•.•-- .....U.&JIIII""I.._ ..I!IliIlt!••t...iIIM'~ _______

o
n•



~'''''-A.~_•..- ..---- ...;;:.~',..;;;.... , _.1.:" __: IIlL.J1II1•.•t .21.' iliillli'.·'.ili~·~'.[I).qa.iU:.t2.:a.Ji"2i.,__I.aIllZ_.IilIi.__Sz:tisiillUIIISIILZ •••CllIlIl_lIIiitill£".'IIl.311:';lII!I21111., II••iIilI"'.'.::ratIl!!IlISU.--
o a
n ~

307. For chapter I (Salaries and expenses of members: :of the Court) the Secretary­
General estimates requirements of $763,000; the reduction of $3,500 compared with
the 1971 appropriation for this chapter is due entirely to lower expenditure
foreseen for article (.:" ~ !!'4u~ual journeys and journeys on leave).

I

I
[I
r

I
I

i •

308. Chapter II (Salaries, wages and expenses of the Registry) accounts for the
bulk of the increase requested for section 19, compared with the appropl'iation for
1971: the estimate of $691,500 is $123,600 above the level approved for the
current year. Article (i) (Established posts) shows an increase of $63,400,
attributable to salary increases and higher post adjustment payments foreseen as a
result of the rising cost of livinb at The Hague, where the Court. is located. No
change is proposed in the manning table of the Registry (16 staff at the
professional and higher levels, 34 general service). The estimate of $95,000 for
article (ii) (Temporary assistance) is $44,400 more than the amount approved for
1971. Upon inquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that this estimate was
based upon the Court's intention to complete during 1972 a review of its Rules of
Court, and also on the assumption that it would have before it at least one case.
As the Court has completed the matter which was before it in 1971 and has as yet,
no indication of further matters which might come before it in 1972, the Committee
considers that there is room for a reduction of $25,000 in the estimate for
temporary assistance. Of the remaining items under chapter II, there are
substantial increases for article (vi) (Contributions to the Joint Staff Pension
Fund), an increase of $3,600; for article (ix) (Contributions, medical and group
life insurance) an increase of $3,300, owing to higher subsidies arising from
increases in premium rates and in the number of dependants covered; and for
article (xi) (Travel on home leave), an increase from $700 to $5,800 because o~

much higher entitlements in even years).

309. Most of the increase of $26,800 under chapter III (Common services) relates
to article (i) (Contributions to the Carnegie Foundation in respect of the use of
the Peace Palace at The Hague), where the Court is housed. There are two reasons
for this increase, from $41,700 (the 1971 appropriation) to $62,500~ first, the
Board of Directors of the Carnegie Foundation, which owns the Palace, has asked
that the United Nations increase from $41,700 to $55,600 its annual contribution
for the Courtis use of the building, in view of the rising cost of maintenance
since the contribution was last adjusted in 1968; and secondly, the Board has asked
that the United Nations also contribute, at the rate of $6,900 a year, towards a
major restoration of the Palace which has been under way since 1969 and is due to
be completed in 1974 at a cost of at least $694,450. The Advisory Committee was
informed by the Secretary-General that, even at';~,he proposed higher rate, the
contribution to the Carnegie Foundation would be less than what the Organization
would have to pay for alternative accommodations for the Court. The Committee
believes, moreover, that the extraordinary annual contribution for the restoration
should come to an end in 1974, when:the restcTation is due to be completed.

~'I ~ 310. Estimates under other items of chapter III show little change, with the
exception of that for article (viii) (Contractual printing) which, at $40,000, is
$6,000 more than the appropriation for 1971. The increase is intended to
accelerate the publication of the Court's Pleadin~ series.

311. Chapter IV (Permanent equipment) shows a reduction from $22,000 to $16,000;
reduced requirements for furniture and for the installation of additional fittings
are partly offset by an increase of $4,000 for the library, owing to higher costs
and a desire to improve the library collection.

-111-

, :~



,
J

rJ
nu

I2q5: li
_I.JIlt

$

& It6zsI.J El_11 I1 .lln

Section 19. International Court of Justice ..•.••• 35,000

ESTI~ffiTES OF INCOME

72/ Ibid., para. 370.

-112-

Table 22

Increase or
1971 1970 (decrease)

1972 approved actual bet;"Teen 1972
Income section estimates estimates income 'and 1971

$ $ $ $

1. Income from staff assessment 24,950,000 21,663,000 19,345,515 3,287,000

2. Funds provided from extra-
bUdgetary accounts • · · · • 2,499,400 2,436,400 2,517,241 63,000

3. General income . • • . • · · · 4,943,000 4,755,400 4,643,652 187,600

4. Revenue-producing activities • 3,178,400 2,922,200 4,564,941 256,200

Total income other than
(

'"
staff assessment • • • · · · 10,620,800 10,114,000 11,725,834 506,800

TOTAL INCOME 35,570,800 31,777,000 31,071,349 3,793,800 I

~I,

312. In paragraph 308 above the Advisory Committee has recommended a reduction of
$25,noo in the estimate for chapter II, article (ii), of section 19. On the basis
of it~ reV1ew of this section the' Committee believes that there are a number of
other areas where economies are within reach, especially should the Court not be
confruu~~: with a heavy 'caseload in 19720 The Committee therefore recommends that
the estimate for the section as a whole be fur~ner redu~ed bJ $10~AOO

R~duction recommended

314. Table 22 summarizes the estimates of income in 1972, compared with approved
estim~tes for 1971 and actual income received in 1970.

313. Finally, the Advisory Committee was pleased to note that in response to the
suggestion in its report on the estimates of the Court for 1971, 72/ the Registrar
was able to loan a professional officer to the European office of the United
Nations at a time when the workload of the Court was low. The Committee hopes that
the Registrar will pursue that suggestion even more vigorously in future.

la...



t I ell as 1~1Il£ wo "'-~""i$.JL" ' ......~_•••!I....._~ _.,..,..

n I[J

PART I. INCOME FROM STAF'F ASSESSMENT

Incn~e section 1. Income from staff assessment

$

a/ After allowing for the exclusion of $200,000 for the reason stated in
paragraph 317 below.

315. The Secretary-General estimates that the assessments to be levied in
accordance with regulation 3,3 of the Staff Regulations on salaries and emoluments
paid to staff will amount to $24,950,000 in 1972$ The revenue will be credited to
the Tax Equalization Fund for distribution therefrom to the Member States in
accordance with General Asse~bly resolution 973 (X) sf 15 December 1955.

$

1,838,000

1,650,000

19,979,000

. 21,663,000

.. 19,345,515

.. 24,950,000

, 24,540,000 a/

. . .

. .

. .

· . .

· . .

· . . .

. .

• • • • 0 • •

. . .
. . . . . . .

• • 0 • • •

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

• 0 • •

· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.0. • • • • • • 0 • •

Staff of UNCTAD (section 15)

Staff of UNIDO (section 16)

316. The total assessment may be broken down as follows:

Staff provided for in sections 2, 3, 4 and 12, and
income sections 3 and 4 ••.•• •• •

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General . . .

1970 (actual income)

1971 (estimated income)
•
J

Staff of special missions (secti.on 17) c • • • • • ~ • • • • • 0 • 654,000

-113-·

111,000

718,000

24,950,000

. . . .

. . . .

317. Income from staff assessment being directly related to expenditures on
salaries and emoluments, the recommendations ef the Advisory Committee under
sections 2, 3, 15, 18 and 19 will have the following effect on staff assessment
lncome:

Staff of the Registry of the International Court of Justice
(sectiorl 19) .. " .. 0 I: •••••••••••• 0 • 0

Staff of the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner
for Refug1ees (section 18) . . . . • . . . . . • . • . . .



ISI ; ;i • : _. .' J:lQo ," I • ~. • • • - \-.. , •

$

Reduction due to reco~nendations unJer section 2 (paragraphs 86,
90 and 95 above), section 3 (paragraphs Ill, 118, 121,122,
124, 128 rold 134 above), section 15 (paragraphs 232, 235 and
240 above), section 18 (paragraph 300 above) and section 19
(paragraph 308 above) •••.••.•..•••..••

Exclusion of staff assessment related to the estimate for
provisional staffing requirements under section 3 which the
Comr.littee recoB111ends should be excluded pending the submission
of revised estimates (see para8raph 131 above) .....•..

210,000

200,000

410,000
..

Accordingly, the Committee recommends an initial estimate of $24,540,000 for
income section 1.

Recapitulation of' recommendations

Income section 1. Income fron staff assessment

Reduction recommended • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . 210,000

Exclusion, pending subnission of revised estinates • . .0. 200~000

I

il
il
.1

:1 "
\~ 1:I '

'I
I 1\1 ~
'. 11 J

!I

11

11

[I

11

I
I

-114-



. ... ,. '. ...." ~ ... ,-" .- , ,.' : ~. . .

PART 11. OTHER INCOME

Income section 2. Funds provided from extra-bud~etary accounts

• • • • • • • • • • • • 0 . . . . .
. . . . . . . . .

...

Esti@ate submitted by the Secretary-General . .

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

1971 (estimated income)

. . . . . . . . . 2,499,400

2,499,400

2,436,400

318. Tb,:; estimate for income section 2 covers the following expected contributions
to the regular budget:

1970 (actual income) . . . . . .0. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,517,241

(a) $1,874,400 fI'om the United Nations Development Programme towards
administrative and operational costs of technical assistance projects assigned to
the United Nations for execution;

(b) $580,000 from the voluntary funds for the progra.mmB of UNHCR;

(c) $45,000 from the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund.

319. The increase of $63,000 results from a higher contribution from the High
Commissioner, offset to some extent by a decrease in the contribution of the Joint
Staff Pension Fund.

320. The contribution of UNDP represents a subvention towards the administrative
and operational services costs to be incurred by the United Nations (including
UNIDO and UNCTAD) as a participating and executing agency for technical assistance
projectB funded by UNDP. The level of the subvention prior to 1972 was determined
in accordance with the formula in Econor.J.ic and Social Council resolution
1060 (XXXIX) that the subvention ~10unt to 14 per cent of one half of the approved
technical assistance field programmes of the previous biennium. The UNDP plans to
merge the Technical Assistance component and the Special Fund cOr.J.ponent into a
consolidated development programme as from 1 January 1972. The estimate of
$1,874,400 is provisional, since discussions about a new basis for calculating and
accounting for the sUbvention are under way.

321. The 1972 estim~te of $580,000 for the grant-in-aid from the voluntary funds of
the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees is 10 per cent of the expected
programme commitments for 1971, excluding the grant-in-aid for 1971 and
administrative expenditures covered directly under the programme~ This is in
accordance with the formula approved by the General Assembly at its twenty-second
session. 73/

73/ Ibid., Twenty-second Session, Supplement No. 5 (A/6705), para. 17.14.

-115-



"

-116·-

4,943,000

4,953,000

4,755,400

4,643,652

• •o •• • •

• • • • 0 • • •

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 • •

Income section 3. General income

d.D

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 0

&!&

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General • • •

322. The reimbursement from the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund represents
an agreed share of the costs related to the services of an investments officer,
auditing services provided by the Board of Auditors, the provision of computer
services and communications a The 1972 estinate is $7,000 below the approved
estimate for 1971. The Aa~isory Committee has recommended in the past that the
Secretary-General should review existing arrangements to ensure the SUfficiency of
the reimbursement. 74/ The Committee understands that such an inquiry has been
made and that a report will be submitted to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension
Board at its next session.

323. Subject to the conments in paragraphs 320 and 322 above, the Advisory
Committee concurs in the Secretary-Generai's estimate for income section 2.

326. The estimate for reimbursement for staff and services furnished to ~~pecia1ized

agencies and others includes $702,700 for Headquarters, comprising: $361,700 for
reimbursement by specialized agencies and other organizations for communications
services and transmission of cables via the United Nations radio network; $14,000 J' i l
for the services of two radio operators provided to UNRWA; $17,000 from fees
charged to staff members' fami]~es, members of delegations and others for
participation in language training programmes; and $310,000 for service8 rendered
by the computer facility in New York. The Advisory COmTIlittee was informed that

JJ±/ Ibid ... Twenty-fourth Session, Supp1enent No. 8 (A/7608) ,paragraph 374;
Iqiu.~ TvTenty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 8 (A/8008), paragraph 380.

121 Ibid., para. 383.

325. The net rental income can be broken down into $172,000 for Headquarters and
$80,000 for Geneva. The Headquarters estimate consists of $72,000 for the rental
of office 'space by specialized agencies, staff-sponsored activities and external
organizations, and $100,000 for garage parking. The Advisory Committee noted in
its first report to the General Assembly on the 1971 estimates 75/ that there had
been no change in the monthly garage rate at Headquarters for several years. As
such rates should be adjusted periodically in line with rising costs, the Committee
has suggested that the Secretary-General study this question. P,ending consideration
of his findings, the Committee reco:rnr.lends that the estimate for article (i) be
increased by $10,000.

1970 (actual income)

324. The 1972 estimate under this sectic~ is $187,600 above the approved estimate
for 1971. Table 23 gives comparative figures for the 1972 estimates and for the
1971 approved estimates and actual income in 1970, article by article.

1971 (estimated income)

ibld, ill••



-117-

Table 23. General income: cOMparative table for 1970~ 1971 and 1972

1971 1970
Increase or

;t.972 (decrease)Item approved actualestimates between 1971estimate income and 1972

$ $ $ $

(i) Rental income:

Gross • • • · • • • 312,000 307,000 319,106 5,000

Less: related staff and
" 60,000 57,000 50,474 3,000other costs • • ·

Net • • • • • • · • " • • • 252,000 250,000 268,632 2,000
•
~

(ii) Reimbu:r.s8r=:!ent for sta.ff and
services furnished to
specialized agencies and

947,000 995,400 1,055,664 (48,400)others • • • • · • • • • •

(iii) Bank intere:Jt 0 • • • • • • 67,000 67,000 65,872

(iv) Sale of used equipment • • • 60,000 63,000 ~)6 ,481 (3,000)

(v) Refund of prior years'
expenditures • • • • • · · • 235,000 225,000 238,913 10,000

(vi) Contributions from non-member
States a/ • • • • • • • • • 2,392,000 2,150,000 1,983,345 242,000

(vii) Television and similar services 400,000 415,000 410,436 (15,000)

(viii) Reimbursement for part of the
construction costs of the
United Nations building in
Santiago, Chile • • • • • • 120,000 120,000 163,000

(ix) Refund of the Organization's
contribution to the United
Nations Joint Staff Pension
Fund arising from participant
withdrawals b/ · • • • • • 350,000 350,000 321,944

~
(x) Miscellaneous • • · • • • · 120,000 120,000 79,365

p

TOIJ.'AL 4,943,000 4,755,4'00 4,643,652 187,600

a/ In accordance with rule 161 of the rules of procedure of the General
Assembly and regulation 5.9 of the Financial Regulations and Rules of the United
Nations. The activities in which non-member States participate a.re: the
International Court of Justice, the international control of narcotic drugs, ECAFE,
ECE, UNCTAD and UNIDO.

b/ In accordance with section II of General Assembly resolution 2191 (X~!) of
15 December 1966.



'tM••~I•.k_IlIlII.JI1IIlI_•.fIlIIn..n._......."__.. .._ ..__.... .... ....._~.

this estimate would be reviewed later in the year, in the light of arran~ements

governing the participation of UNDP in the International Computinr; Centre in
Geneva.

" '"
,
~

t

$
10,000

-118-

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •General incomeIncome section 3.

Recommended increase

327. The estimate also includes: $103,000 for Geneva, relating to reinbursement
by specialized aget~cies and other organizations for reproduction and distribution
of documents and other services~ and to the estimated cost of services to be
rendered to the International Lead and Zinc Study Group; and $141,200 as
reimbursement to be made by the Latin American Institute for Economic and Social
Planning for cor~on services provided in the United Nations buildinp, at Santiago.

329. The provision under article (viii) is the seventh instalment of the
reimbursement for part of the construction costs of the United Nations building
at Santiago, in accordance with the terms of an agreement between the United Nations
and the Government of Chile, which provides for the lat~er to reimburse a total of
$1.2 million in local currency over a period of ten years.

330. For the reason stated in paragrarb 325 Rbove, the Advisory Committee
recommends that the Secretary-General' s estiIJ.',ate for income section 3 be increased
by $10,000 to $4,953,000.

328. Rever~ue from television, 'radio and film services (article vii) is estimated
at $400,000. The Advisory Conunittee was informed that the radio and visual
services of the Office of Public Information derives most of its income from the
North American market (84 per cent in 1968, 81 per cent in 19699 69 rer cent in
1970). The economic problems encountered by American networks in recent years,
combined with a reduction in the number of "dramatic" United Nations events and
meetings has led to a gradual decline in television news income (from $258,000 in
1968 to $148,500 in 1970), with a corresponding decrease in gross income from all
visual activities (frrnn $503,175 in 1968 to $410,000 in 1970). In the meantime
production costs have risen. The Advisory Committee understands that the econo~ic

problems of the major customers of the Office of Public Information make it
difficult for the Office to increase its charges co~~ensuratelywith increases in
production costs. Nevertheless, the Committee believes that standard rates
charged for the services under this item should be adjusted periodically to take
account of rising costs. The Comnittee is also of the view that steps must be
taken to explore wider markets for United Nations television, radio and film
services.



Income section 4. ~venue-producing activities

• I • • • • • • • •

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General • •

Estimate recommended by the Advisory Co:rrunittee

• • • • • • • • • • 3,178,400

3,213,400

1971 (estimated inco~e) o • 0 • • • • • • • • • • • D • 0 • • • • 2,922,200

1970 (actual income) o • • • • D • • .0. • • • • • • • 0 • • • • 4,564,941

" '"
,

1 "'",
V

331. The estimate for this section is a net figure, arriv~d at after charging to
the income from revenue-producing activities a.ll clearly identifiable related
expenses, including direct support staff services. Table 24 gives comparative
figures for the 1972 estimates, the 1971 approved estimate and the 1970 actual
income, by chapter.

Table 24. Revenue-producinR activities

Chapter 1972
estimates

1971
approved
estimates

1970
actual
income

$

Increase or
(decrease)

between 1971
and 1972

I. Sale of United Nations
postage stamps • . . •

II. Sale of publications and
the United Nations
Bookshop •••..•

Ill. Services to visitors and
guided lecture tours •

IV. Souvenir and gift shops
and catering services

V. Royalties - con~enorative

medals . . • • u • • •

2,635,000 2,138,100

89,000 257,300

(144,000) 136,200

398,400 390,600

200,000

3,830,476

105,708

441,172

389,004

496,900

(168,300)

(280,200)

7,800

200,000

TOTAL 3,178,400 2,922,200 4,564,941 256,200

-119-



·. aUk [ 11' Cl: iI

332. The net revenue from the sale of United Nations postage stamps is based on
estimated gross sales of $5,050,000, as compared with $4,140,000 for 1971. The
large gross sales figure for 1970 ($6,008,573) was due to the high face value
($5.26) of the stamps issued during that year and the interest created by the
twenty-fifth anniversary celebrations.

333. The 1972 estimate for payments for mail-carrying and cancellation charges due
to the Uni'~;ed States Post Office ($450,000) is $70,000 above the 1971 approved
estimate, as a result of increased postal rates which came into effect on
17 May 1971. There are increases also in expenses charged against revenue and a
provision is included, for the first time, for the rental of premises ($28,000),
an item previously covered under section 9. The main increases in expenses occur
under established posts (up $81,000), common staff costs (up $74,000) and temporary
assistance (up $119,000). The Secretary-General proposes that three established
posts be reclas8ified (one P-3 post to p-4 and two P-2 posts to P-3) and that four
general service posts formerly carried on a temporary-assistance basis be converted
to established posts, since the functions involved are of a continuing nature.
The Advisory Committee recommends that consideration of the proposed changes in the
manning table be deferred pending the survey of the service by the Administrative
Management Service. The higher requirements for temporary assistance, despite the
proposed conversion of four general service posts to an established basis, is
attributed by the Secretary-General to increasing sales 1y the postal administration.

334. The 1972 estimate for chapter II (Sale of 1· ,'I {~ations and the United Nations
Bookshop) is $168,300 below the 1971 appropriationG However, there are indications
that actual revenue in 1971 may be $200,000 below the approved estimate because of

. recessionary economic conditions, higher costs and increases in expenses charged
against revenue, including the rental of outside office and warehouse space not
previously charged to chapter II. The Advisory Committee is aware of the
difficulties in the way of augmenting the income from the sale of publications but
believes, nevertheless, that the estimate of $89,000 is unduly pessimistic,
especially in the light of higher prices now charged for United Nations publications.
It recommends therefore that the estimate for chapter II be increased by $11,000
to $100,000.

335. The deficit of $144,000 under chapter III (Services to visitors and guided
lecture tours) comprises $121,500 for Headquarters and $22,500 for Geneva. The
approved estimate for 1971 is a net income of $136,200 (income of $151,700 at
Headquarters and a deficit of $15,500 at Geneva). The Advisory Committee
understands, however, that the Secretary-General now expects that the guided tour
operation at Headquarters will show a substantial deficit in 1971 as a result of a
decline in the number of visitors. While recognizing that the profit motive is
secondary in the provision of guided tours, the Committee is of the view that this
service should be aelf-supporting. In the circumstances, the Committee is concerned
at the SecretarY-li ·";J...eral 's forecast for 1972. The Committee believes that for the
Geneva service, which has operated at a loss for a nunber of years, the deficit
should not be allowed 'Go exceed the figure for 1971 and hopes that the more
interesting programme being considered for the Geneva tour will stimulate interest
among the public. The Committee urges the Secretary-General to improve the
performance of the services to visitors and recommends that the estimated deficit
under chapter III be reduced by $24,000 to $120,000.

-120-

,



336. The details of the estimate for chapter IV (Souvenir Shop, Gift Centre and
catering services) are shown in table 25.

Table 25

1971 1970
Increase

1972 betweenapproved actual
estimates 1971 andestimates income

1972.

$ $ $ $

Souvenir Shop ) 340,000 310,000 353,444 30,000
)

..; Gift Centre ) Net of 210,000 205,000 213,726 5,000
) direct, Catering services) charges (23,429)

,1 . " )6

Total revenue ) 550,000 515,000 543,741 35,000

Less: Expenses charged
against revenue:

ADJUSTED NET REVENUE

Commercial Management Service:
salaries and common staff costs • • • 151,600

398,400

l24,400
A

390,600

102,569

441,172

27,200

7,800

I

337. Chapter V (Royalties - United Nations commemorative medals) is a new venture.
The medals will be issued in conjunction with United Nations commemorative stamps
under contract with a mint, as in the case of the twenty-fifth anniversary medals.
The estimate of $200~OOO is net of the salary and common staff costs for one
professional (P~2) ~nd one general service staff member required to a&ninister this
activity. The Advisory Committee welcomes this new initiative which is in
accordance with the request made by the Fifth Committee during the twenty-third
session of the General Assembly, that the Secretary-General should explore ways of
providing additional revenue-producing activities. 76/

338. For the reasons stated in paragraphs 334 and 335 above the Advisory Committee
recommends that the estimate for income section 4 be increased by $35,000 to
$3,213,400.

Recapitulation of increases reconnnended

Income section 4. Revenue-producing activities

Chapter 11. Sale of publications and the United
Nations Bookshop • • • • • • • • • • • • • .• • • • • • • •

Chapter Ill. Services to visitors and guided lecture tours

11,000

24,000

35,000

76/ Ibid., Twenty-third Session, Annexes, agenda item 74, document A/7476,
para.144.

-121-



15582-August 1971-3,525Price: $V.S. 3.00
(or equivalent In other currencies)

COMO CONSEGUIR PU8L1CACIONES DE LAS NACIONES UNIDAS

lIa~aIIIUI Oprallll:Jal~nn OO'LCAnIlClIIll>lX Ha~nii 1ll0llilI0 KynHTL B KIIIlil\lILIX 1I1arammax n
arCIlTeTnax JlO Becx paiiolIax 1Il11pa. HaBOAHTC cnpaBKH 06 113AaunJlX BnaWClIll,llIllliHOM
:Ilara:mllc IIJ:II 1lI1WlITC no a~pccy: OprallIl3a~HSI OO'LCAIIIlCmlblx Ha~lIii, CCI\~IIJ1 no
upop;allie n3Aallnii, HLIO-ltOPI( mm JRcucBa.

KAK nOnYlfMTb M3AAHMA OprAHM3AIJ,MM 06bEAMHEHHblX HAIJ,MA

Los publicaciones de las Naciones Unidas estan en venta en librerias y casas distribuidoros
en todos partes del ""undo. Consulte 0 su librero 0 dirijose 0: Nociones Unidos, Seccion de
Ventos, Nueva York 0 Ginebra.

COMMENT SE PROCURER LES PUBLICATIONS DES NATIONS UNIES

les publications des Nations Unies sont en vente dons les librairies et les agences
depositC'ires du monde entier. Informez-vous aupres de votre librairie ou odressez-vous a:
Nations Unies, Section des ventes, New York ou Geneve.

HOW TO OBTAIN UNITED NATIONS PUBLICATIONS

United Nations publications. may be obtained from bookstores and distributors throughout
the world. Consult your boobtore or write to: United Nations, Sales Section, New York
or Geneva.

Litho In V.N.




